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জাতীয় হিসাব সংক্রান্ত গুরুত্বপূর্ ণ হির্দ ণশকসমূি 

 হির্দ ণশক 202১-2২ ২০২২-২৩ ২০২৩-২৪ ২০২৪-২৫(সা) 

1. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে হজহিহি (হবহলয়ি টাকা) 39,7১৭ 44,908 50,027 55,528 

2. হির মূর্ে হজহিহি (হবহলয়ি টাকা) 30,3৫১ 32,104 33,460  34,790 

3. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে হজএিআই (হবহলয়ি টাকা) 41,2৯১ 46,701 52,181 58,631 

4. হির মূর্ে হজএিআই (হবহলয়ি টাকা) 31,554 33,386 34,901 36,735 

5. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজহিহি (টাকা)  23১,8৬১ 262,868 291,547 321,254 

6. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজএিআই (টাকা)  241,০47 273,360 304,102 339,211 

7. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজহিহি (মাহকণি িলার)  ২,৬৮৭ 2,643 2,625 2,671 

8. চলহত বাজার মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজএিআই (মাহকণি িলার)  2,৭৯৩ 2,749 2,738 2,820 

9. হির মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজহিহি (টাকা)  177,186 187,920 ১৯৫,০০১ ২০১,২৭৮ 

10. হির মূর্ে মাথাহিছু হজএিআই (টাকা)  184,206 195,421 ২০৩,৩৯৮ ২১২৫২৮ 

11. হির মূর্ে হজহিহির প্রবৃহি (%) 7.১০ 5.78 4.22 3.97 

12. হির মূর্ে হজহিহির খাতহিহিক প্রবৃহি (%)      

 কৃহি  ৩.০৫ 3.37 3.30 1.79 

 হশল্প  ৯.৮৬ 8.37 3.51 4.34 

 সসবা  6.২৬ 5.37 5.09 4.51 

13. হির মূর্ে হজহিহির্ত খাতহিহিক অবদাি (%)      

 কৃহি  11.৬১ 11.30 11.19 10.94 

 হশল্প  3৬.৯২ 37.65 37.37 37.44 

 সসবা  51.4৮ 51.05 51.44 51.62 

14. চলহত মূর্ে সিাগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  ২৯,৬৯৯ 33,340 38,042 42,620 

 সবসরকাহর সিাগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  ২৭,৪৩৫ 30,796 35,086 39,401 

 সরকাহর সিাগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  ২,২৬৩ 2,544 2,956 3,218 

15. চলহত মূর্ে হবহির্য়াগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  12,৭২৮ 13,900 15,358 16,313 

 সবসরকাহর হবহির্য়াগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  9,৭৩৭ 10,861 11,985 12,484 

 সরকাহর হবহির্য়াগ (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  ২,৯৯২ 3,039 3,374 3,830 

16. চলহত মূর্ে সদশজ সঞ্চয় (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  ১০,০১৮ 11,568 11,985 12,908 

17. চলহত মূর্ে জাতীয় সঞ্চয় (হবহলয়ি টাকা)  1১,৬৫৭ 13,448 14,216 16,107 

18. হজহিহির্ত সিার্গর শতকরা িার    7৪.৭৮ 74.24 76.04 76.75 

 সবসরকাহর সিাগ   ৬৯.০৮ 68.58 70.13 70.96 

 সরকাহর সিাগ  5.৭০ 5.67 5.91 5.80 

19. হজহিহির্ত হবহির্য়ার্গর শতকরা িার  3২.০৫ 30.95 30.70 29.38 

 সবসরকাহর হবহির্য়াগ  24.৫২ 24.18 23.96 22.48 

 সরকাহর হবহির্য়াগ   7.৫৩ 6.77 6.74 6.90 

20. হজহিহির্ত সদশজ সঞ্চর্য়র শতকরা িার  2৫.২২ 25.76 23.96 23.25 

21. হজহিহির্ত জাতীয় সঞ্চর্য়র শতকরা িার  2৯.৩৫ 29.95 28.42 29.01 

22. হজহিহির্ত রাজর্ের শতকরা িার      

 কর  7.54 7.30 7.39 8.61 

 কর বহির্ভ ণত  0.88 0.87 0.80 0.72 

23. হজহিহির্ত সমাট সরকাহর ব্যর্য়র শতকরা িার  13.05 12.78 12.22 13.40 

সিাট: “সা”-সামহয়ক হিসাব হির্দ ণশ কর্র। হির মূর্ের হিহিবছর ২০১৫-১৬    চলমাি 
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জাতীয় হিসাব সংক্রান্ত গুরুত্বপূর্ ণ হির্দ ণশকসমূি 

 হির্দ ণশক 202১-2২ ২০২২-২৩ ২০২৩-২৪ ২০২৪-২৫(সা) 

24. সামহিক অথ ণনিহতক অবিাি এবং অজণি      

 মাথাহিছু হজহিহি (মাহকণি িলার)  2,৬৮৭ 2,643 2,625 2,671 

 হজহিহির প্রবৃহি (%)  7.১০ 5.78 4.22 3.97 

25. হবহির্য়াগ      

 িূল হির মূলধি গঠি / হজহিহি  3২.০৫ 30.95 30.70 29.38 

26. সঞ্চয়      

 সঞ্চয় / হজহিহি  ২৯.৩৫ 29.95 28.42 29.01 

 সঞ্চয় / িূল হির মূলধি গঠি ৯১.৫৮ 96.75 92.56 98.74 

27. সরকার্রর কৃহতত্ব     

 সরকাহর বার্জর্টর ঘাটহত / হজহিহি 4.6 4.6 3.9 4.0 

 কর / হজহিহি 7.54 7.30 
          

7.39  

          

8.61  

28. ববর্দহশক বাহর্র্জে অজণি     

 আমদাহি / হজহিহি, আমদাহি প্রবৃহি  2০.৯০ 17.83 16.32 16.68 

 রপ্তাহি / হজহিহি, রপ্তাহি প্রবৃহি  12.৮৮ 13.16 10.46 11.36 

 (রপ্তাহি +আমদাহি) / হজহিহি  3৩.৭৮ 30.98 26.78 28.04 

 (রপ্তাহি -আমদাহি) / হজহিহি   (-৮.০২) (-4.67) (-5.86) (-5.31) 

29. ববর্দহশক সলির্দর্ির িারসাম্য      

 ববর্দহশক চলহত হিসার্বর িারসাম্য/হজহিহি  (-3.89) (-0.48) (-1.40) 0.45 

 (রপ্তাহি -আমদাহি) / হজহিহি (-৮.০২) (-4.67) (-5.86) (-5.31) 

30. ববর্দহশক মূদ্রার হরজাি ণ (হমহলয়ি মাহকণি িলার)   41,827 31,203 26,714 ২৭,৪৩০
/ক

 

31.                                                                                                                                                            মূে সূচক      

 উৎিাদর্কর মূে সূচক (হিহিআই), হিহিবছর: ২০১৫-১৬  12৭.৩৪ ১৩৫.৩৩ 142.62 ১৪৭.৮৩
/খ 

 সিাক্তা মূে সূচক (হসহিআই) (হিহিবছর: ২০০৫-০৬)  ১০০.০০ 109.02 119.63 131.0০
/গ
 

 সুর্দর িার  4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

 
মুদ্রার হবহিময় িার (টাকা প্রহত মাহকণি িলার্র) 

৮৬.৩০ 99.46 111.06 120.29
/ঘ
 

 সিাট:  /ক এপ্রিল ২০২৫, /খ জুলাই-মার্ চ, ২০২৪-২৫, গড়, 
/গ জুলাই- মার্ চ, ২০২৪-২৫, গড়, 

/ঘ জুলাই-মাচ ণ, ২০২৪-২৫, গড়।   “সা”-সামহয়ক হিসাব হির্দ ণশ 

কর্র। 
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Key Indicators of National Accounts 

 
Indicator 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

1. GDP at current market prices (billion Taka) 39,717 44,908 50,027 55,528 

2. GDP at constant market prices (billion Taka) 30,351 32,104 33,460  34,790 

3. GNI at current market prices (billion Taka) 41,291 46,701 52,181 58,631 

4. GNI at constant market prices (billion Taka) 31,554 33,386 34,901 36,735 

5. Per capita GDP at current market prices (Taka) 231,861 262,868 291,547 321,254 

6. Per capita GNI at current market prices (Taka) 241,047 273,360 304,102 339,211 

7. Per capita GDP at current market prices (in US$) 2,687 2,643 2,625 2,671 

8. Per capita GNI at current market prices (in US$) 2,793 2,749 2,738 2,820 

9. Per capita GDP at constant market prices (Taka) 177,186 187,920 195,001 201,278 

10. Per capita GNI at constant market prices (Taka) 184,206 195,421 203,398 212,528 

11. Growth rate of GDP at constant prices (%) 7.10 5.78 4.22 3.97 

12. Sectoral growth rate of GDP at constant prices (%)      

 Agriculture  3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79 

 Industry  9.86 8.37 3.51 4.34 

 Services  6.26 5.37 5.09 4.51 

13. Sectoral shares of GDP at constant prices (%)     

 Agriculture  11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94 

 Industry  36.92 37.65 37.37 37.44 

 Services  51.48 51.05 51.44 51.62 

14. Consumption at current prices (billion Taka) 29,699 33,340 38,042 42,620 

 Private consumption (billion Taka) 27,435 30,796 35,086 39,401 

 Public consumption (billion Taka) 2,263 2,544 2,956 3,218 

15. Investment at current prices (billion Taka) 12,728 13,900 15,358 16,313 

 Private investment (billion Taka) 9,737 10,861 11,985 12,484 

 Public investment (billion Taka) 2,992 3,039 3,374 3,830 

16. Domestic savings at current prices (billion Taka) 10,018 11,568 11,985 12,908 

17. National savings at current prices (billion Taka) 11,657 13,448 14,216 16,107 

18. Consumption as % of GDP   74.78 74.24 76.04 76.75 

 Private consumption  69.08 68.58 70.13 70.96 

 Public consumption 5.70 5.67 5.91 5.80 

19. Investment as % of GDP 32.05 30.95 30.70 29.38 

 Private investment  24.52 24.18 23.96 22.48 

 Public investment  7.53 6.77 6.74 6.90 

20. Domestic savings as % of GDP 25.22 25.76 23.96 23.25 

21. National savings as % of GDP 29.35 29.95 28.42 29.01 

22. Revenue receipt as % of GDP     

 Tax 7.54 7.30 7.39 8.61 

 Non-Tax 0.88 0.87 0.80 0.72 

23. Total Government expenditure as % of GDP 13.05 12.78 12.22 13.40 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates. Constant price base year: 2015-16   Contd. 
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Key Indicators of National Accounts  

 Indicator 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

24. General economic level and performance     

 GDP per capita (US $) 2,687 2,643 2,625 2,671 

 GDP rate of growth (%) 7.10 5.78 4.22 3.97 

25. Investment     

 Gross fixed capital formation / GDP 32.05 30.95 30.70 29.38 

26. Savings     

 Savings / GDP 29.35 29.95 28.42 29.01 

 Savings / Gross fixed capital formation 91.58 96.75 92.56 98.74 

27. Performance of the government     

 Government budget deficit / GDP 4.6 4.6 3.9 4.0 

 Taxes / GDP 7.54 7.30           7.39                8.61  

28. Foreign trade performance     

 Imports / GDP, import rate of growth 20.90 17.83 16.32 16.68 

 Exports / GDP, export rate of growth 12.88 13.16 10.46 11.36 

 (Exports + imports) / GDP 33.78 30.98 26.78 28.04 

 (Exports less imports) / GDP (-8.02) (-4.67) (-5.86) (-5.31) 

29. Balance of payments     

 Current external account balance / GDP (-3.89) (-0.48) (-1.40) 0.45 

 (Exports less imports) / GDP (-8.02) (-4.67) (-5.86) (-5.31) 

30. Foreign exchange reserve (million US$) 41,827 31,203 26,714 27,430/a 

31.                                                                                                                                                            Prices     

 Producer Price Index (PPI) (base: 2015-16) 127.34 135.33 142.62 147.83/b 

 
Consumer Price Index (CPI)  
(base index 2021-22=100) 

100.00 109.02 119.63 131.00/c 

 Interest rate 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

 Foreign exchange rates (Taka per US$) 86.30 99.46 111.06 120.29/d 

 Note:  /aApril 2025,  /bJuly-Mar 2024-25, Average, /cJuly-Mar 2024-25, Average, /dJuly-Mar 2024-25, Average.   “p” denotes provisional 

estimates 
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নির্ বাহী সারসংক্ষেপ 

Executive Summary 
 
 

জাতীয় পরিসংখ্যান সংস্থা রিসসসে োংলাসেশ 

পরিসংখ্যান ব্যুসিা (রেরেএস) নিয়নিতভাবে দেসশি 

জনসংখ্যা, কৃরি, রশল্প, জনরিরত, অর্ থনীরত, আর্ থ-

সািারজক রেিয়ারে, প্রাকৃরতক সম্পে, পরিসেশ, 

ইতুারে সংক্রান্ত পরিসংখ্যান প্রণয়ন ও প্রকাশ কসি 

র্াসক। তন্মবে স্থূল দেশজ উৎপাে (GDP) সি 

গুরুত্বপূণ থ সািরিক অর্ থননরতক রনসে থশক প্রাক্কলন ও 

প্রকাশ অন্যতি। ইবতািবে নেনেএস কর্তকৃ ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্েৃছবেে নিনিনিে চূড়ান্ত নিসাে প্রাক্কলি ও প্রকাশ 

কো িবয়বছ। এ প্রকাশিায় ২০২৩-২৪ অর্েৃছবেে 

নিনিনিে চূড়ান্ত নিসােসি মি ২০২৫ ির্নৃ্ত 

সািনয়কভাবে প্রাপ্ত তথ্য-উিাবেে নভনেবত প্রাক্কনলত 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্েৃছবেে নিনিনিে সািনয়ক নিসাে 

উিস্থািি কো িবয়বছ। সািরয়ক রিসাে অনুযায়ী 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থেছসি রজরিরপ’ি প্রবৃরিি িাি দাঁনড়বয়বছ 

৩.৯৭%।   

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থেছসিি সাময়িক য়িসাব অনুযািী চলয়ি 

মূল্যে য়িয়িয়ির আকার ৫৫,৫২,৭৫৩ ককাটি টাকা বা 

৪৬২ য়বয়লিন িলার যা পূব ববিী অর্ বাৎ ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ ববছল্যর য়ছল ৫০,০২,৬৫৪ ককাটি টাকা বা ৪৫০ 

য়বয়লিন িলার।   

 The Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS), as 

the national statistical agency prepares and 

publishes statistics related to the country's 

population, agriculture, industry, demography, 

economy, socio-economic issues, natural 

resources, environment, etc on a regular basis. 

Among them, estimation and dissemination of 

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and important 

macroeconomic indicators is noteworthy. 

Meanwhile BBS has compiled and published the 

final estimate of GDP for FY2023-24. 

Provisional estimate of GDP for the FY2024-25, 

compiled on the basis of provisionally available 

data up to May 2025, along with the final 

estimate for FY2023-24 is presented in this 

publication. According to provisional estimates, 

the growth rate of GDP for FY2024-25 stands at 

3.97%.    

According to the provisional estimates for 

FY2024-25, the size of GDP at current price is 

Tk. 55,52,753 crores or 462 billion dollars, 

which was Tk.50,02,654 crores or 450 billion 

dollars in the previous fiscal year i.e. 2023-24. 

 

রজরিরপ’ি প্রধান রতনটি খাত িল্যলা কৃরি, রশল্প এেং 

দসো। প্রধান খাতরিরিক তথ্য উপাি রেসেিসণ দেখা যায় 

দয, ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর সাময়িক নহসাক্ষর্ কৃনি খাক্ষে 

প্রবৃনি হক্ষেক্ষছ ১.৭৯% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর চূড়ান্ত 

নহসাক্ষর্ নছল ৩.৩০%। ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর তুলিাে 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষর কৃয়ি খাক্ষের প্রবৃনির হার ১.৫১ 

শোংশীি িল্যিন্ট হ্রাস পপক্ষেক্ষছ। সাময়িক য়িসাব অনুযািী 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষর নশল্প খাক্ষের প্রবৃনি হক্ষেক্ষছ ৪.৩৪% 

যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর চূড়ান্ত রিসাসে রছল ৩.৫১%। 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর তুলিাে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষর নশল্প 

খাক্ষের প্রবৃনির হার ০.৮৩ শোংশীি িল্যিন্ট বৃয়ি 

পপক্ষেক্ষছ। অন্যনিক্ষে, ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর সাময়িক 

নহসাক্ষর্ কসবা খাক্ষের প্রবৃনি দাঁয়িল্যিল্যছ ৪.৫১% যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর চূড়ান্ত রিসাে অনুযায়ী রছল 

 Agriculture, Industry, and Services are the broad 

three sectors of GDP. Broad sector-wise data 

analysis shows that the provisional growth for 

FY2024-25 in agriculture sector stands at 1.79%, 

which was 3.30% in the final estimate of FY 

2023-24. Growth rate of agriculture sector 

decreased by 1.51 percentage point in FY2024-

25 compared to FY2023-24. As per provisional 

estimate, growth of industry sector for FY2024-

25 stands at 4.34% which was 3.51% in the final 

estimate for FY2023-24. Growth rate of the 

industry sector has increased by 0.83 percentage 

point in FY2024-25 as compared to FY2023-24. 

On the other hand, growth of service sector has 

been provisionally calculated as 4.51% for 

FY2024-25, which was 5.09% as in final 
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৫.০৯%। ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর তুলিাে ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ বর্ছক্ষর পসর্া খাক্ষের প্রবৃনির হার ০.৫৮ শোংশীি 

িল্যিন্ট হ্রাস পপক্ষেক্ষছ।   

estimate for FY2023-24. The growth rate of 

service sector decreased by 0.58% percentage 

point in FY2024-25 over FY2023-24.  

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর সাময়িক য়িসাব অনুযািী কদল্যশর 

কমাট য়বয়নল্যিাগ, কদশি সঞ্চি এবং িািীি সঞ্চল্যির 

িয়রমাণ যর্াক্রল্যম ১৬,৩১,৩৪৯ ককাটি, ১২,৯০,৭৯৯ ককাটি 

এবং ১৬,১০,৭৩৫ ককাটি টাকা। য়িয়িয়ির সাল্যর্ 

য়বয়নল্যিাগ, কদশি সঞ্চি এবং িািীি সঞ্চি-এর অনুিাি 

দাঁয়িল্যিল্যছ যর্াক্রল্যম ২৯.৩৮%, ২৩.২৫% এবং 

২৯.০১% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর চূড়ান্ত রিসাে 

অনুযায়ী য়ছল যর্াক্রল্যম ৩০.৭০%, ২৩.৯৬% এবং 

২৮.৪২%। উল্যেখ্য, গি অর্ ববছল্যরর তুলনাি য়বয়নল্যিাগ 

কল্যমল্যছ ১.৩২ শোংশীি িল্যিন্ট, কদশি সঞ্চি কল্যমল্যছ 

০.৭১ শোংশীি িল্যিন্ট এবং িািীি সঞ্চি কবল্যিল্যছ ০.৫৯ 

শোংশীি িল্যিন্ট। 

 
According to the provisional estimate of fiscal year 

2024-25, country's total investment, domestic 

savings and national savings estimated at                   

Tk.16,31,349 crore, Tk.12,90,799 crore and        

Tk.16,10,735 crore respectively. The ratio of 

Investment, Domestic Savings and National 

Savings to GDP stands at 29.38%, 23.25% and 

29.01% respectively, which was 30.70%, 23.96% 

and 28.42% respectively in the final estimate of   

FY2023-24. It may be noted that compared to the 

previous fiscal year investment decreased by 1.32 

percentage point, domestic savings decreased by 

0.71 percentage point and national savings 

increased by 0.59 percentage point.  

সাময়িক য়িসাব অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ বর্ছক্ষরর মার্ায়িছু 

আি দাঁয়িল্যিল্যছ ৩৩৯,২১১ টাকা (২,৮২০ ইউএস িলাি)। 

পূব ববিী অর্ বাৎ ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ ববছল্যর মার্ায়িছু আি য়ছল 

৩০৪,১০২ টাকা (২,৭৩৮ ইউএস িলাি)। িলার মূল্যের 

য়িসাব প্রণিল্যনর কেল্যে জুলাই-মাচ ব ২০২৪-২৫ সমল্যির 

িলাল্যরর গি য়বয়নমি িার (১২০.২৯ টাকা/ইউএস িলার) 

ব্যবিার করা িল্যিল্যছ।        

 The per capita income stands at Tk.339,211 

(US$2,820) as of provisional estimates of the fiscal 

year 2023-24. In the previous fiscal year, i.e. 2023-

24, the per capita income was Tk.304,102 (US$ 

2,738). Average exchange rate of US $ for the 

period July-March 2024-25 (120.29tk/US $) 

has been used for converting estimated figures 

in Dollar. 
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১ স্থলূ দেশজ উৎপাে (জজজিজপ)-র 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক 

জিসাব এবং ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

চূড়ান্ত জিসাব  

 

 1 Provisional Estimates of 

Gross Domestic Product 

(GDP) for Fiscal Year (FY) 

2024-25 and Final Estimates 

of GDP for FY2023-24 

   

জজজিজপর ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর  

সামজিক জিসাব  

বাংলারেশ পজরসংখ্যান ব্যুররার সামজিক জিসাব 

অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর জজজিজপ প্রবৃজি প্রাক্কলন 

করা িরিরছ ৩.৯৭% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত 

জিসাব অনুযািী জছল ৪.২২%। ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

তুলনাি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপর প্রবৃজির প্রধান 

কারণসমূি িরলা: (১) উৎপােন জশল্প (২) বিদ্যুৎ এিং 

গ্যাস সরিরাহ (৩) পাজন সরবরাি (৪) আজর্ থক ও বীমা 

কম থকাণ্ড, (৫) প্রশাসজনক ও সিািক দসবা কম থকাণ্ড (৬) 

জনপ্রশাসন ও প্রজিরক্ষা (৭) জশক্ষা (৮) খজনজ এবং খনন 

(৯)জশল্পকলা ও জবরনােন ইিুাজে খারির প্রবৃজি। 

সামবিক বহসাি অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর উৎপােন 

জশল্প খারির প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৫.৬৮% যা পূব থবিী বছরর 

জছল ৩.১৬%।     

 

 

২০১৬-১৭ দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫ (সা) অর্ থবছর পয থন্ত সমরি 

চলজি ও জস্থর মূরে জজজিজপর প্রবৃজির িার জনরের 

দলখজচরে উপস্থাপন করা িরলা। 

 
Provisional Estimates of GDP  

for FY2024-25 

According to the provisional estimates of 

Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics GDP 

growth rate for FY2024-25 stands at 3.97% 

as against 4.22% in the final estimates for 

FY2023-24. Compared to FY2023-24, the 

GDP growth in FY2024-25 is mainly due 

to the growths of (1) Manufacturing (2) 

Electricity and gas distribution (3) Water 

supply (4) Financial and insurance activi-

ties (5) Administrative and support service 

activities (6) Public administration and de-

fence (7) Education (8) Mining and quar-

rying (9) Arts, entertainment and recrea-

tion etc. sectors. According to the provi-

sional estimates the growth of overall man-

ufacturing sector stands at 5.68% in 

FY2024-25 as against 3.16% in the previ-

ous year.   

 

The GDP growth rates at current and con-

stant prices from FY2016-17 to FY2024-

25(p) are shown in the following graph. 
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চলজি বাজার মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপর 

সামজিক বহসাি প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৫৫,৫২৮ জবজলিন 

টাকা যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি ১১.০০% 

দবজশ। জস্থর মূরে জজজিজপর সামজিক প্রাক্কলন করা 

িরিরছ ৩৪,৭৯০ জবজলিন টাকা যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি ৩.৯৭% দবজশ।  

 GDP for FY2024-25 at current market 

prices is provisionally estimated at          

Tk.55,528 billion which is about 11.00% 

higher than that of FY2023-24. GDP at 

constant market prices is provisionally esti-

mated at Tk.34,790 billion which is 3.97% 

higher than that of FY2023-24.  

 

 

 

বিবিবির সামজিক বহসাি প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য জিসাব 

প্রাক্কলনকালীন সমি িয যন্ত (দম ২০২৫) জবজিন্ন খারির 

জবদ্যমান প্রকৃি িথ্য এবং প্ররক্ষপণকৃি িথ্য ব্যবিার 

করা িরিরছ।   

 The provisional GDP estimates are based 

on real data available at the time of estima-

tion (May 2025) and projected or trend data 

for different sectors. 

মার্াজপছু আি 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর চলজি মূরে মার্াজপছু জজজিজপ 

এবং জজএনআই-র সামজিক বহসাি প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ 

যর্াক্ররম ৩২১,২৫৪ টাকা (২৬৭১ মাজকথন িলার) এবং 

৩৩৯,২১১ টাকা (২৮২০ মাজকথন িলার)। ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছরর জস্থর মূরে (২০১৫-১৬ এর মূরে) মার্াজপছু 

জজজিজপ এবং জজএনআই প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ যর্াক্ররম 

২০১,২৭৮ টাকা এবং ২১২,৫২৮ টাকা। িলার মূল্যের 

বহসাি প্রণিল্যের ক্ষেল্যে জুলাই-মার্ য ২০২৪-২৫ সমল্যির 

িলাল্যরর গড় বিবেমি হার (১২০.২৯ টাকা/ইউএস 

িলার) ব্যিহার করা হল্যিল্যে।     

 Per Capita Income 

Per capita GDP and GNI at current prices 

for FY2024-25 are provisionally estimated 

at Tk.321,254 (US$ 2671) and Tk.339,211 

(US$ 2820) respectively. At constant prices 

(at 2015-16 prices) per capita GDP and 

GNI for FY2024-25 are estimated at 

TK.201,278 and Tk.212,528 respectively. 

Average exchange rate of US $ for the pe-

riod July-March 2024-25 (120.29tk/US $) 

has been used for converting estimated fig-

ures in Dollar.  
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অর্ থনীজিরি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর খািজিজিক 

অজথন:  

কৃজিখাি 

জজজিজপরি কৃজিখারির অবোন প্রাি ১১.৬২%। এ 

খািটি চারটি উপখারির সমন্বরি গঠিি, দযমন: (ক) 

শস্য ও উদ্যান (খ) পশুপালন (গ) বন ও সংজিষ্ট দসবা 

এবং (ঘ) মৎস্য। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসাব 

অনুযািী সামজিকিারব জস্থর মূরে ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি কৃজি খারির প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ১.৭৯%।      

 

শস্য-কৃজি  

শস্য ও উদ্যান উপখাি: ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক 

জিসাব অনুযািী ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি কৃজি 

খারির শস্য ও উদ্যান উপখারির প্রবৃজি ০.৩৯% হ্রাস 

দপরিরছ। আউস, আমন, পাট ইিুাজে প্রধান ফসরলর 

উৎপােন হ্রারসর কাররণ প্রবৃজির িার ঋণাত্বক িরিরছ।    

 Sectoral Performances of the Econ-

omy in FY2024-25: 

Agriculture Sector 

The agriculture sector contributes about 

11.62% of the total GDP. It includes four 

sub-sectors namely: (i) Crops and horticul-

ture, (ii) Animal farming, (iii) Forest and 

related services, and (iv) Fishing. As per 

provisional estimate the overall growth rate 

of the broad agriculture sector stands at 

1.79% for FY2024-25 in real terms over 

FY2023-24. 

Crop Agriculture 

Crops and Horticulture Sub-sector: Ac-

cording to the provisional estimate, the 

crops and horticulture sub-sector of the ag-

riculture sector is decreased by 0.39% in 

real terms in FY2024-25(p) over FY2023-

24. This is due to the decrease in the pro-

duction of major crops like Aus, Aman, 

Jute etc. 
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Table 1. Production of Some Major and Minor Crops 

(Lac Metric Ton) 

Crops 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Cereals      

Aus 32.85 30.01 29.01 29.73 27.93f 

Aman 144.38 149.58 154.26 166.56 165.14f 

Boro 198.85 201.86 207.68 210.68 212.00 

Wheat 10.85 10.86 11.70 11.72 11.72 

Maize 41.16 42.62 45.63 48.76 48.79 

Other cereals 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Total cereals 428.11 434.94 448.29 467.47 465.60 

Other Crops      

Tobacco and beverages 7.40 7.31 7.33 7.58 7.30 

Jute 14.02 15.30 15.34 17.38 16.24f 

Fruits 50.33 51.76 53.64 55.29 55.67 

Oilseeds 9.96 10.28 10.71 11.16 11.16 

Pulses 4.25 4.32 4.39 4.29 4.30 

Spices 31.93 34.06 35.17 36.36 36.28 

Vegetables 148.23 154.04 160.07 165.33 170.90 
Note: “p” denotes provisional estimate and “f” denotes final estimate 

 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত জিসারব আউশ 

ধারনর উৎপােন িরিরছ ২৭.৯৩ লক্ষ দমজিক টন 

যা পূব থবিী বছরর জছল ২৯.৭৩ লক্ষ দমজিক টন, 

অর্ থাৎ উৎপােন ৬.০৪% হ্রাস দপরিরছ।   

• চূড়ান্ত জিসাব অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

আমন ধারনর উৎপােন িরিরছ ১৬৫.১৪ লক্ষ 

দমজিক টন দযখারন ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

উৎপােন জছল ১৬৬.৫৬ লক্ষ দমজিক টন।  

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর দবাররা ধারনর উৎপােরনর 

সামজিক জিসাব প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ২১২.০০ 

লক্ষ দমজিক টন, যা পূব থবিী অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত 

জিসারব জছরলা ২১০.৬৮ লক্ষ দমজিক টন।   

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসারব গরমর 

পূব থবিী বছররর উৎপােন (১১.৭২ লক্ষ দমজিক 

টন) বজাি র্াকরব বরল ধরা িরিরছ।  

• জবগি সমরি ভুট্টার উৎপােন উরেখরযাগ্য িারর 

বৃজি দপরিরছ এবং জবজবএস সজক্রিিারব অন্যান্য 

প্রধান ফসরলর মরিা একই পিজিরি এর 

উৎপােন প্রাক্কলরনর জবিি জবরবচনা কররছ। 

 • Aus rice Production is 27.93 lac metric 

tons as of final estimate for FY2024-25 

against 29.73 lac metric tons in the pre-

vious year, i.e. production decreased 

by 6.04%. 

• As of final estimate, Aman rice pro-

duction is 165.14 lac metric tons in 

FY2024-25 against 166.56 lac metric 

tons in FY2023-24.     

• Boro rice production is provisionally 

estimated at 212.00 lac metric tons in 

FY2024-25 that was 210.68 lac metric 

tons in previous fiscal year.  

• It also assumes in provisional estimate 

that the previous year’s production of 

Wheat will be retained (11.72 lac met-

ric ton) in FY2024-25. 

• Production of Maize has been in-

creased significantly over the recent 

past and BBS is actively considering to 

adopt the same procedure for 
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২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসারব ভুট্টার 

উৎপােন প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ যা ৪৮.৭৯ লক্ষ 

দমজিক টন।  

 

• পাট ফসরলর দক্ষরে ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

উৎপােন ১৭.৩৮ লক্ষ দমজিক টরনর স্থরল        

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর উৎপােন প্রাক্কলন করা 

িরিরছ ১৬.২৪ লক্ষ দমজিক টন যা ৬.৫৬% 

কম।  

শস্য উপখারি অপ্রধান শরস্যর অবোন প্রাি ৪০%, যার 

মরে ররিরছ িাল, মসলা, আখ, ফলমূল, সবজজ, 

িামাক ইিুাজে। অজধকাংশ অপ্রধান ফসরলর উৎপােন 

এখনও চূড়ান্ত করা িিজন জবধাি প্রাপ্ত তল্যের বিবিল্যত 

বকছু ফসল্যলর উৎিাদে প্রাক্কলে করা হল্যিল্যে এিং 

অিবিষ্ট ফসল্যলর ক্ষেল্যে পূব থবিী বছররর উৎপােনরক 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক প্রাক্কজলি উৎপােন 

জিসারব জবরবচনা করা িরিরছ। চূড়ান্ত প্ররাক্কলরন অপ্রধান 

ফসরলর উৎপােন জকছুটা পজরবিথন িরি পারর। এখারন 

উরেখ্য দয জজজিজপর প্রার্জমক জিসাব প্রাক্কলরনর সমি 

পয থন্ত প্রধান এবং অপ্রধান ফসরলর মরে দবশ জকছু 

ফসল কিথন করা িিজন। ফরল চূড়ান্ত জিসাব প্রাক্কলন 

করা যািজন। সামজিকিারব ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর 

সামজিক জিসাব অনুযািী কৃজি, বন এবং মৎস্য খারির 

প্রবৃজি ১.৭৯% িওিার সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ যা জবগি 

অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩.৩০%।   

estimating its production like other 

major crops. In provisional estimate 

for FY2024-25, production of Maize is 

estimated at 48.79 lac metric tons. 

• Production of Jute has decreased from 

17.38 lac metric tons in FY2023-24 to 

16.24 lac metric tons in FY2024-25, 

i.e. 6.56% lower.  
 

Minor crops contributed about 40% to the 

total output of the crop sub-sector which in-

cludes pulses, spices, sugarcane, fruits, 

vegetables, tobacco etc. Most of the minor 

crop production is yet to be finalized and 

hence some minor crops are estimated on 

the basis of available data and for the re-

maining crops previous year’s production 

has been taken as estimated provisional 

production for FY2024-25. It may cause 

some changes in the production of minor 

crops if the final estimation is used. It could 

be noted that during the estimation of pro-

visional GDP, a number of both major and 

minor crops have not been harvested. 

Hence, the final estimate was not possible. 

Overall growth of agriculture, forestry and 

fishing sector is likely to be 1.79% in 

FY2024-25 as against 3.30% in the previ-

ous year. 
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Figure 4: Production of Rice by Type (Lac Metric Ton)

Aus Aman Boro
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শস্য বজির্ভ থি কৃজি 

পশুপালন এবং বন: ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর পশুপালন 

উপখারির সম্ভাব্য প্রবৃজি ৩.১৯% দযখারন ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৩.০৭%। ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছরর বন ও সংজিষ্ট দসবা উপখারির স্থূল মূে 

সংরযাজন ৫.০৪% িারর বৃজির সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ 

দযখারন ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৪.৯৯%। 

 

মৎস্য: মৎস্য অজধেপ্তর কর্তথক প্রাক্কজলি জিসারব 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর অিুন্তরীণ ও সামুজিক মাছ 

উৎপােন পূব থবিী অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি বৃবি দপরিরছ। 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর মৎস্য উপখারির স্থূল মূে 

সংযিে ৩.২৪% বৃজি পারব বরল অনুজমি িি যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ০.৭৯%।    

 Non-crop Agriculture 

Animal Farming and Forestry: The 

growth rate in the animal farming sub-sector 

is likely to be 3.19% in FY2024-25 compared 

to 3.07% in FY2023-24. Gross value added 

in the forestry and related services sub-sector 

is expected to grow by 5.04% during 

FY2024-25, compared to 4.99% in FY2023-

24. 

Fishing: Total production of inland and ma-

rine catches as estimated by the Directorate 

of Fisheries (DoF) is higher in FY2024-25 

than that of the previous year. The fishing 

sector is likely to grow by 3.24% in FY2024-

25 compared to 0.79% in FY2023-24. 
 

Table 2.  Fish Production  
(Thousand Metric Ton) 

Year Inland Fish Marine Fish Total Production 

2009-10 2382 517 2899 

2010-11 2515 546 3062 

2011-12 2683 579 3262 

2012-13 2821 589 3410 

2013-14 2953 595 3548 

2014-15 3084 600 3684 

2015-16 3252 627 3878 

2016-17 3497 637 4134 

2017-18 3622 655 4277 

2018-19 3724 660 4384 

2019-20 3832 671 4503 

2020-21 3940 681 4621 

2021-22 4053 706 4759 

2022-23 4235 679 4915 

2023-24 4390 629 5018 

2024-25(p) 4571 684 5255 

Note: “p” denotes projected estimates 
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জশল্প খাি 

বৃিৎ জশল্প খারির মরে ররিরছ (ক) খজনজ ও খনন, (খ) 

উৎপােন জশল্প, (গ) জবদ্যুৎ, গ্যাস, বাষ্প এবং শীিািপ 

জনিন্ত্রণ সরবরাি, (ঘ) পাজন সরবরাি, পিঃজনষ্কাশন, 

বজথু ব্যবস্থাপনা এবং প্রজিকার কম থকাণ্ড, ও (ঙ) জনম থাণ। 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জস্থরমূরে জজজিজপরি জশল্প খারির 

অবোন ৩৭.৪৪%। সামজিক জিসারব ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছরর বৃিৎ জশল্প খারির প্রবৃজি দাঁবড়ল্যিল্যে ৪.৩৪% 

যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত জিসারব জছল ৩.৫১%। 

খািজিজিক সম্ভাব্য অজথন জনরে উপস্থাপন করা িরলা:    

 Industry Sector 

The broad industry sector consists of (a) 

Mining and Quarrying, (b) Manufacturing, 

(c) Electricity, Gas, Steam and Air condi-

tioning supply, (d) Water supply; Sewer-

age, Waste management and Remediation 

activities, and (e) Construction activities. 

The industry sector accounts for 37.44% of 

GDP at constant prices in FY2024-25. As 

per provisional estimate of FY2024-25, the 

growth rate of the broad industry sector 

stands at 4.34% which was 3.51% in final 

estimate of FY2023-24. The expected sec-

toral performances are likely to be as fol-

lowing:   
 

(ক) খজনজ ও খনন: এ খারির প্রধান উপাোনসমূি, 

অর্ থাৎ গ্যাস, কিলা এবং কঠিন জশলার িথ্য 

দপরিাবাংলা দর্রক পাওিা যাি। খািটির প্রাক্কলন করা 

িরিরছ ছি মারসর (জুলাই-বিল্যসম্বর, ২০২৪-২৫) 

িরথ্যর জিজিরি। খজনজ এবং খনন খারির ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছররর সম্ভাব্য প্রবৃজি বহসাি করা হল্যিল্যে ১.০৩% 

যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল (-)১.১৫%। 

বড়পুকুজরিাি উৎপাজেি কিলার জিসাব ‘অন্যান্য 

খজনজ’ উপ-খারি অন্তভু থক্ত করা িরিরছ। ‘অন্যান্য 

খজনজ’ উপ-খারির ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক 

প্রাক্কলরন প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ২.৪৪% যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর জছল (-)০.১৪%।  

 (a) Mining and Quarrying: Data of major 

components of this sector, i.e. gas, coal and 

hard rock are obtained from Petrobangla. 

Estimation of this sector has been done on 

the basis of six months (July-December, 

FY2024-25) data. Mining and quarrying 

sector is likely to grow by 1.03% in 

FY2024-25 compared to (-)1.15% in 

FY2023-24. Production of coal at 

Barapukuria is included in the ‘Other Min-

ing’ sub-sector. The provisionally estimated 

growth rate of ‘Other Mining’ sub-sector is 

2.44% in FY2024-25 as compared to (-

)0.14% in FY2023-24. 
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(খ) উৎপােন জশল্প: এ খািটি জিনটি উপখাি জনরি 

গঠিি: 

i) বৃিৎ জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠান  

ii) মাঝাজর, দছাট ও ক্ষুি জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠান এবং 

iii) কুটির জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠান 

 

বৃিৎ জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠান, মাঝাজর, দছাট ও ক্ষুি জশল্প 

প্রজিষ্ঠান এবং কুটির জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর মূে-সংরযাজন 

প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য সংজিষ্ট জশল্প উৎপােন সূচরকর 

(আইআইজপ) সামজিক জিসাব ব্যবিার করা িরিরছ। 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর বৃিৎ জশরল্পর মূে সংরযাজরনর 

প্রবৃজি সামজিকিারব প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৬.১৭% যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ১.০২%। অপরজেরক, 

সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন মাঝাজর, দছাট ও ক্ষুি জশরল্পর মূে 

সংরযাজরনর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৪.৯২% যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর জছল ৪.৬৬%।  

 

 

বৃিৎ জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর মরে খাদ্যপণ্য, িামাকপণ্য, 

পজররধি দপাশাক, কাঠ ও কাঠজাি পণ্য, ছাপারনা ও 

দরকজি থং জমজিিার মােরম প্রজিজলজপকরণ, 

িবরল্যিাবিত ক্ষিল্যরাবলিাম দ্রব্য, কজিউটার, ইরলক্ট্রজনক 

ও অপটিক পণ্য, যন্ত্রপাজি ও যন্ত্রাংশ, দমাটরগাজড়, 

দিইলর ও দসজম দিইলর ইিুাজের উৎপােরন ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছররর প্রর্ম সাত মারস উচ্চির প্রবৃজি পজরলজক্ষি 

িি।    

 

মাঝাজর, দছাট ও ক্ষুি জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর মরে খাদ্যপণ্য, 

িােীি, পজররধি দপাশাক, চামড়া প্রজক্রিাকরণ, 

িবরল্যিাবিত ক্ষিল্যরাবলিাম দ্রব্য, অন্যান্য অিাতি খবেি 

িণ্য, ববদ্যুজিক সরঞ্জাম, ইিুাজের উৎপােরন ২০২৪-

২৫ অর্ থবছররর প্রর্ম সাত মারস উচ্চির প্রবৃজি 

পজরলজক্ষি িি।  

 

কুটির জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর মূে-সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য 

সংজিষ্ট জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর উৎপােন সূচক ব্যবিার করা 

িরিরছ। উৎপােন জশল্প খারির দমাট মূে সংরযাজরনর 

প্রাি ২০% এ উপ-খাি দর্রক পাওিা যাি। এ উপ-

খারির উৎপােন প্রধানি দেশীি কাঁচামারলর উপর 

জনিথর করর জবধাি এটি সাধারণি ববজিক পজরজস্থজির 

 (b) Manufacturing: This sector com-

prises of three sub-sectors:  

i) Large industries   

ii) Medium, small and micro industries and  

iii) Cottage industries 

 
 

Value added of large industries, medium, 

small and micro industries and cottage in-

dustries are estimated using provisional 

estimates of corresponding Index of In-

dustrial Production (IIP). Growth rate of 

value added for large industries is provi-

sionally estimated at 6.17% in FY2024-25 

as compared to 1.02% in FY2023-24. On 

the other hand, growth rate of value added 

for medium, small and micro industries is 

provisionally estimated at 4.92% in 

FY2024-25 as compared to 4.66% in 

FY2023-24. 

 

In large industries food manufacturing, 

tobacco products, wearing apparel, wood 

and wooden products, printing and repro-

duction of recorded media, refined petro-

leum products, computer, electronic and 

optic products, machinery and equipment, 

motor vehicles, trailer and semi-trailer 

products etc. show higher growth in the 

first seven months of FY2024-25.  

In medium, small and micro industries 

food manufacturing, beverage, wearing 

apparel, leather processing, refined petro-

leum products, other non-metalic mineral 

products, electric equipment, etc. show 

higher growth in the first seven months of 

FY2024-25.  
 

 

For estimating value added of cottage in-

dustries Index of Industrial Production for 

related industries is used. This sub-sector 

contributes about 20% of the total value 

added of manufacturing sector. The pro-

duction of this sub-sector mostly depends 

on indigenous raw materials and is 
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প্রিাব মুক্ত র্ারক। কুটির জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর জন্য 

প্রাক্কজলি সূচরক চলজি অর্ থবছরর িােীি, পজররধি 

দপাশাক, র্ামড়া ও র্ামড়ািাত িণ্য, কাঠ, ও কাঠজাি 

পণ্য, কাগজ ও কাগজজাি পণ্য, অন্যান্য অিাতি 

খবেি িণ্য, দমাটরগাজড়, দিইলর ও দসজম দিইলর, 

অন্যান্য পজরবিে যন্ত্রাংশ, আসবাবপে উৎপােন এবং 

যন্ত্রিাবত ও যন্ত্রাংি ক্ষমরামত ও স্থািে ইিুাজের দক্ষরে 

উচ্চির প্রবৃজি পজরলজক্ষি িি। অপরজেরক িামাকপণ্য, 

ঔিধ, দমৌজলক ধািব পণ্য, ববদ্যুজিক সরঞ্জাম, 

যন্ত্রপাজি ও যন্ত্রাংশ, িবরল্যিাবিত ক্ষিল্যরাবলিাম 

ইিুাজের দক্ষরে একই সমরি ঋণাত্বক প্রবৃজি 

পজরলজক্ষি িি। সামজিকিারব ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

কুটিরজশরল্প মূে সংরযাজরনর প্রবৃজি োঁজড়রিরছ 

৫.৬২%, যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৬.৯২%।   

generally immune to external shocks. Es-

timated index of cottage industries show 

higher growth in current fiscal year for 

beverage, wearing apparel, leather and 

leather products, wood and wooden prod-

ucts, paper and paper products, other non-

metalic mineral products, motor vehicles, 

trailer and semi-trailer products other 

transport equipment, furniture, repair and 

installation of machinery and equipment 

etc. On the other hand, production indices 

of tobacco products, pharmaceutical prod-

ucts, basic metals, electrical equipment, 

machinery and equipment, refined petro-

leum etc. show negative growth in the 

same period. Growth rate of value addi-

tion of cottage industries as a whole stand 

at 5.62% in FY2024-25 as against 6.92% 

in FY2023-24.    
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Table 3a. Index of Industrial Production (Large Industries)  
(Base: 2015-16) 

Code Name of Industry 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

July-January* 

2023-24 2024-25(p) 
Growth 

rate 

C General Index 186.04 201.65 201.39 203.05 215.40 6.08 

10 Manufacture of food products  165.65 136.76 156.84 161.92 180.18 11.28 

11 Mfg. of beverages  166.79 202.63 206.31 217.54 222.59 2.32 

12 Mfg. of tobacco products  193.17 243.55 250.19 236.34 254.29 7.59 

13 Mfg. of Textile 167.72 183.87 196.86 191.81 186.10 (-2.98) 

14 Mfg. of wearing apparel  177.43 193.86 188.19 192.44 209.81 9.02 

15 Mfg. of leather and related products  158.89 203.47 175.61 176.55 179.05 1.41 

16 Mfg. of wood and products of wood 

and cork.  

130.31 119.70 128.07 119.34 134.56 12.75 

17 Mfg. of paper and paper products  164.50 145.09 146.96 146.10 132.23 (-9.49) 

18 Printing and reproduction of rec-

orded media  

109.30 139.97 153.91 149.51 172.14 15.14 

19 Mfg. of coke and refined petroleum 

products  

117.38 130.10 349.91 101.34 148.40 46.44 

20 Manufacture of chemicals and chem-

ical products  

139.81 125.31 123.42 119.11 123.74 3.89 

21 Manufacture of pharmaceutical 

products and preparations  

340.08 277.72 315.33 324.33 331.73 2.28 

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastics 

products  

134.82 156.93 168.21 183.00 183.92 0.50 

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic 

mineral products  

289.33 363.15 357.59 340.75 347.79 2.07 

24 Manufacture of basic metals  373.84 408.54 403.68 383.36 391.06 2.01 

25 Mfg. of fabricated metal products.  140.62 128.11 130.03 127.93 133.40 4.28 

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic 

and optical products  

142.43 135.88 143.18 135.62 149.64 10.34 

27 Mfg. of electrical equipment 152.42 150.14 164.64 172.59 179.31 3.89 

28 Mfg. of machinery & Equipment 118.53 130.45 146.11 133.76 178.54 33.47 

29 Mfg. of motor vehicles, trailers and 

semi-trailers  

211.47 226.04 188.83 190.16 208.38 9.58 

30 Mfg. of other transport equipment 190.94 214.23 200.85 215.97 217.36 0.65 

31 Mfg. of Furniture 153.35 156.68 149.68 156.03 158.67 1.69 

32 Other Manufacturing 128.17 118.99 131.93 127.05 132.10 3.98 

Note: * Growth comparison is on the basis of arithmetic average of IIP of first seven months (Jul.-Jan.) as seven months’ IIP of 

the FY 2024-25 was available at the time of GDP compilation. 

 

সাজব থকিারব সূর্ল্যকর উর্ধ্যমুখী প্রিণতা অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছরর বৃিৎ উৎপােন জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর িানুিাবর ২০২৫ 

িয যন্ত প্রবৃজি প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৬.০৮%, যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর জছল (-)০.১৩%।  

 Considering upward trend of the index, overall 

growth rate of large manufacturing industries 

up to January 2025 is estimated at 6.08% in 

FY2024-25 as compared to (-)0.13% in 

FY2023-24. 
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Table 3b. Index of Industrial Production (Small, Medium and Micro Industries) 

(Base: 2015-16) 

Code Name of Industry 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

July-January* 

2023-24 2024-25(p) 
Growth 

rate 

C General Index 189.33 206.43 216.23 209.92 218.99 4.32 

10  Manufacture of food products  149.44 148.23 151.20 138.99 157.20 13.10 

11  Mfg. of beverages  100.05 130.22 178.16 157.39 183.11 16.34 

12 Mfg. of tobacco products  169.59 183.69 178.75 180.54 177.35 (-1.77) 

13 Mfg. of Textile 166.73 177.27 178.71 184.01 178.14 (-3.19) 

14  Mfg. of wearing apparel  246.01 271.10 267.74 257.89 272.15 5.53 

15 Mfg. of leather and related products  119.76 119.64 145.19 141.22 149.94 6.17 

16  Mfg. of wood and products of wood 

andcork.  

136.66 129.74 122.18 125.14 120.66 (-3.58) 

17  Mfg. of paper and paper products  143.09 159.01 164.62 166.19 159.35 (-4.11) 

18  Printing and reproduction of rec-

orded media  

108.24 114.88 110.59 109.81 109.23 (-0.53) 

19  Mfg. of coke and refined petroleum 

products  

101.09 133.01 151.51 150.16 169.23 12.70 

20  Manufacture of chemicals and 

chemical products  

119.62 109.71 108.40 108.24 109.41 1.08 

21 Manufacture of pharmaceutical 

products and preparations  

173.76 209.03 228.26 213.44 211.85 (-0.74) 

22  Manufacture of rubber and plastics 

products  

206.77 244.65 280.67 268.76 272.44 1.37 

23  Manufacture of other non-metallic 

mineral products  

205.38 227.08 223.37 225.50 238.01 5.55 

24  Manufacture of basic metals  288.73 315.44 336.92 344.54 343.77 (-0.22) 

25  Manufacture of fabricated metal 

products.  

147.66 151.59 160.46 159.72 163.39 2.30 

26  Manufacture of computer, elec-

tronic and optical products  

119.30 112.80 108.38 109.64 107.47 (-1.98) 

27 Mfg. of electrical equipment 125.53 133.19 186.60 183.14 196.35 7.21 

28 Mfg. of machinery & Equipment 126.84 126.79 115.13 115.12 106.98 (-7.07) 

29  Mfg. of motor vehicles, trailers and 

semi-trailers  

65.62 99.76 108.65 110.52 106.55 (-3.59) 

30 Mfg. of other transport equipment 114.43 115.23 116.60 117.76 120.10 1.99 

31 Mfg. of Furniture 175.11 186.11 168.98 170.61 176.10 3.22 

32 Other Manufacturing 135.34 144.40 117.81 113.16 121.56 7.42 

Note: * Growth comparison is on the basis of arithmetic average of IIP of first seven months (Jul.-Jan.) as seven months’ IIP of 

the FY 2024-25 was available at the time of GDP compilation. 

 

সাজব থকিারব ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর মাঝাজর, দছাট ও ক্ষুি 

উৎপােন জশল্প খারি িানুিাবর ২০২৫ িয যন্ত উৎিাদে 

সূর্ল্যকর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৪.৩২%, যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

জছল ৪.৭৫%। 

Overall growth rate of the production index of 

medium, small and micro manufacturing sec-

tor up to January 2025 is observed as 4.32% in 

FY2024-25 as compared to 4.75% in FY2023-

24. 
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Table 3c. Index of Industrial Production (Cottage Industries) 
(Base: 2015-16)  

Code Name of Industry 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

July-January* 

2023-24 2024-25(p) 
Growth 

rate 

C General Index 171.39 188.47 201.71 200.07 210.23 5.08 

10  Manufacture of food products  199.76 206.91 218.75 216.96 218.15 0.55 

11  Mfg. of beverages  118.00 126.77 153.10 138.92 158.54 14.12 

12 Mfg. of tobacco products  136.66 144.62 170.67 178.50 142.57 (-20.13) 

13 Mfg. of Textile 137.21 141.32 139.92 136.98 140.03 2.22 

14  Mfg. of wearing apparel  150.73 164.68 172.72 164.93 173.23 5.04 

15 Mfg. of leather and related products  126.87 128.58 139.60 141.10 149.59 6.01 

16  Mfg. of wood and products of wood 

andcork.  
155.78 170.73 183.48 173.82 197.46 

13.60 

17  Mfg. of paper and paper products  149.67 144.81 141.84 138.40 146.56 5.89 

18  Printing and reproduction of rec-

orded media  
194.56 200.91 217.08 218.47 218.53 

0.03 

19  Mfg. of coke and refined petroleum 

products  
200.20 220.59 240.97 242.65 239.79 

(-1.18) 

20  Manufacture of chemicals and 

chemical products  
133.88 134.72 137.41 137.25 143.44 

4.51 

21 Manufacture of pharmaceutical 

products and preparations  
241.77 214.86 206.91 214.96 206.59 

(-3.90) 

22  Manufacture of rubber and plastics 

products  
228.85 286.02 271.76 262.97 275.99 

4.95 

23  Manufacture of other non-metallic 

mineral products  
178.14 179.23 182.57 172.58 192.86 

11.75 

24  Manufacture of basic metals  132.24 168.57 179.60 182.36 156.08 (-14.41) 

25  Manufacture of fabricated metal 

products.  
196.01 182.39 199.63 198.38 206.41 

4.04 

26  Manufacture of computer, elec-

tronic and optical products  
114.71 137.65 122.81 120.95 124.55 

2.97 

27 Mfg. of electrical equipment 110.40 129.27 149.12 146.60 134.43 (-8.30) 

28 Mfg. of machinery & Equipment 105.65 113.62 135.59 136.68 123.25 (-9.83) 

29  Mfg. of motor vehicles, trailers and 

semi-trailers  
116.38 128.03 143.44 134.54 150.78 

12.07 

30 Mfg. of other transport equipment 130.39 127.85 142.66 139.08 146.62 5.43 

31 Mfg. of Furniture 175.52 193.63 200.95 201.77 219.15 8.61 

32 Other Manufacturing 157.32 233.31 266.69 268.46 286.80 6.83 

33 Repair and installation of machinery 

and equipment 
106.03 114.59 117.81 115.10 122.46 

6.40 

Note: * Growth comparison is on the basis of arithmetic average of IIP of first seven months (Jul.-Jan.) as seven months’ IIP of 

the FY 2024-25 was available at the time of GDP compilation. 
 

সাজব থকিারব ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর িানুিাবর ২০২৫ িয যন্ত 

কুটির জশল্প খারি উৎিাদে সূর্ল্যকর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ 

৫.০৮%, যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৭.০২%। 

 Overall growth rate of the production index 

of cottage industry sector up to January 

2025 is estimated at 5.08% in FY2024-25 

as compared to 7.02% in FY2023-24. 
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(গ) বিদ্যুৎ, গ্যাস, িাষ্প এিং শীতাতপ বিয়ন্ত্রণ সরিরাহ: 

জানুয়াবর 20২৫ পর্ যন্ত প্রাপ্ত তথ্যের বিবিথ্যত এই খাথ্যতর 

প্রবৃবি প্রথ্যেপণ করা হথ্যয়থ্যে। বিদ্যুৎ এিং গ্যাথ্যসর 

িাবষ যক উৎপাদথ্যির দীর্ যথ্যেয়াদী প্রিণতা বিম্নবিবখত 

সারবণথ্যত দদখাথ্যিা হথ্যয়থ্যে: 

 
(c) Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply:  Data obtained up to Janu-

ary 2025 have been used for projecting the 

growth rate of this sector. Long term trend 

of the annual production of electricity and 

gas is shown in the following table: 

Table 4. Annual Production Trend of Gas and Electricity   

Year Gas 

(106 Cu. meter) 

Electricity 

(106 kWh) 

2018-19 27233 61830 

2019-20 24993 62967 

2020-21 25174 70550 

2021-22 23783 76219 

2022-23 22646 76598 

2023-24 21075 78116 

2023-24 (July-January) 12670 43965 

2024-25 (July-January)                  11899 47185 

Source: Bangladesh Oil, Gas and Mineral Corporation, Bangladesh Power Development Board.        

Note: The activity of steam and air conditioning supply do not exist in the economy.  

• জবদ্যুৎ উন্নিন দবারি থর (জপজিজব) প্রজিরবেন অনুযািী, 

২০২২-২৩ এবং ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জবদ্যুৎ 

উৎপােন জছল যর্াক্ররম ৭৬,৫৯৮ এবং ৭৮,১১৬ 

জমজলিন জকরলাওিাট আওিার। ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছররর প্রর্ম সাি মারসর (জুলাই-জানুিাজর) 

জবদ্যুৎ উৎপােন জছল ৪৭,১৮৫ জমজলিন জকরলাওিাট 

আওিার, যা আরগর বছররর একই সমরির তুলনাি 

৩,২২০ জমজলিন জকরলাওিাট আওিার ক্ষিবি।   

 

• ২০২২-২৩ এবং ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর গ্যারসর 

উৎপােন জছল যর্াক্ররম ২২,৬৪৬ এবং ২১,০৭৫ 

জমজলিন ঘনজমটার। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর প্রর্ম 

সাত মারসর (জুলাই-িানুিাবর) গ্যাস উৎপােন 

িরিরছ ১১,৮৯৯ জমজলিন ঘনজমটার, যা আরগর 

অর্ থবছররর একই সমরির তুলনাি (-)৬.০৯% কম।   

• সাজব থকিারব জবদ্যুৎ, গ্যাস, বাষ্প এবং শীিািপ 

জনিন্ত্রণ সরবরাি খারি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর প্রবৃজি 

োঁজড়রিরছ ৪.৭৯%, যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল 

০.৯৮%। 

 
• In FY2022-23 and FY2023-24 elec-

tricity production was 76,598 and 

78,116 million kWh respectively as re-

ported by Power Development Board 

(PDB). Electricity production for the 

first seven months (July-January) of 

FY2024-25 is 47,185 million kWh, 

which is 3,220 million kWh higher 

than that of the same period of the pre-

vious year.  

• In FY2022-23 and FY2023-24 gas 

production was 22,646 and 21,075 

million cubic meters respectively. Gas 

production for the first seven months 

(July-January) of FY2024-25 is 

11,899 million cubic meters, which is 

(-)6.09% lower than that of the same 

period of previous fiscal year.  

• As a result, the growth rate of the Elec-

tricity, gas, steam and air conditioning 

supply sector stands at 4.79% in 

FY2024-25 as compared to 0.98% in 

FY2023-24. 



 14 

(ঘ) পাজন সরবরাি; পিঃজনষ্কাশন, বজথু ব্যবস্থাপনা এবং 

প্রজিকার কায থক্রম: পাইপলাইরনর মােরম পাজন সরবরাি 

ও পিঃজনষ্কাশন ব্যবস্থার পাশাপাজশ বজথু ব্যবস্থাপনা এবং 

প্রজিকার কায থক্রম এ খারির অন্তভু থক্ত। পাজন সরবরাি 

খারি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর মূে সংরযাজরনর প্রবৃজি 

সামজিকিারব প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৬.০১% যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩.৯৫%। 

 
(d) Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities: 

This sector includes the operation of water 

and sewerage distribution system via pipe-

line, as well as waste management and re-

mediation activities. The growth of water 

supply sector is provisionally estimated at 

6.01% for FY2024-25 as against 3.95% in 

FY2023-24. 

(ঙ) জনম থাণ: জনম থাণ কম থকারের িরেসমূি িরলা পাকা, 

আধা-পাকা, কাঁচা ঘর এবং অন্যান্য অবকাঠারমা জনম থাণ। 

পাকা ও আধা-পাকা আবাজসক ও অনাবাজসক জনম থাণ 

কম যকাল্যের উৎপােরনর মূে পণ্য প্রবাি পিজিরি 

প্রাক্কলন করা িি। এ পিজিরি জনম থাণ কায থক্ররম ব্যবহৃি 

পণ্যসমূরির দমাট সরবরাি দর্রক অন্যান্য খারির ইনপুট, 

মজুরের পজরবিথন, আমোজন এবং রপ্তাজন সমন্বি করর 

শুধুমাে জনম থাণ কায থক্ররম ব্যবহৃি পরণ্যর পজরমাণ জনণ থি 

করা িি। আউটপুট ও ইনপুরটর অনুপাি ব্যবিার করর 

পাকা ও আধা-পাকা িবন জনম থারণর পজরমাণ প্রাক্কলন 

করা িি।  কাঁচা ঘর জনম থারণর ব্যি প্রাক্কলন করা িি 

পররাক্ষ পিজিরি, অর্ থাৎ প্রাক্কজলি কাঁচা ঘররর সংখ্যার 

প্রবৃজি এবং মেম মারনর ঘর জনম থারণর গড় ব্যরির উপর 

জিজি করর প্রাক্কলন করা িি। জসরমন্ট, দলািা ও ইস্পাি, 

ইট, কাঠ ও দগাল-কাঠ এবং জবজিন্ন সাজসরঞ্জাম জনম থাণ 

খারির প্রধান উপকরণ। বাংলারেশ ব্যাংরকর িথ্য 

অনুযািী দেখা যাি, ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর প্রর্ম সাত 

মারসর (জুলাই-িানুিাবর) আমোজনকৃি বিঙ্কাল্যরর 

পজরমাণ পূব থবিী বছররর একই সমরির তুলনাি 

১১.৩৩% কম। সামজিকিারব, জনম থাণ খারি পূব থবিী 

বছররর তুলনাি কম প্রবৃজি িওিার সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ। 

সামজিক জিসারব ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জনম থাণ খারির 

প্রবৃজি ১.৪৬% প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ। 

 

 
(e) Construction: The major types of con-

struction activities are pucca, semi-pucca, 

kutcha house construction and other struc-

tures. The value of output of pucca and 

semi-pucca dwelling and non-dwelling 

construction is estimated using commod-

ity flow approach. This approach envis-

ages estimation of production of commod-

ities used in construction after adjusting 

them for inputs in other industries, 

changes in stocks; imports and exports so 

as to obtain the net availability of com-

modities for construction purposes. The 

ratio of output- to-input (total output/total 

input of key inputs) is used to calculate the 

overall output of the pucca and semi-pucca 

building. The expenditure on kutcha house 

construction is estimated in an indirect 

way, based on the estimated increase in the 

stock of such houses and the cost of con-

struction of an average quality house. Ce-

ment, iron and steel, bricks, timber & 

round wood and fixtures & fittings are the 

major inputs of the construction sector. 

Data available from Bangladesh Bank 

shows that imports of clinker in the first 

seven months (July-January) of FY2024-

25 is 11.33% lower than that of the same 

period of previous year. As a whole, the 

construction sector is likely to achieve a 

lower growth rate compared to the previ-

ous year. The construction sector is pro-

jected to grow by 1.46% in FY2024-25. 
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দসবা খাি 

দসবা খাি বা র্তিীি খারির আওিাি সকল দসবামূলক 

কম থকাণ্ড অন্তভু থক্ত। দসবা খারির দমাট উৎপােন 

প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য পাইকাজর ও খুচরা ব্যবসা, পজরবিন ও 

সংরক্ষণ, বাসস্থান এবং খাদ্য পজররিবা কম থকাণ্ড, িথ্য 

ও দযাগারযাগ, আজর্ থক বীমা কম থকাণ্ড,  জররিল এরেট, 

দপশাগি, ববজ্ঞাজনক এবং প্রযুজক্তগি কম থকাণ্ড, 

প্রশাসজনক এবং সিািক দসবা কম থকাণ্ড, জনপ্রশাসন ও 

প্রজিরক্ষা, জশক্ষা, মানব স্বাস্থু ও সামাজজক দসবা, 

জশল্পকলা ও জবরনােন, অন্যান্য দসবা কম থকাণ্ড অন্তভু থক্ত 

িি। চলজি মূরে দমাট জজজিজপরি দসবা খারির অবোন 

৫৩.৫৬%। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর প্রবৃজির সাজব থক জচে 

জনরে উপস্থাপন করা িরলা: 

 Service Sector 

Service sector or tertiary sector includes 

all the service activities. Total output of 

service sector consists of the collective 

outputs of wholesale and retail trade, 

transport and storage, accommodation and 

food service activities, information and 

communication, financial and insurance 

activity, real estate activity, professional, 

scientific and technical activities, adminis-

trative and support service, public admin-

istration and defense, education, human 

health and social work, arts, entertainment 

and recreation and other service activities. 

The share of service sector in total GDP is 

53.56% at current prices. Growth scenar-

ios of the service sector for FY2024-25 are 

presented below:  

(ক) পাইকাজর ও খুচরা ব্যবসা; দমাটর গাজড় এবং দমাটর 

সাইরকল দমরামি খাি: পণ্য প্রবাি পিজি ব্যবিার করর 

কৃজি ও জশল্প খারির উপর জনিথরশীল এই খারির উৎপাে 

প্রাক্কলন করা িি। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এই খারির প্রবৃজি 

৪.৩৫% িরব বরল ধারণা করা িরিরছ, যা পূব থবিী বছরর 

জছল ৫.৭৭%। সারজণ ৫ এবং সারজণ ৬ এ ২০২১-২২ 

 (a) Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles: Com-

modity flow method is applied to estimate 

output of this sector which depends on ag-

riculture and manufacturing sectors. The 

output of this sector is likely to register a 

growth rate of 4.35% in FY2024-25 com-

pared to 5.77% in previous year. Table 5 

and table 6 present the value added 
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Figure 6: Sectoral Growth Rate of GDP at Constant Prices

Ag r icu l ture Industry Serv ices
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দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর মূে সংরযাজন ও প্রবৃজির 

িার যর্াক্ররম চলজি ও জস্থর মূরে উপস্থাপন করা িরিরছ। 

estimates and the growth rates of whole-

sale and retail trade sector during FY2021-

22 to FY2024-25 at current and constant 

prices respectively. 
 

(খ) পবরিহি ও সংরেণ খাত:  এই খাথ্যতর তথ্যের প্রধাি 

উৎস হি িাংিাথ্যদশ সড়ক পবরিহি কর্তযপে 

(বিআরটিএ), িাংিাথ্যদশ দরিওথ্যয় (বিআর), িাংিাথ্যদশ 

বশবপং কথ্যপ যাথ্যরশি (বিএসবস), চট্টগ্রাে িন্দর কর্তযপে, 

িাংিাথ্যদশ অিুন্তরীণ দিৌ পবরিহি কথ্যপ যাথ্যরশি 

(বিআইডাব্লুটিবস), িাংিাথ্যদশ দপাস্ট অবিস ইতুাবদ। এই 

খাতগুবির তথ্যের সবিবিত প্রিাি দেথ্যক দদখা র্ায় দর্ 

পবরিহি, দস্টাথ্যরজ এিং দর্াগাথ্যর্াগ খাতটি ২০২৪-২৫ 

অে যিেথ্যর ৪.৩৭% প্রবৃবি অজযি করথ্যি িথ্যি আশা করা 

র্াথ্যে র্া আথ্যগর অর্ থিেথ্যরর (৫.১৪%) তুিিায় কম। বির 

মূথ্যে বজবডবপথ্যত এই খাথ্যতর অিদাি হথ্যয়থ্যে প্রায় 

৭.৩৬%। 

 
(b) Transport and Storage Sector: Ma-

jor sources of information of this sector 

are Bangladesh Road Transport Authority 

(BRTA), Bangladesh Railway (BR), 

Bangladesh Shipping Corporation (BSC), 

Chittagong Port Authority, Bangladesh 

Inland Water Transport Corporation 

(BIWTC), Bangladesh Post Office etc. 

The combined effect of information from 

these sectors shows that the transport, stor-

age and communication sector is expected 

to achieve a growth rate of 4.37% in 

FY2024-25 which is lower than previous 

fiscal year (5.14%). The share of this sec-

tor in GDP is estimated 7.36% at constant 

prices.  

(গ) আিাসি এিং খাদ্য পবরথ্যিশি কার্ যক্রে: দহাথ্যেি ও 

দরস্টুথ্যরন্ট জবরপ ২০০৯-১০ দেথ্যক প্রাপ্ত প্রবৃবির হার 

ব্যিহার কথ্যর এিং ‘অে যনিবতক শুোবর ২০১৩’ এর সহগ 

দ্বারা সেন্বয় কথ্যর দহাথ্যেি ও দরস্টুথ্যরন্ট খাথ্যতর উৎপাদ 

প্রাক্কিি করা হথ্যয়থ্যে। দিাক্তার মূে সূচক ব্যিহার কথ্যর 

বির মূথ্যে উৎপাদ প্রাক্কিি করা হথ্যয়থ্যে। এ খাতটি 

২০২৪-২৫ অে যিেথ্যর ৫.6৯% প্রবৃবি অজযি করথ্যি িথ্যি 

আশা করা হথ্যে র্া পূি যিতী অর্ থিেথ্যরর (৫.৬০%) 

তুিিায় বেশি। 

 (c) Accommodation and Food Service 

activities: Growth rates obtained from 

Hotel and Restaurant Survey 2009-10 are 

used for estimating output of Hotel and 

Restaurants sector adjusted by coefficients 

from Economic Census 2013. Consumer 

Price Index (CPI) is used for constant 

price estimates. The sector is expected to 

achieve a growth rate of 5.69% in 

FY2024-25 which is higher than previous 

fiscal year (5.60%). 

(ঘ) তে এিং দর্াগাথ্যর্াগ: এ খাতটি (i) প্রকাশিা 

কার্ যক্রে, (ii) দোশি বপকচার, বিবডও এিং দেবিবিশি 

দপ্রাগ্রাে উৎপাদি, সাউন্ড দরকবড যং এিং সঙ্গীত প্রকাশিা 

কার্ যক্রে, (iii) দপ্রাগ্রাবেং এিং সম্প্রচার কার্ যক্রে, (iv) 

দেবিথ্যর্াগাথ্যর্াগ, (v) কবিউোর দপ্রাগ্রাবেং, পরােশ য 

এিং এ সিবকযত কার্ যক্রে এিং (vi) তে দসিা 

সিবকযত কার্ যক্রথ্যে বিযুক্ত খাতসমুথ্যহর সেন্বথ্যয় গঠিত 

হথ্যয়থ্যে। ২০২৪-২৫ অে যিেথ্যর তে এিং দর্াগাথ্যর্াগ খাথ্যত 

বির মূথ্যে প্রবৃবি প্রাক্কিি করা হথ্যয়থ্যে ২.৯১% র্া 

পূি যিতী িেথ্যর বেি ৪.০৬%। 

 (d) Information and Communication: This 

sector consists of (i) publication activities 

(ii) production of motion picture, video and 

television program, sound recording and 

music dissemination activities (iii) pro-

graming and broadcasting activities (iv) 

telecommunication (v) computer program-

ming, consultancy and related activities 

and (vi) information communication re-

lated activities. The growth of Information 

and Communication sector is estimated at 

2.91% in FY2024-25 as against 4.06% in 

the previous year. 
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(ঙ) আজর্ থক এবং বীমা খাি: জবজিন্ন আজর্ থক প্রজিষ্ঠান 

দযমন দকন্দ্রীি ব্যাংক, জসজিউল ব্যাংক, ইজারা 

দকািাজন, বীমা দকািাজন, ক্ষুি ঋণ প্রোনকারী প্রজিষ্ঠান, 

দশিার বাজার ইিুাজে এ খারির অন্তভু থক্ত। এ খারির 

িরথ্যর উৎরসর মরে ররিরছ বাংলারেশ ব্যাংক, বীমা 

উন্নিন ও জনিন্ত্রণ কর্তথপক্ষ, বাংলারেশ বীমা সজমজি, 

বাংলারেশ দকন্দ্রীি সঞ্চি জলজমরটি এবং অন্যান্য আজর্ থক 

প্রজিষ্ঠান সমূরির বাজি থক প্রজিরবেন। ব্যাংজকং খারির 

মূে সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য জনট সুদ আি মূল 

জনরে থশক জিরসরব ব্যবহৃি িি, অন্যজেরক বীমা খারির 

মূে সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য গৃিীি বীমা জপ্রজমিাম 

এবং পজররশাজধি বীমা োজবর পার্ থকু মূল জনরে থশক 

জিরসরব ব্যবহৃি িি। অন্যান্য আজর্ থক সংস্থাগুজল িরলা 

মাজন দচঞ্জার, বীমা প্রজিজনজধ এবং দশিার বাজার। এ 

খারি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর প্রবৃজি প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ 

১.৫৩% দযখারন ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ 

১.২১%।  

 
(e) Financial and Insurance Activities 

Sector: The financial institutions such as 

central bank, schedule banks, leasing com-

panies, insurance companies, micro-

finance institutions, stock markets etc.  be-

long to this sector. The sources of data are 

Bangladesh Bank, Insurance Develop-

ment and Regulatory Authority (IDRA), 

Bangladesh Insurance Association, Bang-

ladesh Central Depository Ltd and annual 

report of other financial institutions. Net 

interest income is the key indicator used to 

estimate the value added of banking sec-

tor, whereas premium received less claim 

paid is used to estimate the value added of 

insurance sector. Other financial auxilia-

ries include money changers, insurance 

agents and stock markets. The growth of 

this sector is estimated at 1.53% for 

FY2024-25, whereas in FY2023-24 the 

growth is 1.21%.  

(র্) জররিল এরেট কম থকাণ্ড খাি: আন্তঃশুমাজর কিাউে 

প্রবৃজি ব্যবিার করর আবাজসক বাজড়র সংখ্যা প্রাক্কলন 

করা িি। এ খারি জস্থর মূরে উৎপােন এবং মেবিী ব্যি 

প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য যর্াক্ররম বাজি থক গড় বাজড় িাড়া এবং 

রক্ষণারবক্ষণ ব্যি ব্যবিার করা িি। জনমশুমাজর ও গৃি 

গণনা ২০১১ এিং ২০২২ দর্রক প্রাপ্ত প্ররক্ষপক এবং চলক 

ব্যবিার করর এ খারির ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছররর মূে 

সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ 

খারির সামজিক প্রবৃজির িার   োঁজড়রিরছ ৩.৪৯%। 

 

 
(f) Real Estate Activities Sector: Inter-

censal compound growth rate is used for 

estimating dwelling houses. Annual aver-

age house rent and maintenance cost are 

used for estimating output and intermedi-

ate consumption respectively at constant 

price. Extrapolation and set movers ob-

tained from the Population and Housing 

Census, 2011 and 2022 have been used for 

estimating the value added in this sector 

for FY2024-25. The growth rate of this 

sector provisionally stands at 3.49% for 

FY2024-25.  

(ে) দপশাগি, ববজ্ঞাজনক এবং প্রযুজক্তগি কম থকাণ্ড: 

দপশাগি, ববজ্ঞাজনক এবং প্রযুজক্তগি কম থকাণ্ড 

আইএসআইজস জরজিশন-৪ এ নতুনিারব সংজ্ঞাজিি খাি। 

এ খারি অন্তভু থক্ত কম থকাণ্ড সমূি জনেরূপ: 

আইনগি এবং জিসাবরক্ষণ, প্রধান কায থালরির কায থক্রম, 

ব্যবস্থাপনা ও পরামশ থ, স্থাপিু/ইজঞ্জজনিাজরং, ববজ্ঞাজনক 

গরবিণা ও উন্নিন, জবজ্ঞাপন, প্রাজণজচজকৎসা কায থক্রম 

ইিুাজে। স্ব-জনরিাজজি দপশা জজরপ, বাজি থক প্রজিষ্ঠান 

 (g) Professional, scientific and technical 

activities: Professional, scientific and 

technical activities is a newly defined sec-

tor in the ISIC, revision 4. Activities in-

cluded in this sector are as following:  

Legal and accounting activities, activities 

of head offices; management consultancy 

activities, architectural/ engineering activ-

ities, scientific research and development, 
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জজরপ, অর্ থননজিক শুমাজর ২০১৩, অর্ থননজিক শুমাজর 

২০০১-০৩ ইিুাজের িথ্য ব্যবিার করর এ খারির মূে 

সংরযাজন জনণ থি করা িরিরছ। সামজিক প্রাক্কজলি বহসাি 

অনুযািী ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ খারির প্রবৃজি িরিরছ 

৬.২৩% যা পূি যিতী অর্ যিেল্যর বেল ৭.৬৪%।  

advertising, veterinary activities etc. 

Value added of this sector is derived using 

information of Survey of Self Employed 

Professional, Annual Establishment and 

Institution Survey, Economic Census 

2013 and Economic Census 2001-03 etc. 

As per provisional estimate of FY2024-

25, the growth rate of this sector is found 

to be 6.23% which was 7.64% in previous 

fiscal year. 

(ি) প্রশাসজনক এবং সিািক দসবা কম থকাণ্ড:   প্রশাসজনক 

এবং সিািক দসবা কম থকাণ্ডও  আইএসআইজস জরজিশন-

৪ এ নতুনিারব সংজ্ঞাজিি খাি। এ খারি অন্তভু থক্ত 

কম থকাণ্ড সমূি িরলা িাড়া এবং জলজজং কম থকাণ্ড, 

কম থসংস্থান কম থকাণ্ড, িারিল এরজজি, ট্যুর অপাররটর, 

জনরাপিা কম থকাণ্ড, অজফস সিািিা এবং অন্যান্য 

ব্যবসাজিক সিািিা কম থকাণ্ড ইিুাজে। এ খারির মূে 

সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ জনব থাজচি ব্যবসাজিক 

দসবা জজরপ, জনব থাজচি অর্ থননজিক কম থকাণ্ড সমীক্ষা, 

িুারিল এরজন্ট, ট্যুর অপাররটর এবং জিিাজরং অুাে 

ফরওিাজি থং এরজন্ট জজরপ, যাজন্ত্রক/অ-যাজন্ত্রক স্থল ও দনৌ 

পজরবিন জজরপ এবং বাংলারেশ দরাি িািরপাট থ 

কর্তথপরক্ষর প্রশাসজনক িথ্য ব্যবিার করর। সামজিক 

প্রাক্কলল্যে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ খারির প্রবৃজির িরিরছ 

৯.৬২% যা পূি যিতী অর্ যিেল্যর বেল ৮.৮৬%।  

 (h) Administrative and support service 

activities: Administrative and support ser-

vice activities is also a newly defined sec-

tor in the ISIC, revision 4. Activities in-

cluded in this sector are rental and leasing 

activities, employment activities, travel 

agency, tour operator, security activities, 

office support and other business support 

activities etc. Value added of this sector is 

estimated using information of the Survey 

of Selected Business Services, Report of 

the Case Studies on Selected Economic 

Activities, Survey of Travel Agent, Tour 

Operator and Clearing & Forwarding 

agents, Survey of Mechanized/Non-

Mechanized Land and Water Transport 

and the administrative data of Bangladesh 

Road Transport Authority. Provisional 

growth rate of this sector is estimated at 

9.62% for FY2024-25 as against 8.86% in 

previous fiscal year. 

(ঝ) জনপ্রশাসন ও প্রজিরক্ষা খািঃ দকন্দ্রীি ও স্থানীি 

সরকাররর প্রশাসজনক জবিাগ, সরকাজর অলািজনক 

প্রজিষ্ঠান, প্রজিরক্ষা খাি ইিুাজে কর্তথক প্রেি দসবা এই 

খারির অন্তর্ভ যক্ত। দকন্দ্রীি সরকাররর রাজস্ব ও উন্নিন 

বারজট এবং স্থানীি সরকাররর বারজরটর েজললসমূি এই 

খারির িরথ্যর উৎস। সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন জস্থর মূরে 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জনপ্রশাসন ও প্রজিরক্ষা খারি 

 (i) Public Administration & Defence 

Sector: This sector covers services ren-

dered by the administrative departments of 

the central and the local governments, 

government non-profit institutions (NPIs) 

and the defense sector as well. The sources 

of data are the budget documents of the 

central government (revenue and develop-

ment budgets) and local governments. 

Provisional growth rate of Public Admin-

istration and Defense sector at constant 

prices is estimated at 6.60% in FY2024-25 

against 5.58% in the previous fiscal year. 



 19 

প্রবৃজির িরিরছ ৬.৬০% যা পূব থবিী অর্ যবছরর জছল 

৫.৫৮%।  

 

(ঞ) বশো খাত:  সরকাবর ও দিসরকাবর বশো প্রবতষ্ঠাি 

দেথ্যক প্রাপ্ত তথ্যের বিবিথ্যত এ খাথ্যতর দোে মূে 

সংথ্যর্াজি প্রাক্কিি করা হয়। সরকাবর িাথ্যজথ্যের তে 

উপাি দেথ্যক সরকাবর অংশ প্রাক্কিি করা হয়। 

"দিসরকাবর বশো প্রবতষ্ঠাি জবরপ 2006-07" এর 

প্রবৃবির হার দেথ্যক দিসরকাবর অংশ প্রাক্কিি করা হয়। 

বশো খাথ্যতর ২০2৪-২৫ অে যিেথ্যর প্রবৃবি ৭.৫৩% হথ্যি 

িথ্যি আশা করা র্ায় র্া ২০২৩-2৪ অর্ যিেল্যরর চূড়ান্ত 

বহসাল্যি বেি ৬.৫৬%।  

 
(j) Education Sector: Gross value added 

of this sector is compiled on the basis of 

information from public and private edu-

cational institutions. Public part is esti-

mated from Government budget docu-

ment. Private part is estimated from the 

growth rate of “Private education survey 

2006-07”. Sectoral growth rate for educa-

tion is expected to be 7.53% in FY2024-

25 compared to 6.56% in the final estimate 

of FY2023-24. 
 

(ট) মানব স্বাস্থু ও সামাজজক দসবা খাি: স্বাস্থু খাি 

সরকাজর এবং দবসরকাজর এ দ্যটি উপখারি জবিক্ত। চলজি 

মূরে সরকাজর খারির স্থূল মূে সংরযাজন আি পিজিরি 

প্রাক্কলন করার জন্য জিসাব মিাজনিন্ত্ররকর কায থালি দর্রক 

সংগৃিীি সরকাজর ব্যরির িথ্য ব্যবিার করা িি। জস্থর 

মূরে প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য চলজি মূরের জিসাবরক জািীি 

দিাক্তা মূে সূচক জেরি জিরেট করা িি। জস্থর মূরে 

দবসরকাজর খারির স্থূল মূে সংরযাজন প্রাক্কলন করা িি 

“দবসরকাজর স্বাস্থু দসবা প্রজিষ্ঠান জজরপ, ২০১৯” দর্রক 

প্রাপ্ত প্রবৃজির িার ব্যবিার করর এবং চলজি মূরে 

প্রাক্কলরনর জন্য িা উজেজখি জিরেটর দ্বারা ইনরেট করা 

িি। সামজিক বহসাল্যি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ খারির 

প্রবৃজির িরিরছ ৬.৩৮% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ যিেল্যরর চূড়ান্ত 

বহসাল্যি বেল ৯.২৭%।   

 (k) Human Health and Social Works:  

Health sector is divided into public and 

private sub sectors. Current price GVA of 

Public sector is estimated following in-

come method by using government ex-

penditure data collected from the office of 

the Controller General of Accounts 

(CGA). Current price estimates are then 

deflated to obtain estimates at constant 

price by using CPI national. Growth rate 

of the Survey on Private Health Establish-

ments, 2019 is used to estimate constant 

price GVA of private sector and it is being 

inflated by the said deflator to come up 

with current price estimate. As per provi-

sional estimate, the growth for this sector 

in FY2024-25 is 6.38% as compared to 

9.27% in the final estimate of FY2023-24. 
 

(ঠ) জশল্পকলা ও জবরনােন: এ খাতটি ইন্টারন্যাশিাি 

স্টুান্ডাড য ইন্ডাবিয়াি ক্লাবসবিথ্যকশি (বরবিশি-4) 

অনুর্ায়ী িতুিিাথ্যি ততবর হথ্যয়থ্যে। সাংস্কৃবতক প্রবতষ্ঠাথ্যির 

তে দর্েি-প্রবতষ্ঠাথ্যির সংখ্যা, প্রবতষ্ঠাথ্যি বিথ্যয়াবজত 

জিিি, েজুবর এিং দিতি, েধ্যিতী ব্যয়, িায়ী সিথ্যদর 

ব্যিহার, পবরচািি উদ্বৃি ইতুাবদ ‘সাংস্কৃবতক ও 

বিথ্যিাদিমূিক কার্ যক্রথ্যের পাইিে সেীো 2010’ এর 

প্রবতথ্যিদি দেথ্যক ব্যিহার করা হথ্যয়থ্যে। এোড়া, 

অে যনিবতক শুোবর, 2013 এর তেও এ খাথ্যতর িতুি 

বিবিিেথ্যরর মূে সংথ্যর্াজি বিণ যথ্যয়র জন্য ব্যিহার করা 

হথ্যয়থ্যে। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ খারির প্রবৃজি ৬.৬৮% 

 (l) Arts, Entertainment and Recreation: 

This sector has been newly generated fol-

lowing the International Standard Indus-

trial Classification (revision-4). Infor-

mation of cultural institutions such as 

number of institutions, number of persons 

engaged in institutions, wages and sala-

ries, intermediate consumption, consump-

tion of fixed capital, operating surplus etc. 

have been used from the report of the ‘Pi-

lot Study on Cultural and Recreational Ac-

tivities 2010’. Besides, data from Eco-

nomic Census, 2013 is also used to derive 
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িরব বরল আশা করা যাি যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল 

৬.৪২%। 

  

 

value added with new base of this sector. 

The growth rate of this sector is expected 

to be 6.68% in FY2024-25 compared to 

6.42% in FY2023-24. 

(ি) অন্যান্য দসবা কম থকাণ্ড: এ খািটিও ইন্টারন্যাশনাল 

েুাোি থ ইোজিিাল িাজসজফরকশন (জরজিশন-৪) 

অনুযািী নতুনিারব বিজর িরিরছ। অন্যান্য পজররিবা 

কম থকারের িথ্য দযমন-জবজিন্ন সংস্থা ও ব্যজক্তর সংখ্যা, 

জনরিাজজি জনবল, মজুজর ও দবিন, মেবিী ব্যি, স্থািী 

সিরের ব্যবিার, পজরচালন উদ্বৃি ইিুাজে জবজবএস 

কর্তথক পজরচাজলি জবজিন্ন জজরপ দর্রক ব্যবিার করা 

িরিরছ, দযমন (ক) স্ব-জনরিাজজি দপশাজীবী সমীক্ষা, 

২০১২ (খ) শ্রমশজক্ত জজরপ ২০১৫, ২০১৬ এবং (গ) 

অলািজনক প্রজিষ্ঠারনর জজরপ ২০১৬। এছাড়া 

অর্ থননজিক শুমাজর, ২০১৩ এর িথ্যও এ খারির নতুন 

জিজিবছররর মূে সংরযাজন জনণ থরি ব্যবিার করা িি। 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর এ খারির প্রবৃজি ৩.২০% িরব বরল 

আশা করা যাি যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩.১৪%। 

 (m) Other Service Activities: This sector 

also has been newly generated following 

International Standard Industrial Classifi-

cation (revision-4). Information of other 

service activities such as number of differ-

ent organizations and individuals, number 

of persons engaged, wages and salaries, 

intermediate consumption, consumption 

of fixed capital, operating surplus etc. 

have been used from different surveys 

conducted by BBS such as (a) Survey of 

Self-Employed Professionals, 2012 (b) 

Labour Force Survey 2015, 2016 and (c) 

Survey on Non-profit Institution Serving 

Households 2016. Besides, data from Eco-

nomic Census, 2013 is also used to derive 

value added of this sector with new base 

year. Sectoral growth rate of this sector is 

expected to be 3.20% in FY2024-25 com-

pared to 3.14% in FY2023-24. 

জজজিজপরি খািজিজিক অবোন 

চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপরি কৃজি 

খারির (যার মরে শস্য ও শস্য বজির্ভ থি কৃজি, পশু ও িাঁস-

মুরগী পালন, বন এবং মৎস্য অন্তভু থক্ত) অবোন প্রাক্কলন 

করা িরিরছ ১১.৬২% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল 

১১.৫৫%। চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপরি 

জশল্প খারির (খবেি ও খেে; উৎিাদেবিল্প; বিদ্যুৎ, 

গ্যাস, িাষ্প এিং এিার কবিিোর সাপ্লাই; িাবে 

সরিরাহ, িিবেষ্কািে, িিযু ব্যিস্থািো এিং প্রবতকার 

কায যক্রম; ও বেম যাণ অন্তভু থক্ত) অবোন ৩৪.৮১% যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩৫.২৭%। জজজিজপরি ২০২৪-

২৫ অর্ থবছরর দসবা খারির (পাইকাজর ও খুচরা ব্যবসা; 

বাসস্থান এবং খাদ্য পজররিবা কম থকাণ্ড; পজরবিন ও 

সংরক্ষণ; িথ্য ও দযাগারযাগ; আজর্ থক ও বীমা প্রজিষ্ঠান; 

 Sectoral Shares in GDP 

At current prices the share of Agriculture 

sector (which includes crop and non-crop 

agriculture, animal farming and poultry, 

forestry and fishing) in total GDP is esti-

mated at 11.62% in FY2024-25 as against 

11.55% in FY2023-24. At current prices, 

the share of Industry sector (which in-

cludes mining and quarrying; manufactur-

ing; electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply; water supply; sewerage, 

waste management and remediation activ-

ities; construction) in total GDP is 34.81% 

for FY2024-25 as against 35.27% for 

FY2023-24. The share of service sector 

(wholesale and retail trade, transport and 

storage, accommodation and food service 

activities, information and communica-

tion, financial and insurance activity, real 

estate activity, professional, scientific and 
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জররিল এরেট; দপশাগি, ববজ্ঞাজনক এবং প্রযুজক্তগি 

কম থকাণ্ড; প্রশাসজনক এবং সিািক দসবা কম থকাণ্ড; জন 

প্রশাসন এবং প্রজিরক্ষা; জশক্ষা; মানব স্বাস্থু ও সামাজজক 

দসবা; জশল্পকলা ও জবরনােন এবং অন্যান্য দসবা কম থকাণ্ড) 

অবোন ৫৩.৫৬% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল 

৫৩.১৮%। খাি জিজিক অবোন পয থারলাচনা কররল 

দেখা যাি জজজিজপরি কৃজি খারির অবোন ক্রমশ হ্রাস 

পারে দযখারন জশল্প ও দসবা খারির অবোন ক্রমশ বৃজি 

পারে।    

 

technical activities, administrative and 

support service, public administration and 

defence, education, human health and so-

cial work, arts, entertainment and recrea-

tion and Other service activities) in total 

GDP is 53.56% for FY2024-25 which was 

53.18% for FY2023-24. The data on sec-

toral shares show that the share of agricul-

ture sector in GDP is gradually decreasing 

while that of industry and service sector is 

increasing. 
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Figure 7: Broad Sectoral Share of GDP at Current Prices

Agriculture Industry Services
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Table 5. Gross Domestic Product by Industrial Sector at Current Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
(Million Taka) 

Industrial origin sector 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

GVA 
Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 

I. Agriculture 4,455,313 8.49 4,941,583 10.91  5,585,364 13.03 6,268,439 12.23 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 4,455,313 8.49 4,941,583 10.91 5,585,364 13.03 6,268,439 12.23 
 

a) Crops & horticulture 2,153,653 7.88 2,395,145 11.21 2,748,015 14.73    3,057,055  11.25 
 

b) Animal Farming 673,986 6.49 736,652 9.30 818,977 11.18       910,366  11.16 
 

c) Forest and related services 637,476 14.01 713,338 11.90 795,879 11.57      885,534  11.26 
 

d) Fishing 990,198 7.84 1,096,447 10.73 1,222,492 11.50   1,415,484  15.79 

II. Industry 13,472,094 14.55 15,535,740 15.32 17,057,636 9.80 18,775,115 10.07 

2 Mining and quarrying 589,162 (-0.31) 702,436 19.23 738,017 5.07 783,706 6.19 

3 Manufacturing 8,644,369 15.31 10,033,447 16.07 10,952,290 9.16 12,284,099 12.16 
 

a) Large Industry 4,228,957 18.34 4,866,428 15.07 5,203,340 6.92 5,950,512 14.36 
 

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 2,735,868 9.87 3,193,230 16.72 3,526,211 10.43 3,867,380 9.68 

 c) Cottage Industry 1,679,544 17.20 1,973,790 17.52 2,222,739 12.61 2,466,207 10.95 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air 

conditioning supply 
504,135 12.28 552,954 9.68 596,458 7.87 667,332 11.88 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste 

management and remediation 

activities 

38,094 28.37 43,796 14.97 47,081 7.50 51,626 9.65 

6 Construction 3,696,334 15.69 4,203,106 13.71 4,723,789 12.39 4,988,353 5.60 

III. Services 20,270,879 11.93 22,953,551 13.23 25,721,972 12.06 28,888,775 12.31 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; re-

pair of motor vehicles and mo-

torcycles 

5,670,969 13.95 6,473,665 14.15 7,303,532 12.82 8,148,687 11.57 

8 Transportation and storage 2,852,715 11.34 3,240,817 13.60 3,595,535 10.95 4,012,999 11.61 

9 Accommodation and food ser-

vice activities 
444,515 11.53 511,559 15.08 597,183 16.74 703,480 17.80 

10 Information and communication 414,222 7.74 473,256 14.25 501,878 6.05 543,986 8.39 

11 Financial and insurance activi-

ties 
1,295,390 12.38 1,447,845 11.77 1,607,687 11.04 1,799,003 11.90 

12 Real estate activities 3,401,816 8.67 3,734,140 9.77 4,089,791 9.52 4,473,784 9.39 

13 Professional, scientific and tech-

nical activities 
69,420 10.66 84,227 21.33 99,074 17.63 119,684 20.80 

14 Administrative and support ser-

vice activities 
311,362 14.73 375,040 20.45 446,340 19.01 545,812 22.29 

15 Public administration and de-

fence; compulsory social security 
1,273,660 8.86 1,472,806 15.64 1,614,628 9.63 1,795,485 11.20 

16 Education 1,095,138 14.50 1,259,740 15.03 1,472,574 16.90 1,736,695 17.94 

17 Human health and social work 

activities 
1,382,069 16.63 1,615,334 16.88 1,861,907 15.26 2,173,751 16.75 

18 Arts, entertainment and recrea-

tion 
60,737 13.72 69,124 13.81 79,639 15.21 92,037 15.57 

19 Other service activities 1,998,864 10.63 2,195,998 9.86 2,452,204 11.67 2,743,372 11.87 
 

GVA at current basic price 38,198,286 12.42 43,430,873 13.70 48,364,971 11.36 53,932,329 11.51 
 

Tax less subsidy 1,518,878 14.75 1,477,544 (-2.72) 1,661,565 12.45 1,595,198 (-3.99) 
 

GDP at current market price 39,717,164 12.51 44,908,417 13.07 50,026,537 11.40 55,527,527 11.00 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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Table 6. Gross Domestic Product by Industrial Sector at Constant Prices,  
2021-22 to 2024-25(p) (base: 2015-16) 

          (Million Taka) 

Industrial origin sector 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

GVA 
Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 
GVA 

Growth 

rate 

I. Agriculture 3,391,252 3.05 3,505,586 3.37 3,621,407 3.30 3,686,310 1.79 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 3,391,252 3.05 3,505,586 3.37  3,621,407  3.30 3,686,310 1.79  

a) Crops & horticulture 1,594,695 2.61 1,644,974 3.15  1,710,812  4.00  1,704,103  (-0.39)  

b) Animal Farming 556,606 3.10 574,255 3.17  591,903  3.07  610,797  3.19  

c) Forest and related services 501,287 5.08 526,999 5.13  553,311  4.99  581,213  5.04  

d) Fishing 738,664 2.64 759,358 2.80  765,382  0.79  790,197  3.24 

II. Industry 10,783,221 9.86 11,685,491 8.37 12,095,205 3.51 12,619,625 4.34 

2 Mining and quarrying 513,522 (-1.12) 578,883 12.73 572,243 (-1.15) 578,155 1.03 

3 Manufacturing 7,094,246 11.41 7,725,222 8.89 7,969,073 3.16 8,421,948 5.68  

a) Large Industry 3,724,520 15.68 4,036,747 8.38 4,078,101 1.02  4,329,552  6.17  

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 2,141,258 4.84 2,337,084 9.15 2,446,034 4.66  2,566,324  4.92 

 c) Cottage Industry 1,228,469 11.12 1,351,391 10.01 1,444,938 6.92  1,526,072  5.62 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply 
360,702 6.15 369,589 2.46 373,196 0.98  391,066  4.79 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities 
28,475 9.54 31,003 8.88 32,227 3.95 34,162 6.01 

6 Construction 2,786,276 8.71 2,980,794 6.98 3,148,467 5.63 3,194,293 1.46 

III. Services 15,036,464 6.26 15,844,110 5.37 16,650,464 5.09 17,400,792 4.51 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles 
4,453,170 8.46 4,737,156 6.38 5,010,358 5.77 5,228,258 4.35 

8 Transportation and storage 2,143,986 5.75 2,261,637 5.49 2,377,938 5.14 2,481,823 4.37 

9 Accommodation and food service ac-

tivities 
314,283 5.37 332,650 5.84 351,278 5.60 371,274 5.69 

10 Information and communication 368,911 4.79 392,345 6.35 408,258 4.06 420,123 2.91 

11 Financial and insurance activities 930,614 5.87 954,325 2.55 965,848 1.21 980,644 1.53 

12 Real estate activities 2,371,343 3.70 2,458,696 3.68 2,544,765 3.50 2,633,644 3.49 

13 Professional, scientific and technical 

activities 
49,871 4.25 54,261 8.80 58,407 7.64 62,048 6.23 

14 Administrative and support service 

activities 
211,083 6.01 226,936 7.51 247,042 8.86  270,807  9.62 

15 Public administration and defence; 

compulsory social security 
1,008,023 4.91 1,078,904 7.03 1,139,141 5.58  1,214,332  6.60 

16 Education 786,746 7.87 830,214 5.53 884,649 6.56  951,265  7.53 

17 Human health and social work activ-

ities 
992,886 9.88 1,064,574 7.22 1,163,255 9.27  1,237,492  6.38 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 41,449 6.07 44,075 6.34 46,904 6.42  50,039  6.68 

19 Other service activities 1,364,098 3.19 1,408,335 3.24 1,452,621 3.14  1,499,043  3.20  

GVA at constant basic price 29,210,937 7.17 31,035,187 6.25 32,367,077 4.29  33,706,728  4.14  

Tax less subsidy 1,140,559 5.43 1,069,142 (-6.26) 1,093,101 2.24 1,083,284 (-0.90)  

GDP at constant market price 30,351,496 7.10 32,104,329 5.78 33,460,178 4.22 34,790,012 3.97 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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Table 7. Sectoral Share of GDP at Current and Constant Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 

Industrial origin sector 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Current 

price 

Constant 

price 

Current 

price 

Constant 

price 

Current 

price 

Constant 

price 

Current 

price 

Constant 

price 

I. Agriculture 11.66 11.61 11.38 11.30 11.55 11.19 11.62 10.94 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 11.66 11.61 11.38 11.30  11.55  11.19  11.62  10.94 
 

a) Crops & horticulture 5.64 5.46 5.51 5.30  5.68   5.29   5.67   5.06   

b) Animal Farming 1.76 1.91 1.70 1.85  1.69   1.83   1.69   1.81   

c) Forest and related services 1.67 1.72 1.64 1.70  1.65   1.71   1.64   1.72   

d) Fishing 2.59 2.53 2.52 2.45  2.53   2.36   2.62   2.34  

II. Industry 35.27 36.92 35.77 37.65 35.27 37.37 34.81  37.44  

2 Mining and quarrying 1.54 1.76 1.62 1.87  1.53  1.77  1.45   1.72  

3 Manufacturing 22.63 24.29 23.10 24.89  22.65   24.62   22.78   24.99   

a) Large Industry 11.07 12.75 11.20 13.01  10.76   12.60   11.03   12.84   

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 7.16 7.33 7.35 7.53  7.29   7.56   7.17   7.61  

 c) Cottage Industry 4.40 4.21 4.54 4.35  4.60   4.46   4.57   4.53  

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply 
1.32 1.23 1.27 1.19  1.23   1.15   1.24   1.16  

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities 
0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10  0.10   0.10   0.10   0.10  

6 Construction 9.68 9.54 9.68 9.60  9.77   9.73   9.25   9.48  

III. Services 53.07 51.48 52.85 51.05 53.18 51.44 53.56 51.62 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles 
14.85 15.24 14.91 15.26  15.10   15.48   15.11   15.51  

8 Transportation and storage 7.47 7.34 7.46 7.29  7.43   7.35   7.44   7.36  

9 Accommodation and food service ac-

tivities 
1.16 1.08 1.18 1.07  1.23   1.09   1.30   1.10  

10 Information and communication 1.08 1.26 1.09 1.26  1.04   1.26   1.01   1.25  

11 Financial and insurance activities 3.39 3.19 3.33 3.07  3.32   2.98   3.34   2.91  

12 Real estate activities 8.91 8.12 8.60 7.92  8.46   7.86   8.30   7.81  

13 Professional, scientific and technical 

activities 
0.18 0.17 0.19 0.17  0.20   0.18   0.22   0.18  

14 Administrative and support service 

activities 
0.82 0.72 0.86 0.73  0.92   0.76   1.01   0.80  

15 Public administration and defence; 

compulsory social security 
3.33 3.45 3.39 3.48  3.34   3.52   3.33   3.60  

16 Education 2.87 2.69 2.90 2.68  3.04   2.73   3.22   2.82  

17 Human health and social work activ-

ities 
3.62 3.40 3.72 3.43  3.85   3.59   4.03   3.67  

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.14  0.16   0.14   0.17   0.15  

19 Other service activities 5.23 4.67 5.06 4.54  5.07   4.49   5.09   4.45  
 

GVA at basic price 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00  100.00   100.00   100.00   100.00  

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  
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Table 8. Per Capita GDP and GNI at Current Prices, 2020-21 to 2024-25(p) 

 

Item 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

GDP (Million Taka) 35,301,848 39,717,164 44,908,417  50,026,537   55,527,527  

GNI (Million Taka) 37,159,966 41,290,624 46,700,802 52,180,810   58,631,245  

Per Capita GDP (Taka) 208,751 231,861 262,868       291,547      321,254  

Growth rate (per capita GDP) 10.24 11.07 13.37 10.91 10.19 

Per Capita GNI (Taka) 219,738 241,047 273,360   304,102       339,211  

Growth rate (per capita GNI) 11.43 9.70 13.41 11.25 11.55 

GDP (Million US$) 416264 460219           451,534     450,461        461,628  

GNI (Million US$) 438175 478451           469,556  469,859      487,431  

Per Capita GDP (US $) 2,462 2,687 2,643            2,625            2,671  

Per Capita GNI (US $) 2,591 2,793 2,749   2,738           2,820  

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  

 

Table 9. Per Capita GDP and GNI at Constant Prices, 2020-21 to 2024-25(p) 

(Base: 2015-16) 

Item 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

GDP (Million Taka) 28,339,444 30,351,496 32,104,329  33,460,178 34,790,012 

GNI (Million Taka) 29,831,095 31,553,920 33,385,677 34,901,060 36,734,603 

Per Capita GDP (Taka) 167,580 177,186 187,920 195,001 201,278 

Growth rate (per capita GDP) 5.88 5.73 6.06 3.77 3.22 

Per Capita GNI (Taka) 176,401 184,206 195,421 203,398 212,528 

Growth rate (per capita GNI) 7.02 4.42 6.09 4.08 4.49 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  
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জজজিজপর ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত 

জিসাব 

সামজিকিারব প্রাপ্ত িথ্য উপারির জিজিরি ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর স্থূল দেশজ উৎপারের সামজিক প্রাক্কবলত 

জিসাব দম, ২০২৪ এ প্রকাশ করা িি। পরবিীরি কৃজি 

উৎপােন, জশল্প উৎপােন সূচকসি খািজিজিক িালনাগাে 

িথ্য ব্যবিার করর উক্ত বছররর সামজিক প্রাক্কজলি জিসাব 

সংরশাধনপূব থক চূড়ান্ত করা িরিরছ। সুিরাং সামজিক 

প্রাক্কলরনর তুলনাি িালনাগাে িরথ্যর জিজিরি জজজিজপর 

চূড়ান্ত বাজি থক জিসাব প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ। চূড়ান্ত 

প্রাক্কলরনর জবরশি জকছু ববজশষ্টু জনরে উপস্থাপন করা িরলা:  

 Final Estimates of GDP for 

FY2023-24 

The provisional estimates of Gross Domes-

tic Product (GDP) for FY2023-24 were re-

leased in May 2024 based on provisionally 

available data. These estimates have been 

revised and finalized incorporating latest 

information of agricultural production, in-

dex of industrial production and sector-

wise updated data. Thus, final estimates of 

GDP are based on a more complete annual 

data than what were available for the pro-

visional estimates. The salient features of 

the final estimates are stated below: 
 

জস্থর মূরে প্রাক্কলন (জিজিবছর: ২০১৫-১৬) 

ক) স্থলূ দেশজ উৎপাে  

জস্থর মূরে (জিজিবছর: ২০১৫-১৬) ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

স্থূল দেশজ উৎপাে প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৩৩,৪৬০,১৭৮ 

জমজলিন টাকা দযখারন ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরর জছল 

৩২,১০৪,৩২৯ জমজলিন টাকা যা পূব থবিী অর্ থবছররর 

তুলনাি ৪.২২% দবজশ। জস্থর মূরে প্রাক্কজলি চূড়ান্ত প্রবৃজি 

(৪.২২%) সামজিক জিসারবর (৫.৮২%) তুলনাি হ্রাস 

দপরিরছ মূলি: উৎপােন জশল্প, জবদ্যুৎ, পাজন সরবরাি, 

পাইকাজর ও খুচরা ব্যবসা, আবর্ যক খাত এবং অন্যান্য বকছু 

খারির প্রবৃজির জনেমুজখিার কাররণ।  

 Estimation at constant prices (base:2015-16) 

 a. Gross Domestic Product  

Gross domestic product at constant prices 

(base: 2015-16) in FY2023-24 has now 

been estimated at Tk.33,460,178 million, 

against Tk.32,104,329 million in FY2022-

23, showing a growth rate of 4.22% over 

the previous year. The decrease in growth 

rate of real GDP in final estimate (4.22%) 

as compared to the provisional estimate for 

the FY2023-24 (5.82%) is primarily due to 

downward revision in the growth of manu-

facturing, electricity, water supply, whole-

sale and retail trade, financial sector and 

some other sectors. 
খ। মার্াজপছু জজজিজপ 

জস্থর মূরে (জিজিবছর: ২০১৫-১৬) ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

মার্াজপছু জজজিজপ প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ১৯৫,০০১ টাকা যা 

২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরর জছল ১৮৭,৯২০ টাকা। ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর মার্াজপছু জজজিজপর প্রবৃজি োঁজড়রিরছ ৩.৭৭%। 

 b. Per Capita GDP 

Per capita GDP in real terms (base: 2015-

16) for FY2023-24 has been estimated at 

Tk.195,001 as against Tk.187,920 for 

FY2022-23. The growth rate of per capita 

GDP stands at 3.77% for FY2023-24.  
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কৃজি খাি  

চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলন অনুযািী ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর কৃজি খারি (মৎস্য খািসি) ৩.৩০% 

প্রবৃজি িরিরছ। উক্ত প্রবৃজি মূলি আউস, আমন, দবাররা, 

ভুট্টা, পাট, আলু ইিুাজে ফসরলর উৎপােন বৃজির কাররণই 

িরিরছ। 

সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন শস্য উপখারির প্রবৃজি জছল ২.৮২%, 

জকন্তু চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন এ উপখারির প্রবৃজি োঁজড়রিরছ 

৪.০০%। 

সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন মৎস্য খারির প্রবৃজি জছল ২.৮১%, িরব 

চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন মৎস্য অজধেপ্তররর িরথ্যর জিজিরি এ 

খারির প্রবৃজি হ্রাস দপরি ০.৭৯% িরিরছ। 

 Agriculture Sector  

According to the final estimates, the agri-

culture sector (including fishing) showed a 

growth of 3.30% in FY2023-24 over 

FY2022-23. Such growth was largely at-

tributed to the increased production of Aus, 

Aman, Boro, Maize, Jute, Potato etc. 

 

In the provisional estimates, crop sub-sec-

tor was estimated to grow by 2.82% but in 

the final estimates, this sub-sector’s growth 

rate stood at 4.00%.  

In the provisional estimates, the fisheries 

sector was estimated to grow by 2.81%, but 

in the final estimates, this sub-sector rec-

orded lower growth rate of 0.79% based on 

fish production data provided by the Direc-

torate of Fishery (DoF). 
 

জশল্প খাি 

খজনজ ও খনন: সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

খজনজ ও খনন খারির প্রবৃজি জছল ৭.৮৯%। চূড়ান্ত 

প্রাক্কলরন প্রবৃজি িরিরছ (-)১.১৫%।  

 

উৎপােন জশল্প: ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর উৎপােন জশল্প 

খারির চূড়ান্ত প্রবৃজি িার ৩.১৬% যা সামজিক প্রবৃজি 

(৬.৫৮%) দর্রক কম। চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন বৃিৎ এবং 

মাঝাজর জশল্প প্রজিষ্ঠারনর প্রবৃজি যর্াক্ররম ১.০২% এবং 

৪.৬৬% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসারব জছল 

যর্াক্ররম ৬.৬০% এবং ৬.৮৪%।   
 

 

জবদ্যুৎ, গ্যাস, বাষ্প এবং শীিািপ ব্যবস্থা সরবরাি: 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর জন্য এ খারির প্রবৃজি চূড়ান্ত 

িরিরছ ০.৯৮% যা সামজিক প্রবৃজি (-)০.৩৩% দর্রক 

ক্ষিবি। জবদ্যুৎ ও গ্যাস উপখারির ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

প্রবৃজি িরিরছ যর্াক্ররম ১.৫৫% এবং (-)১.৭৮%। 

 Industry Sector  

Mining and Quarrying: In the provi-

sional estimate, the projected growth rate 

of mining and quarrying sector was    

7.89% in FY2023-24. The final estimate 

showed a growth rate of (-)1.15%.  

Manufacturing: The overall growth rate 

of manufacturing sector has been finally 

estimated at 3.16% for FY2023-24 which 

is lower than the provisional estimate 

(6.58%). In the final estimate, large and 

medium scale manufacturing industries 

grew by 1.02% and 4.66% as against 

6.60% and 6.84% respectively in the pro-

visional estimate for FY2023-24.  

Electricity, gas, steam and air condition-

ing supply: The overall growth rate of this 

sector has been finally estimated at 0.98% 

for FY2023-24 which is higher than the 

provisional estimate of (-)0.33%. The 

electricity and gas sub-sector grew by 

1.55% and (-)1.78% respectively in 

FY2023-24.  
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পাজন সরবরাি; পিঃজনষ্কাশন, বজথু ব্যবস্থাপনা এবং 

প্রজিকার কম থকাণ্ড: এ খািটি আইএসআইজস (জরজিশন-

৪) এর অোি ‘ই’ জিরসরব নতুনিারব সংজ্ঞাজিি িরিরছ। 

এ খারির চূড়ান্ত প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৩.৯৫% যা সামজিক 

জিসারব জছল ১১.০৮%। 

জনম থাণ: ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসারব বেম যাণ 

খাল্যতর প্রবৃজি জছল ৭.৪৫%। একই অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত 

জিসারব প্রবৃজি হ্রাস দপরি ৫.৬৩% িরিরছ। 

 

Water supply; sewerage, waste manage-

ment and remediation activities: 

This is a newly defined sector of ISIC, (re-

vision-4), classified as section ‘E’. Growth 

of this sector finally stands at 3.95% which 

was 11.08% in the provisional estimate. 

Construction: In the provisional esti-

mates for FY2023-24, the growth rate of 

construction sector was calculated at 

7.45%. The final estimate shows a de-

crease in the growth rate and stands at 

5.63% in the same fiscal year. 

দসবা খাি 

পাইকারী ও খুচরা ব্যবসা: যানবািন, দমাটরসাইরকল 

এবং ব্যজক্তগি ও গৃিস্থালীর সামিীর দমরামিঃ এ খারি 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন প্রবৃজি িরিরছ 

৫.৭৭% যা সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন জছল ৬.১৯%। 

 

পজরবিন ও সংরক্ষণ: চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন পজরবিন ও 

সংরক্ষণ খারির প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৫.১৪% যা সামজিক 

প্রাক্কলরন জছল ৫.২৪%।  

আজর্ থক ও বীমা কম থকাণ্ড: আজর্ থক ও বীমা কম থকাণ্ড 

খারির ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন প্রবৃজি 

িরিরছ ১.২১%।  

 

জনপ্রশাসন এবং প্রজিরক্ষা; বােিামূলক সামাজজক 

জনরাপিা: ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জনপ্রশাসন এবং 

প্রজিরক্ষা খারির চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৮.৮৬% 

যা সামজিক প্রাক্কলরন জছল ৭.৫৬%। 

 

সারণী ১০ এবং ১১-এ সামজিক ও চূড়ান্ত প্রাক্কলরন 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপর আকার এবং প্রবৃজি 

দেখারনা িরলা।  

 
Services Sector  

Wholesale and Retail Trade; Repair of 

Motor Vehicles, Motorcycles and Per-

sonal and Household Goods: The growth 

rate in this sector is finally estimated at 

5.77% as against 6.19% in the provisional 

estimate for FY2023-24.  

Transportation and Storage: In the final 

estimate, the growth rate in transportation 

and storage sector is 5.14% against 5.24% 

in the provisional estimate. 

Financial and insurance activities: The 

growth rate of financial and insurance ac-

tivities sector is finally estimated at 

1.21% in the FY2023-24.  

Public administration and defense; 

compulsory social security: The growth 

rate of Public Administration and Defense 

sector is finally estimated at 8.86% as 

against 7.56% in the provisional estimate 

for FY2023-24.  

Table 10 and table 11 show the volume 

and growth rate of GDP in the provisional 

and the final estimates for FY2023-24. 
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চলজি মূরে প্রাক্কলন 

স্থলূ দেশজ উৎপােন 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর চলজি মূরে স্থূল দেশজ উৎপােন 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৫০,০২৬,৫৩৭ জমজলিন টাকা দযখারন 

২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৪৪,৯০৮,৪১৭ জমজলিন টাকা, যা 

পূব থবিী বছররর তুলনাি ১১.৪০% প্রবৃজি জনরে থশ করর। 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত জিসারব ২০২২-২৩ 

অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি চলজি মূরে জজজিজপ’র প্রবৃজি বহসাি 

করা িরিরছ ১১.৪০% যা সামজিক জিসারব জছল ১২.৪১%। 

 

 
Estimate at Current Prices  

Gross Domestic Product 

Gross domestic product at current prices for 

FY2023-24 has now been estimated at 

Tk.50,026,537 million, against Tk. 

44,908,417 million in FY2022-23, showing 

a growth rate of 11.40% over the previous 

year.  

The growth rate of GDP for FY2023-24 

over FY2022-23 finally stands at 11.40% 

which was 12.41% in provisional estimate.  
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Table 10. Provisional and Final Estimates of GDP at Current Prices, 2023-24 

    (Million Taka) 

Industrial origin sector 

Gross Value added Growth Rate 

Provisional  

Estimate 
Final Estimate Provisional Final 

I. Agriculture 5,554,555  5,585,364  12.40 13.03 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 5,554,555  5,585,364  12.40 13.03 

 a) Crops & horticulture 2,702,153  2,748,015  12.82 14.73 

 b) Animal Farming 820,143  818,977  11.33 11.18 

 c) Forest and related services 795,524  795,879  11.52 11.57 

 d) Fishing 1,236,735  1,222,492  12.79 11.50 

II. Industry 17,537,342  17,057,636  12.88 9.80 

2 Mining and quarrying 800,875 738,017 14.01 5.07 

3 Manufacturing 11,327,358  10,952,290  12.90 9.16  

a) Large Industry 5,501,167  5,203,340  13.04 6.92  

b) Small, Medium and Micro Indus-

try 
3,590,604  3,526,211  12.44 10.43 

 c) Cottage Industry 2,235,588  2,222,739  13.26 12.61 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply 
592,045  596,458  7.07 7.87 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities 
50,180  47,081  14.58 7.50 

6 Construction 4,766,884  4,723,789  13.41 12.39 

III. Services 25,753,882 25,721,972 12.20 12.06 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles 
7,285,714  7,303,532  12.54 12.82 

8 Transportation and storage 3,597,769  3,595,535  11.01 10.95 

9 Accommodation and food service ac-

tivities 
597,991  597,183  16.90 16.74 

10 Information and communication 511,846  501,878  8.15 6.05 

11 Financial and insurance activities 1,598,586  1,607,687  10.41 11.04 

12 Real estate activities 4,099,474  4,089,791  9.78 9.52 

13 Professional, scientific and technical 

activities 
98,726  99,074  17.21 17.63 

14 Administrative and support service 

activities 
440,429  446,340  17.44 19.01 

15 Public administration and defence; 

compulsory social security 
1,617,512  1,614,628  9.83 9.63 

16 Education 1,496,906  1,472,574  18.83 16.90 

17 Human health and social work activi-

ties 
1,877,106  1,861,907  16.21 15.26 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 79,656  79,639  15.24 15.21 

19 Other service activities 2,452,168  2,452,204  11.67 11.67 

 GVA at current basic price 48,845,779  48,364,971  12.47 11.36 

 Tax less subsidy 1,634,495 1,661,565 10.62 12.45 

 GDP at current market price 50,480,274         50,026,537  12.41 11.40 

  GNI at current market price 52,531,332 52,180,810 12.48 11.73 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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Table 11. Provisional and Final Estimates of GDP at Constant Prices, 2023-24 
(Base: 2015-16) 

(Million Taka) 

Industrial origin sector 

Gross Value added Growth Rate 

Provisional 

Estimate 
Final Estimate Provisional Final  

I. Agriculture 3,618,066 3,621,407 3.21 3.30 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 3,618,066  3,621,407  3.21 3.30 

 a) Crops & horticulture 1,691,290  1,710,812  2.82 4.00 

 b) Animal Farming 592,327  591,903  3.15 3.07 

 c) Forest and related services 553,755  553,311  5.08 4.99 

 d) Fishing 780,693  765,382  2.81 0.79 

II. Industry 12,463,847 12,095,205 6.66 3.51 

2 Mining and quarrying 624,550  572,243  7.89 (-1.15) 

3 Manufacturing 8,233,671  7,969,073  6.58 3.16 

 a) Large Industry 4,303,202  4,078,101  6.60 1.02 

 b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 2,496,958  2,446,034  6.84 4.66 

 c) Cottage Industry 1,433,511  1,444,938  6.08 6.92 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply 
368,373  373,196  (-0.33) 0.98 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities 
34,437  32,227  11.08 3.95 

6 Construction 3,202,817  3,148,467  7.45 5.63 

III. Services 16,763,690 16,650,464 5.80 5.09 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles 
5,030,521  5,010,358  6.19 5.77 

8 Transportation and storage 2,380,182  2,377,938  5.24 5.14 

9 Accommodation and food service activ-

ities 
351,551  351,278  5.68 5.60 

10 Information and communication 417,813  408,258  6.49 4.06 

11 Financial and insurance activities 1,000,505  965,848  4.84 1.21 

12 Real estate activities 2,551,988  2,544,765  3.79 3.50 

13 Professional, scientific and technical 

activities 
57,910  58,407  6.72 7.64 

14 Administrative and support service ac-

tivities 
240,887  247,042  6.15 8.86 

15 Public administration and defence; 

compulsory social security 
1,160,486  1,139,141  7.56 5.58 

16 Education 899,365  884,649  8.33 6.56 

17 Human health and social work activi-

ties 
1,171,789  1,163,255  10.07 9.27 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 46,941  46,904  6.50 6.42 

19 Other service activities 1,453,752  1,452,621  3.22 3.14 

 GVA at constant basic price 32,845,603  32,367,077  5.83 4.29 

 Tax less subsidy 1,126,704  1,093,101  5.38 2.24 

 GDP at constant market price 33,972,307  33,460,178  5.82 4.22 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  
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২ ব্যি পিজিরি জজজিজপর সামজিক এবং 

চূড়ান্ত জিসাব  

 

2 Provisional and Final Estimates 

of GDP by Expenditure Cate-

gory   

 

ব্যি পিজিরি জজজিজপর সামজিক এবং চূড়ান্ত জিসাব  

একটি দেরশর উৎপাে এর চূড়ান্ত ব্যবিাররর দৃজষ্টরকাণ 

দর্রক জবরবচনা করর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি, স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন 

এবং জনট রপ্তাজনর দমাট জিসাব দর্রক জজজিজপ প্রাক্কলন 

করা যাি। চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি জিনটি প্রাজিষ্ঠাজনক খারির 

মােরম সিন্ন িি, যর্া সরকার, খানা এবং খানার 

দসবাি জনরিাজজি অলািজনক প্রজিষ্ঠান। 

 
Provisional and Final Estimates by Ex-

penditure Category 

Taking the perspective of final uses of a 

country’s output, GDP can be derived as 

the total of final consumption expenditure, 

gross capital formation and net exports. 

Final consumption expenditure is incurred 

by three institutional sectors i.e. General 

Government, Households and Nonprofit 

Institutions Serving Households (NPISH). 

চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি 

চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর সামজিক জিসাব 

অনুযািী পূব থবিী বছররর তুলনাি চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি 

১২.০৩% বৃজি দপরি পারর। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

প্রাক্কজলি চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি ৪২,৬১৯,৫৩৯ জমজলিন টাকা 

যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩৮,০৪১,৫৯০ জমজলিন 

টাকা। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর স্থূল দেশজ ব্যি (জজজিই) 

এবং স্থূল দেশজ উৎপাে (জজজিজপ) এ চূড়ান্ত দিাগ 

ব্যরির অবোন যর্াক্ররম ৭৬.১৩% এবং ৭৬.৭৫%। 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি জছল জজজিইর 

৭৫.৩৭% এবং জজজিজপর ৭৬.০৪%।  

 Final Consumption Expenditure 

(FCE)  

At current prices the final consumption 

expenditure is likely to grow by 12.03% 

in FY2024-25 compared to the previous 

year. In FY2024-25, the final consump-

tion is Tk.42,619,539 million as against 

Tk.38,041,590 million in FY2023-24. In 

FY2024-25, its share in Gross Domestic 

Expenditure (GDE) and Gross Domestic 

Product (GDP) are 76.13% and 76.75% 

respectively. In FY2023-24, the share of 

final consumption expenditure was 

75.37% of GDE and 76.04% of GDP. 

 

দবসরকাজর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর প্রাক্কজলি সামবিক দবসরকাজর 

চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি ৩৯,৪০১,২১০ জমজলিন টাকা যা ২০২৩-

২৪ অর্ থবছর ক্ষর্ল্যক ১২.৩০% ক্ষিিী। ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত জিসারব দবসরকাজর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি 

(জপএফজসই) প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৩৫,০৮৫,৯৮৫ জমজলিন 

টাকা যা সামজিক জিসাব অনুযািী জছল ৩৩,৭০৯,৭১৫ 

জমজলিন টাকা (সারজণ ২৪)। ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

 
Private Final Consumption Expendi-

ture (PFCE): Provisional estimate of pri-

vate final consumption expenditure for 

FY2024-25 is Tk.39,401,210 million 

which is 12.30% higher than that of 

FY2023-24. The final estimate of Private 

final consumption expenditure for 

FY2023-24 is Tk.35,085,985 million 

which was Tk.33,709,715 million in the 

provisional estimate (Table 24). The final 

estimate of PFCE for FY2023-24 is 4.08% 
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দবসরকাজর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি (জপএফজসই) সামজিক জিসাব 

দর্রক ৪.০৮% দবজশ। সারজণ ১২ দি চলজি মূরে দিাগ 

ব্যরির শিকরা পজরবিথন দেখারনা িরলা। 

higher than the provisional estimate. Table 

12 shows the rate of change of consump-

tion expenditure at current prices. 

Table 12. Growth Rate and Consumption-GDP Ratio of Final Consumption 

Expenditure  

 

Year 

Growth Rate (%) Consumption-GDP Ratio (%) 

Total Private General 
Government 

Total Private General 
Government 

2018-19  11.17   10.65   17.06  73.55 67.59 5.96 

2019-20  7.14   7.54   2.82  73.12 66.88 6.24 

2020-21   14.00   14.38   9.70  74.66 68.78 5.88 

2021-22 18.34 19.18 8.50 74.78 69.08 5.70 

2022-23 12.26 12.25 12.39 74.24 68.58 5.67 

2023-24 14.10 13.93 16.17 76.04 70.13 5.91 

2024-25(p) 12.03 12.30          8.89                     76.75 70.96 5.80 

 “p” denotes provisional estimates 

সরকাজর দিাগ ব্যি:  

বারজরটর উপর জিজি করর (বরাদ্দ/প্রাক্কলন) সরকাজর 

দিাগ ব্যরির প্রবৃজি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর ৮.৮৯% 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ।  

 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর প্রিুাজশি সরকাজর চূড়ান্ত 

দিাগ ব্যি ৩,২১৮,৩২৯ জমজলিন টাকা যা 

জজজিজপর ৫.৮০% (সারবণ ১২)। ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর সরকাররর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি জছল 

২,৯৫৫,৬০৫ জমজলিন টাকা যা জজজিজপর ৫.৯১% 

জছল। 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর চলজি মূরে সরকাররর 

প্রিুাজশি চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যরির প্রবৃজি ১২.০৩% যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর বেল ১৪.১০%। 

  

 

General Government Consumption Ex-

penditure:  

Based on budgets (allocations/estimates), 

general government consumption ex-

penditure is projected to grow by 8.89% in 

FY2024-25.  

• Government final consumption ex-

penditure is expected to be Tk. 

3,218,329 million in FY2024-25 

which is 5.80% of GDP (Table-12). In 

FY2023-24, the final consumption 

expenditure was Tk. 2,955,605 mil-

lion, which was 5.91% of GDP.   

• In FY2024-25, the growth rate of gen-

eral government final consumption 

expenditure in current price is likely 

to be 12.03% while this growth rate 

was 14.10% in FY2023-24. 
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Table 13. General Government Expenditure by Heads  

Year 

Central Government Expenditure (Mil-

lion Taka) 

Central Government Expenditure 

(%) 

Total Revenue Development Total Revenue Development 

2015-16 (RE) 2596590 1637510 959080 100.00 63.06 36.94 

2016-17 (RE) 3089220 1929320 1159900 100.00 62.45 37.55 

2017-18 (RE) 3642660 2105780 1536880 100.00 57.81 42.19 

2018-19 (RE) 4401770 2667280 1734490 100.00 60.60 39.40 

2019-20 (RE) 4976290 2952800 2023490 100.00 59.34 40.66 

2020-21 (RE) 5317130 3236880 2080250 100.00 60.88 39.12 

2021-22 (RE) 5885750 3666270 2219480 100.00 62.29 37.71 

2022-23 (RE) 6558900 4142830 2416070 100.00 63.16 36.84 

2023-24 (RE) 7132350 4532280 2600070 100.00 63.55 36.45 

2024-25 (BE) 7884240 5069710 2814530 100.00 64.30 35.70 

* RE denotes Revised Estimates and BE denotes Budget Estimates 

 

দলখজচে ৮ এ চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি এবং এরি দবসরকাজর ও 

সরকাজর অবোন দেখারনা িরলা: 

 

 
Figure 8 shows the final consumption ex-

penditure and its share by private and gen-

eral government: 

 
 

Note: General Government consists of Central Government and Local Government 
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২০১৬-১৭ দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছর পয থন্ত সরকাররর 

দমাট ব্যি এবং দিাগ ব্যি জনরের সারবণ-১৪ দি উপস্থাপন 

করা িরলা: 

 Total expenditure and consumption of 

general government from FY2016-17 to 

2024-25 is presented in the following ta-

ble. 

Table 14. Expenditure and Final Consumption of General Government  
(Million Taka) 

Year 
Total Expenditure (Central 

Government) 
Total Consumption 

% of Consump-

tion 

2016-17(RE) 3089220 1399775 45.31 

2017-18(RE) 3642660 1572772 43.18 

2018-19(RE) 4401770 1841157 41.83 

2019-20(RE) 4976290 1893153 38.04 

2020-21(RE) 5317130 2076719 39.06 

2021-22(RE) 5885750 2263481 38.46 

2022-23(RE) 6558900 2544152 38.79 

2023-24(RE) 7132350 2955605 41.44 

2024-25(BE) 7884240 3218329 40.82 

RE denotes Revised Estimates and BE denotes Budget Estimates, (Corrected) 

 
স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন 

স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন িরলা, স্থলূ জস্থর মূলধন গঠন এবং 

মজুরের পজরবিথরনর (হ্রাস/বৃজি) সমজষ্ট। ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছররর স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন বা জবজনরিারগর সম্ভাব্য 

পজরমাণ প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ  ১৬,৩১৩,৪৮৯ জমজলিন 

টাকা যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ১৫,৩৫৮,৩৯২ 

জমজলিন টাকা। চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর স্থূল 

মূলধন গঠরনর প্রবৃজি ৬.২২% িওিার সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ 

যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ১০.৪৯%। ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছরর জজজিজপরি জজএফজসএফ এর অবোন 

২৯.৩৮% যা ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩০.৭০%।  

 
Gross Capital Formation (GCF) 

The gross capital formation is made up of 

gross fixed capital formation (GFCF) and 

change in inventories (increase/decrease). 

Gross capital formation or investment is 

expected to be Tk. 16,313,489 million in 

FY 2024-25 compared to Tk. 15,358,392 

million in FY2023-24. Growth rate of 

gross capital formation is likely to be 

6.22% at current prices compared to 

10.49% in FY2023-24. The share of GFCF 

to GDP is likely to be 29.38% during 

FY2024-25 compared to 30.70% in 

FY2023-24.   
 

দবসরকাজর স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন: 
২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর দবসরকাজর স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ১২,৪৮৩,৬৫৫ জমজলিন টাকা (দমাট 

জজজসএফ এর ৭৬.৫২%)। ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

 Private Gross Capital Formation:  

The private gross capital formation is esti-

mated at Tk. 12,483,655 million (76.52% 

of total GCF) in FY2024-25. In FY2023-

24, private gross capital formation is 
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দবসরকাজর স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ 

১১,৯৮৪,৬০৫ জমজলিন টাকা। চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ 

অর্ থবছররর ক্ষিসরকাবর জজজসএফ এর সম্ভাব্য প্রবৃজি 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ  ৪.১৬%।     

• ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছর দর্রক ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

দবসরকাজর জজজসএফ বা জবজনরিারগর প্রবৃজি িরিরছ 

১০.৩৫% এবং ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর সম্ভাব্য প্রবৃজি 

৪.১৬% প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ। 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর দবসরকাজর জবজনরিাগ-

জজজিজপ অনুপাি ২২.৪৮% িরি পারর যা ২০২৩-

২৪ অর্ থবছরর ২৩.৯৬% জছল। 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর সরকাজর জবজনরিাগ-জজজিজপ 

অনুপাি ৬.৯০% িওিার সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৬.৭৪%। 

estimated at Tk. 11,984,605 million. The 

growth rate of Private GCF for FY2024-

25 is expected to be 4.16% in nominal 

terms.   

• Private GCF or investment grew by 

10.35% in FY2023-24 over FY2022-

23 and is expected to grow by 4.16% 

in FY2024-25.  

 

• Private investment-GDP ratio is likely 

to be 22.48% in FY2024-25 compared 

to 23.96% in FY2023-24.  

 

• Public investment-GDP ratio is likely 

to be 6.90% in FY2024-25 compared 

to 6.74% in FY2023-24. 
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Table 15. Expenditure Based Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices, 2020-21 to 2024-25(p) 
(Million Taka) 

Item 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

  1. Domestic Demand [(1.1)+(1.2)] 42,427,019 47,239,921 53,399,982 58,933,028 

1.1 Consumption [(1.1.1)+(1.1.2)] 29,698,750 33,340,227 38,041,590 42,619,539 

1.1.1 Private 27,435,269 30,796,089 35,085,985 39,401,210 

1.1.2 General Government 2,263,481 2,544,138 2,955,605 3,218,329 

1.2 Investment [(1.2.1)+(1.2.2)] 12,728,269 13,899,694 15,358,392 16,313,489 

1.2.1 Private 9,736,710 10,860,801 11,984,605 12,483,655 

1.2.2 Public 2,991,559 3,038,893 3,373,787 3,829,834 

  2. Resource Balance [(2.1)-(2.2)] (-3,183,535) (-2,096,614) (-2,929,404) (-2,950,864) 

2.1 Exports 5,116,455 5,908,674 5,233,370 6,309,387 

2.2 Imports 8,299,990 8,005,288 8,162,774 9,260,251 

3. Gross Domestic Expenditure at m.p. 39,243,484 45,143,307 50,470,578 55,982,163 

4. Gross Domestic Product at m.p. 39,717,164 44,908,417 50,026,537 55,527,527 

5. Statistical Discrepancy [(4)-(3)] 473,680 (-234,890) (-444,041) (-454,636) 

6. Net Factor Income from Abroad 1,573,460 1,792,385 2,154,273 3,103,718 

7. Gross National Income at m.p. [(4)+(6)] 41,290,624 46,700,802 52,180,810 58,631,245 

8. Net Current Transfers from Abroad 65,048 87,431 76,320 95,641 

9. Gross Disposable National Income 

[(7)+(8)] 
41,355,672 46,788,233 52,257,130 58,726,886 

10. Gross Domestic Savings [(4)-(1.1)] 10,018,414 11,568,190 11,984,947 12,907,988 

11. Gross National Savings [(9)-(1.1)] 11,656,922 13,448,006 14,215,540 16,107,347 

12. Current Account Balance [(2)+(6)+(8)] (-1,545,027) (-216,798) (-698,811) 248,494 

  As percent of GDP     

          Consumption 74.78 74.24 76.04 76.75 

Private 69.08 68.58 70.13 70.96 

General Government 5.70 5.67 5.91 5.80 

           Investment 32.05 30.95 30.70 29.38 

Private 24.52 24.18 23.96 22.48 

Public 7.53 6.77 6.74 6.90 

Exports of Goods and Services 12.88 13.16 10.46 11.36 

Imports of Goods and Services 20.90 17.83 16.32 16.68 

           Gross Domestic Savings 25.22 25.76 23.96 23.25 

            Gross National Savings 29.35 29.95 28.42 29.01 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates. “-” denotes negative 
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Table 16. Expenditure Based Gross Domestic Product at Constant Prices, 2020-21 to 2024-25(p) 
(Base: 2015-16) 

(Million Taka) 

Item 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

1. Domestic Demand [(1.1)+(1.2)] 32,264,271 33,045,979 34,815,060  36,116,931  

1.1 Consumption [(1.1.1)+(1.1.2)] 22,037,607 22,593,208 24,020,872  25,132,440  

1.1.1 Private  20,233,744 20,635,377 21,871,695  22,914,225  

1.1.2 General Government 1,803,863 1,957,831   2,149,177    2,218,215  

1.2 Investment [(1.2.1)+(1.2.2)] 10,226,664 10,452,771 10,794,188  10,984,491  

1.2.1 Private 7,820,390 8,046,987   8,394,114    8,405,552  

1.2.2 Public 2,406,274 2,405,784   2,400,074    2,578,939  

2. Resource Balance [(2.1)-(2.2)] (-2,432,829) (-1,498,837) (-1,959,328) (-1,848,824) 

2.1 Exports 3,909,948 4,224,019   3,500,332    3,953,060  

2.2 Imports 6,342,777 5,722,856   5,459,660    5,801,884  

3. Gross Domestic Expenditure at m.p. 29,831,443 31,547,142 32,855,732  34,268,108  

4. Gross Domestic Product at m.p. 30,351,496 32,104,329 33,460,178 34,790,012 

5. Statistical Discrepancy  [(4)-(3)] 520,053 557,187 604,446 521,904 

6. Net Factor Income from Abroad 1,202,424 1,281,348   1,440,882    1,944,592  

7. Gross National Income at m.p. [(4)+(6)] 31,553,920 33,385,677 34,901,060  36,734,603  

8. Net Current Transfers from Abroad 49,709 62,503        51,047         59,923  

9. Gross Disposable National Income 

[(7)+(8)] 

31,603,629 33,448,180 34,952,107  36,794,526  

     

(Implicit deflators: base=2015-16)     

Final Consumption Expenditure                       

Personal consumption expenditure price index  135.59 149.24        160.42         171.95  

Special Government Employees Index 125.48 129.95        137.52       145.09  

Gross Capital Formation     

Other Construction index 110.11 113.18        113.41         115.29  

Wage Rate Index  145.09 155.26        167.68        174.65  

     Construction Materiel Price Index 

     (Building Materiel Price Index)  

126.77 137.84        137.84        146.11  

     Price Index of machinery and equipment  110.66 112.13        112.90        112.41  

Price Index of transport equipment 114.12 117.90        119.89         130.13  

Annual percentage change     

Final Consumption Expenditure:     

Household Final Consumption Expenditure  7.48 1.98 5.99 4.77 

General Govt. Final Consumption Expendi-

ture  

6.24 8.54 9.77 3.21 

Gross capital formation 11.65 2.21 3.27 1.76 

Exports of goods and services 29.39 8.03 (-17.13) 12.93 

Imports of goods and services 31.18 (-9.77) (-4.60) 6.27 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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সরকাজর স্থলূ মূলধন গঠন 

চলজি মূরে ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর 

তুলনাি সরকাজর খারির জবজনরিাগ বা জজজসএফ-র প্রবৃজি 

প্ররক্ষপণ করা িরিরছ ১৩.৫২%।  

 Public Gross Capital Formation 

Growth rate of public sector investment or 

GCF for FY2024-25 is projected at 

13.52% over FY2023-24 at current prices. 

 

Table 17. Gross Fixed Capital Formation in Public Sector by Sources of Funding at 

Current Prices 
(Million Taka) 

Year 
Central Govern-

ment 
Local Government 

Autonomous and 

SOEs 
Total 

2015-16 887,958  213,296  255,425  1,356,679  

2016-17 1,144,514  2,475,52  301,515  1,693,581  

2017-18 1,146,327  288,893  380,203  1,815,423  

2018-19 1,249,285  330,118  475,974  2,055,377  

2019-20 1,453,041  363,530  495,446  2,312,017  

2020-21 1,591,813  391,376  600,179  2,583,368  

2021-22 1,756,389  464,993  770,177  2,991,559  

2022-23 1,772,393 513,445 753,055 3,038,893 

2023-24 1,840,590 666,685 866,512 3,373,787  

2024-25 (p) 2,160,680                 759,692  909,462 3,829,834 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর সরকাজর খারি জবজনরিাগ িরি 

পারর ৩,৮২৯,৮৩৪ জমজলিন টাকা যা ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছরর জছল ৩,৩৭৩,৭৮৭ জমজলিন টাকা।   

 

• Public sector investment or GCF is 

likely to be Tk.3,829,834 million in 

FY2024-25 compared to Tk.3,373,787 

million in FY2023-24.   

 

Table 18. Gross Fixed Capital Formation by Public and Private sectors 

at Current Prices  
(Million Taka) 

Year 
Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

Public % of GDP Private % of GDP Total % of GDP 

2017-18 1,815,423 6.88 6,583,344 24.94 8,398,768 31.82 

2018-19 2,055,377 6.96 7,452,276 25.25 9,507,653 32.21 

2019-20 2,312,017 7.29 7,614,069 24.02 9,926,087 31.31 

2020-21 2,583,368 7.32 8,366,820 23.70 10,950,188 31.02 

2021-22 2,991,559 7.53 9,736,710 24.52 12,728,269 32.05 

2022-23 3,038,893 6.73 10,860,801 24.06 13,899,694 30.79 

2023-24 3,373,787 6.74 11,984,605 23.96 15,358,392 30.70 

2024-25(p) 3,829,834 6.90     12,483,655 22.48 16,313,489 29.38 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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Table 19. Shares of Public and Private Investment  

 

Year 

As % of Total Investment 

Constant Prices Current Prices 

Private Public Private Public 

2016-17 76.48 23.52 76.46 23.54 

2017-18 78.12 21.88 78.38 21.62 

2018-19 79.40 20.60 78.38 21.62 

2019-20 76.57 23.43 76.71 23.29 

2020-21 76.36 23.64 76.41 23.59 

2021-22 76.47 23.53 76.50 23.50 

2022-23 77.03 22.97 78.18 21.82 

2023-24 77.77  22.23  78.03 21.97 

2024-25(P) 76.52 23.48 76.52 23.48 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  

 
 

পণ্য এবং দসবার জনট রপ্তাজন 

পণ্য এবং দসবার জনট রপ্তাজন িরে পণ্য এবং দসবার 

রপ্তাজন এবং আমোজনর পার্ থকু। দটজবল ১৫ িরি দেখা 

যাি দয, ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর দমাট রপ্তাজন এবং 

আমোজনর জিসাব করা িরিরছ যর্াক্ররম ৬,৩০৯,৩৮৭ 

জমজলিন টাকা এবং ৯,২৬০,২৫১ জমজলিন টাকা। ফরল, 

দেরশর বাজণজু ঘাটজি িরিরছ ২,৯৫০,৮৬৪ জমজলিন 

টাকা যা চলজি মূরে জজএনআই এর ৫.০৩% জছল ।  

• বাংলারেশ ব্যাংক িরি প্রাপ্ত জবওজপ এর ৬ মারসর 

(জুলাই-জিরসম্বর, ২০২৩) িরথ্যর জিজিরি ২০২৪-

২৫ অর্ থবছররর রপ্তাজন প্ররক্ষপণ করা িরিরছ।  

 

 

• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর পণ্য ও দসবার দমাট আমোজন 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ৯,২৬০,২৫১ জমজলিন টাকা যা 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৮,১৬২,৭৭৪ জমজলিন 

টাকা।  

• ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

পণ্য এবং দসবা আমোজনর বৃজি প্রাি ১৩.৪৪% 

িওিার সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ। 

 Net Exports of Goods and Services 

Net exports of goods and services are the 

difference between exports and imports of 

goods and services. As can be seen from 

Table 15, in FY2024-25 the total exports 

and imports were recorded at Tk. 

6,309,387 million and Tk. 9,260,251 mil-

lion. As a result, the country posted a trade 

deficit of Tk.2,950,864 million which is 

5.03% in terms of GNI at current prices.  

• The volume of export for FY2024-25 

has been projected on the basis of six 

months’ (July-December, 2023) actual 

data on export available from the bal-

ance of payments statement (BOP) pre-

pared by Bangladesh Bank.  

• The value of imports of goods and ser-

vices for FY2024-25 is estimated at Tk. 

9,260,251 million compared to 

Tk.8,162,774 million in FY2023-24. 

• Growth rate of imports of goods and 

services is expected to be around 

13.44% in FY2024-25 over FY2023-

24. 
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• ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর পণ্য ও দসবার রপ্তাজন প্রাক্কলন 

করা িরিরছ ৬,৩০৯,৩৮৭ জমজলিন টাকা যা ২০২৩-

২৪ অর্ থবছরর জছল ৫,২৩৩,৩৭০ জমজলিন টাকা। 

• ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

পণ্য এবং দসবা রপ্তাজনর বৃজি প্রাি ২০.৫৬% িওিার 

সম্ভাবনা ররিরছ। 

• The value of exports of goods and ser-

vices for FY2024-25 is estimated at Tk. 

6,309,387 million compared to Tk. 

5,233,370 million in FY2023-24. 

• Growth rate of exports of goods and 

services is likely to be around 20.56% 

in FY2024-25 over FY2023-24. 

 

Table 20. Investment-GDP Ratio  

 

Year 

Investment as % of GDP 

Constant Prices Current Prices 

Total Private Public Total Private Public 

2016-17 30.74 23.51 7.23 30.95 23.66 7.29 

2017-18 32.12 25.09 7.03 31.82 24.94 6.88 

2018-19 31.82 25.27 6.56 32.21 25.25 6.96 

2019-20 31.98 24.48 7.49 31.31 24.02 7.29 

2020-21 32.32 24.68 7.64 31.02 23.70 7.32 

2021-22 33.69 25.77 7.93 32.05 24.52 7.53 

2022-23 32.56 25.07 7.49 30.95 24.18 6.77 

2023-24 32.26 25.09 7.17 30.70 23.96 6.74 

2024-25(p) 31.57 24.16 7.41 29.38 22.48 6.90 
Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
 

জনট ফুাক্টর আি 

প্রাক্কজলি সামজিক জিসারবর জিজিরি জবগি অর্ থবছররর 

তুলনাি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জনট ফুাক্টর আি এর 

প্রবৃজি িরিরছ ৪৪.০৭%। 

 

জনট চলজি িািফার 

প্রাক্কজলি সামজিক জিসারবর জিজিরি গি অর্ থবছররর 

তুলনাি ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জনট চলজি িািফার এর 

প্রবৃজি ২৫.৩২% প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ। 

জবজনরিাগ ও সঞ্চি 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর জবজনরিাগ-জজজিজপ অনুপাি জছল 

৩০.৭০% যার মরে সরকাজর খারির অনুপাি জছল 

৬.৭৪% এবং দবসরকাজর খারির অনুপাি জছল 

২৩.৯৬%। ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর জবজনরিাগ-জজজিজপ 

অনুপাি প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ ২৯.৩৮% যার মরে  

সরকাজর এবং দবসরকাজর খারির জবজনরিাগ-জজজিজপ 

সম্ভাব্য অনুপাি যর্াক্ররম ৬.৯০% এবং ২২.৪৮%। 

 
Net factor income  

Based on provisional estimate, net factor 

income posted a positive growth of 

44.07% in FY2024-25 over previous year. 

 

Net current transfer 

Based on provisional estimate, net current 

transfer posted a positive growth of 

25.32% in FY2024-25. 

Investment and Savings  

During FY2023-24, the investment-GDP 

ratio was 30.70%, of which investment-

GDP ratio for public sector was 6.74% and 

private sector was 23.96%. In FY2024-25, 

the investment-GDP ratio is estimated at 

29.38% while public and private sector in-

vestment-GDP ratios are likely to be 

6.90% and 22.48% respectively. Table 21 
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সারবণ ২১ এ ২০১৮-১৯ দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছর পয থন্ত 

সঞ্চি এবং জবজনরিারগর জিসাব দেখারনা িরলা। 

shows the savings and investment balance 

during FY2018-19 to FY2024-25. 

 

 

 

Table 21. Savings and Investment as percent of GDP  

Category 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Investment 32.21 31.31 31.02 32.05 30.95 30.70 29.38 

Private 25.25 24.02 23.7 24.52 24.18 23.96 22.48 

Public 6.96 7.29 7.32 7.53 6.77 6.74 6.90 

Domestic Savings 26.88 27.08 25.34 25.22 25.76 23.96 23.25 

National Savings 31.14 31.42 30.79 29.35 29.95 28.42 29.01 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  
 
সারবণ-২২ দর্রক দেখা যাি দয, ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর 

দমাট জবজনরিারগর ৮৪.০০% জনম থাণ খাি, ৮.০০% প্লান্ট 

ও যন্ত্রাংশ  এবং ৩.৬৬% পজরবিন যন্ত্রাংশ জিসারব 

প্রাক্কলন করা িরিরছ।  

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর দমাট জবজনরিারগর ৮৪.৩৭% জনম থাণ 

খাি, ৭.৭২% প্লান্ট এবং যন্ত্রাংশ এবং ৩.৭৫% পজরবিন 

যন্ত্রাংশ জিসারব প্রাক্কলন করা িি। 

 It is seen from Table 22 that in FY2024-

25, about 84.00% of the total investment is 

recorded for construction, 8.00% in plant 

and machinery, and 3.66% in transport 

equipment.  
 

In FY2023-24, about 84.37% of the to-

tal investment is recorded for construc-

tion, 7.72% in plant and machinery and 

3.75% in transport equipment. 
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Table 22. Composition of Gross Fixed Capital Formation  

Year 

Construction 
Plant and Ma-

chinery 

Transport 

Equipment 
Others 

Gross Fixed 

Capital 

Formation 

Million 

Taka % 
Million 

Taka % 
Million 

Taka % 
Million 

Taka % Million Taka 

2017-18 6,061,347  72.17 1,180,211  14.05 817,626  9.74 339,584 4.04 8,398,768  

2018-19 7,159,585  75.30 1,279,927  13.46 738,959  7.77 329,182 3.46 9,507,653  

2019-20 7,861,148  79.20 1,001,622  10.09 673,182  6.78 390,134 3.93 9,926,087  

2020-21 8,735,324  79.77 1,052,411  9.61 734,241  6.71 428,213 3.91 10,950,188  

2021-22 10,076,716 79.17 1,313,106 10.32 804,677 6.32 533,770 4.19 12,728,269 

2022-23 11,593,357 83.24 1,144,935 8.22 576,572 4.14 584,830 4.40 13,899,694 

2023-24 12,957,390 84.37 11,85,200 7.72 576,652 3.75 639,150 4.16 15,358,392 

2024-25(p) 13,702,826 84.00 13,05,474 8.00 597,508 3.66 707,681 4.34 16,313,489 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates  
 

Figure 10: Composition of GFCF for FY2023-24 and FY2024-25(p) 
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সঞ্চি: সঞ্চি বলরি চলজি ব্যরির উপর চলজি আরির 

উদৃ্বি অংশরক ব্যঝাি। জজজিজপ এবং চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যরির 

পার্ থকু দর্রক দেশজ সঞ্চি প্রাক্কলন করা িি। সুিরাং- 

 
Saving: Saving represents the excess of 

current income over current expenditure. 

Domestic saving is a residual estimate 

i.e., it is the difference between GDP and 

final consumption. Thus, 

 

 GDP = C + I + (X - M) 

or, GDP - C  = I + (X - M) 

or, S (Saving, Domestic)  = I + (X - M) 

Again, GDP = C + I + (X - M) 

or, GDP + NFI (Net Factor Income) = C + I + (X - M) + NFI 

or, GNI (Gross National Income) = C + I + (X - M) + NFI 

or, GNI + NCT (Net Current Transfer) = C + I + (X - M) + NFI + NCT 

or, GNDI (Gross National Disposable Income) = C + I + (X - M) + NFI + NCT 

or, GNDI - C = I + (X - M) + NFI + NCT 

i.e.  S (National Saving, Gross ) = I + CAB, where 

CAB = (X - M) + NFI + NCT 

Where GNDI = Gross National Disposable Income 

 CAB = Current Account Balance obtained from 

the Balance of Payments (BOP) 

 

স্থলূ দেশজ সঞ্চরির সারর্ জবরেশ দর্রক প্রাপ্ত জনট ফুাক্টর 

আি এবং বেট চলজি িািফার জবরবচনা করা িরল জািীি 

সঞ্চি পাওিা যাি।  

 

সমীকরণ দর্রক পাওিা যাি দযমন-  

S (জািীি সঞ্চি) = I + CAB, যজে CAB = 0 িি, 

িখন S=I.  

স্পষ্টি: জবিিটি একটি ক্ষিািি অর্ থনীজির দক্ষরে 

প্ররযাজু। অন্যজেরক, যজে CAB ঋণাত্নক িি িখন 

জবজনরিাগ সঞ্চরির দর্রক বড় িি এবং যজে CAB 

ধণাত্নক িি িখন সঞ্চি জবজনরিাগ দর্রক বড় িি। 

 
When net factor income and net current 

transfers from abroad are taken into ac-

count with gross domestic saving, the na-

tional saving could be arrived. 

It is obvious from the equation S (national 

saving) = I + CAB that, if CAB = 0, then 

S=I.  

Obviously, it is a case only for a closed 

economy. On the other hand, if CAB is 

negative (-), the Investment is greater than 

saving and conversely if CAB is positive 

(+) the saving is greater than investment. 
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                            Table 23. National Accounts Statistics and BOP Identities 

(Million Taka) 

Data category 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Balance of Payments      

1. Exports of Goods and non-factor 

services (E) 3,764,158  5,116,455 5,908,674 

            

5,233,370  
 

            

6,309,387  
 

2. Imports of Goods and non-factor 

services (M) 6,022,928  8,299,990 8,005,288 

            

8,162,774  
 

            

9,260,251  
 

3.Current Account Balance (CAB) 
(-334,116) (-1,545,027) 216,798 (-698,811) 248,494 

4.Net Factor Income from Abroad 

(NFI) 1,858,118  1,573,460 1,792,385 

            

2,154,273  
 

            

3,103,718  
 

5.Net Current Transfers (NCT) 
66,536  65,048 87,431          76,320          95,641 

National Accounts Statistics 

(NAS) 
     

6.Gross Domestic Products (GDP) 
35,301,848  39,717,164 44,908,417 50026537  55527527  

7.Gross Domestic Expenditure 

(GDE) 
35,047,137  39,243,484 45,143,307   50,470,577    55,982,163  

8.Gross National Income (GNI) 
37,159,966  41,290,624 46,700,802   52,180,810    58,631,245  

9.Gross Disposable Income (GDI) 
37,226,502  41,355,672 46,788,233 

          

52,257,130  
 

          

58,726,886  
 

10.Investment (I)  
10,950,188  12,728,269 13,899,694 

          

15,358,392  
 

          

16,313,489  
 

Gross Domestic Savings (GDS) 
8,946,130 10,018,414 11,568,190 

11,984,947 
 

12,907,988 
 

 GDP - C 
 8,946,130  10,018,414 11,568,190 13,936,816 12907988 

 I + (X - M) 
 8,691,418  9,544,734 11,803,080 14,315,264 13362625 

 S - NFI - NCT 
 8,946,130  8,379,906 11,568,190 13,936,816 12907988 

National Savings (S) 
10,870,784  11,656,922 13,448,006 

          

14,215,540  
 

          

16,107,347  
 

 CAB + I 
10,616,072  11,183,242 13,682,896 16,460,733 16561983 

 GDI - C 
10,870,784  11,656,922 13,448,006 16,082,285 16107347 

Foreign Savings (FS) 
(-334,116) (-1,545,027) (-216,798) 1102341 248494 

(S - NFI - NCT) - (X - M) 
11,204,900  11,563,441 13,664,804 15,637,594 15858852 

Note: “p” denotes provisional estimates 
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ব্যিজিজিক জজজিজপ’র ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত 

প্রাক্কলন  

ব্যিজিজিক জজজিজপর প্রধান উপাোন দবসরকাজর দিাগ 

ব্যি ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছররর তুলনাি 

চলজি মূরে ১৩.৯৩% বৃজি দপরিরছ, দযখারন জস্থর মূরে 

িা বৃজি দপরিরছ ৫.৯৯%। িথ্য উপারির জিজিরি   

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর চূড়ান্ত দিাগ ব্যি প্রাক্কলন করা 

িরিরছ ৩৮,০৪১,৫৯০ জমজলিন টাকা, যা সামজিক 

প্রাক্কলরন জছল ৩৬,৫৪৩,৪৫৮ জমজলিন টাকা। চূড়ান্ত 

জিসাব  সামজিক জিসাব দর্রক ৪.১০% ক্ষিবি। ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর জজজিই’র চলজি এবং জস্থর মূরে চূড়ান্ত এবং 

সামজিক জিসারবর পার্ থকু সারবণ ২৪ এবং ২৫ দর্রক 

দেখা দযরি পারর। 

২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছররর সামজিক জিসারবর তুলনাি চূড়ান্ত 

জিসারব স্থলূ স্থািী মূলধন গঠন বা জবজনরিাগ এর পজরমাণ 

কম। সামজিক জিসারব চলজি মূরে ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর 

জবজনরিাগ বৃজি দপরিরছ ১২.৫০% যা চূড়ান্ত জিসারব 

িরিরছ ১০.৪৯%। দবসরকাজর জবজনরিাগ ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থবছররর চূড়ান্ত জিসাব অনুযািী ১০.৩৫% বৃজি দপরিরছ 

দযখারন সামজিক জিসারব প্রবৃজি জছল ৯.২৫%। সরকাজর 

জবজনরিাগ চূড়ান্ত জিসাব অনুযািী ১১.০২% বৃজি দপরিরছ, 

দযখারন সামজিক জিসারব প্রবৃজি জছল ২৪.১৩%।   

 Final Estimates of Expenditure Based 

GDP for FY2022-23 

Of the main components of GDP by ex-

penditure category, private consumption 

expenditure grew by 13.93% at current 

prices while it grew by 5.99% at constant 

prices in FY2023-24 over FY2022-23. 

Based on data, private consumption ex-

penditure has finally been estimated at 

Tk.38,041,590 million as against 

Tk.36,543,458 million in the provisional 

estimates in FY2023-24, which is 4.10% 

higher than the provisional estimate. This 

difference between provisional and final 

estimates of GDE at current and constant 

prices in FY2022-23 may be seen in Table 

24 and Table 25. 

The final estimate of gross fixed capital 

formation or investment is lower than the 

provisional estimate in FY2023-24. In-

vestment growth rate was 12.50% at cur-

rent prices for the provisional estimate 

while the growth rate in the final estimate 

10.49% during FY2023-24. Growth rate of 

private investment in final estimate goes 

up to 10.35% as against 9.25% in provi-

sional estimate. Public sector investment 

in final estimate stands at 11.02% as 

against 24.13% in the provisional estimate 

for FY2023-24.  
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Table 24. Provisional and Final Estimates of Expenditure based GDP at Current 

Prices, 2023-24 

(Million Taka) 

Expenditure Components of 

GDE 

Provisional 

Estimates 

Final Esti-

mates 

% Change 

Final Over 

Provisional 

Estimates 

Growth Rate 

Provi-

sional 
Final 

Consumption   36,543,458    38,041,590  4.10 9.61 14.10 

Private   33,709,715   35,085,985  4.08 9.46 13.93 

Public     2,833,743      2,955,605  4.30 11.38 16.17 

Investment  15,637,594   15,358,392  (-1.79) 12.50 10.49 

Private  11,865,559   11,984,605  1.00 9.25 10.35 

Public    3,772,035     3,373,786  (-10.56) 24.13 11.02 

Exports     6,630,123      5,233,370  (-21.07) 12.21 (-11.43) 

Imports     7,952,453     8,162,774  2.64 (-0.66) 1.97 

Gross Domestic Expenditure at m.p.  50,858,722   50,470,577  (-0.76) 12.66 11.80 

Net Factor Income from Abroad     2,051,058      2,154,273  5.03     14.43 20.19 

Gross National Income at m.p.  52,531,332  52,180,810  (-0.67) 12.48 11.73 

Net Current Transfers from Abroad         94,411          76,320  (-19.16) 7.98 (-12.71) 

Gross Disposable National Income 52,625,744   52,257,130  (-0.70) 12.48 11.69 

Note: “-” denote negative 

 

Table 25. Provisional and Final Estimates of Expenditure based GDP  

at Constant Prices, 2023-24 (Base: 2015-16) 
(Million Taka) 

Expenditure Components of GDE  
Provisional 

Estimates  

Final Esti-

mates  

% Change 

Final Over 

Provisional 

Estimates 

Growth Rate 

Provi-

sional 
Final 

Consumption 23,390,798 24,020,872              2.69  3.53 6.32 

Private 21,321,768 21,871,695             2.58  3.33 5.99 

Public 2,069,030 2,149,177             3.87  5.68 9.77 

  Investment 10,881,419 10,794,188 (-0.80) 4.10 3.27 

Private 8,475,636 8,394,114 (-0.96) 5.33 4.31 

Public 2,405,784 2,400,074 (-0.24) 0.00 (-0.24) 

  Exports 4,461,952 3,500,332       (-21.55) 5.63 (-17.13) 

  Imports 5,351,856 5,459,660              2.01  (-6.48) (-4.60) 

 Gross Domestic Expenditure at m.p 33,382,313 32,855,732 (-1.58) 5.82 4.15 

 Net Factor Income from Abroad 1,380,325 1,440,882              4.39  7.72 12.45 

 Gross National Income at m.p. 35,352,632 34,901,060          (-1.28) 5.89 4.54 

Net Current Transfers from Abroad 63,537 51,047        (-19.66) 1.65 (-18.33) 

Gross Disposable National Income 35,416,169 34,952,107          (-1.31) 5.88 4.50 

Note: “-” denote negative  
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৩  মূেস্ফীজি এবং প্রবৃজি 3 Inflation and Growth Rate 

 
 

 

মূেস্ফীজি 

দিাক্তার মূে সূচক (জিজি সূর্ক ২০২১-২২=১০০) 

অনুযািী ২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরর মূেস্ফীজির িার িরিরছ 

৯.৭৩%, যা ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরর ৯.০২% জছল। ২০২৩-

২৪ অর্ থবছরর খাদ্য িরব্যর মূে ১০.৬৫% বৃজি দপরিরছ, 

দযখারন খাদ্য বজির্ভ থি সামিীর মূে ৮.৮৬% দবরড়রছ। 

২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছরর নি মারসর গড় মূেস্ফীজির িার 

িরিরছ ১০.৪২%।  

 

জসজপআই এর পাশাপাজশ জজজিজপ জিরেটররর পজরবিথরনর 

শিকরা িাররর মােরমও মূে পজরবিথন পজরমাপ করা 

যাি। এটিরক মুিাস্ফীজি পজরমারপর জবকল্প উপাি জিসারব 

জবরবচনা করা দযরি পারর; দযরিতু জসজপআই এ 

দকবলমাে জনব থাজচি দিাগ্যপণ্য জবরবচনা করা িি। 

অন্যজেরক, জািীি জিসাব পজরসংখ্যান একটি জনজে থষ্ট 

দিৌগজলক সীমানার মরে জনজে থষ্ট জিসাব বছরর সকল 

অর্ থননজিক কম থকারের উৎপােরনর (পণ্য এবং দসবা) 

মূে জবরবচনা করর। 

 Inflation 

As per the Consumer Price Index (base in-

dex 2021-22=100), the rate of inflation 

during FY2023-24 was 9.73% compared 

to 9.02% in FY2022-23. Prices of food 

items increased by 10.65% while prices of 

non-food items increased by 8.86% during 

FY2023-24. During FY2024-25, nine-

month average inflation rate is 10.42%.  
 

Besides the CPI, price changes can also be 

measured by percentage change of GDP 

deflator. It can be used as an alternative 

measuring tool of inflation as CPI takes 

into account only the selected consumer 

items. On the other hand, National Ac-

counts Statistics (NAS) take into account 

the prices of all outputs (goods and ser-

vices) produced from each and every eco-

nomic activity for an accounting year 

within a geographical territory. 
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Figure 11: Rate of Inflation Based on CPI and GDP Deflator
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দলখজচে ১১-রি ২০১৫-১৬ দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫(সা) 

অর্ থবছর পয থন্ত জসজপআই এবং জজজিজপ জিরেটর জিজিক 

মুিাস্ফীজির তুলনামূলক জচে উপস্থাপন করা িরলা। 

 A comparative view of inflation rates 

based on CPI and GDP deflator from 

FY2015-16 to FY2024-25(p) is presented 

in Figure 11. 
 

Table 26.  Inflation Rate: National 
(Base: 2021-22 = 100)  

CPI cate-

gory 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
2024-25 

Jul'24 Aug'24 Sep'24 Oct'24 Nov'24 Dec'24 Jan'25 Feb'25 Mar'25 

General 6.15 9.02 9.73 11.66 10.49 9.92 10.87 11.38 10.89 9.94 9.32 9.35 

Food 6.05 8.71 10.65 14.10 11.36 10.40 12.66 13.80 12.92 10.72 9.24 8.93 

Non-food 6.31 9.39 8.86 9.68 9.74 9.50 9.34 9.39 9.26 9.32 9.38 9.70 

 
Table 27. Consumer Price Index (CPI) and Inflation Rate 

(Point to Point) 
(Base: 2021-22 = 100) 

 CPI Classification 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
2024-25 

Jan'25 Feb'25 Mar'25 

National        

General index 100.00 109.02 119.63 131.49 131.29 132.98 

Inflation 6.15 9.02 9.73 9.94 9.32 9.35 

 Food index 100.00 108.71 120.30 130.97 130.08 132.35 

Inflation 6.05 8.71 10.65 10.72 9.24 8.93 

Non-food 100.00 109.39 119.08 131.90 132.26 133.49 

Inflation 6.31 9.39 8.86 9.32 9.38 9.70 

Rural        

General index 100.00 109.08 119.73 131.81 131.60 133.27 

Inflation 6.42 9.08 9.76 10.18 9.51 9.41 

Food index 100.00 108.79 120.41 130.99 130.21 132.64 

Inflation 6.51 8.79 10.67 10.61 9.15 8.81 

 Non-food 100.00 109.54 119.10 132.59 132.90 133.87 

Inflation 6.25 9.54 8.71 9.77 9.85 9.97 

Urban       

General index 100.00 108.87 119.30 131.18 131.01 132.79 

Inflation 5.66 8.87 9.57 9.89 9.34 9.66 

Food index 100.00 108.52 120.09 131.01 129.86 131.77 

Inflation 5.02 8.52 10.65 10.95 9.47 9.18 

Non-food 100.00 109.13 118.81 131.29 131.73 133.42 

Inflation 6.38 9.13 8.87 9.25 9.27 9.95 
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সারজণ ২৮-এ ২০১৭-১৮ দর্রক ২০২৪-২৫ অর্ থবছর পয থন্ত জস্থর 

এবং চলজি মূরে জজজিজপর প্রবৃজি এবং জসজপআই জিজিক 

মূেস্ফীজির িার দেখারনা িরলা। 

 Table 28 shows the GDP growth rates 

both in real and nominal terms and in-

flation rate based on CPI during 

FY2017-18 to FY2024-25. 

Table 28. GDP growth and Inflation Rate  

Period 
GDP growth rate Inflation rate 

(Base: 2015-16) 
Nominal growth rate Real growth rate 

2017-18 13.55 7.32 5.78 

2018-19 11.83 7.88 5.48 

2019-20 7.42 3.45 5.65 

2020-21 11.35 6.94 5.56 

2021-22 12.51 7.10 6.15 

2022-23 13.07 5.78 9.02 

2023-24 11.40 4.22 9.73 

2024-25(p) 11.00 3.97 10.42a 

Average 11.52 5.83 7.22 

Note: a- Nine-month (July-March, 2024-25) average 
 

 

দেখা যাি দয, জবগি আট বছরর চলজি এবং জস্থর মূরে 

জজজিজপর গড় প্রবৃজি যর্াক্ররম ১১.৫২% এবং ৫.৮৩% 

জছল। এ সমরি গড় মূেস্ফীজির িার জছল ৭.২২%। 

It is observed that the average nominal and 

real GDP growth rates during the last eight 

years were 11.52% and 5.83% respectively. 

The average inflation rate during this period 

was recorded as 7.22%. 
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ব্যাখ্যামূলক ন াট                                Explanatory Notes 

জিজিজি প্রাক্কলন  ব্যবহৃত ধারণাসমূহ এবং  

তনের উৎস 

 Concepts and data sources used in 

compiling GDP estimates 

১। জিজিজি বলনত একটি নেনের অর্ থন জতক 

িজরসীমার মনে একটি জ জে থষ্ট সমনে নমাট 

উৎিানের আজর্ থক মূল্যনক বুঝাে, যার মনে স্থােী 

সম্পনের অবচে অন্তর্ভ থক্ত র্ানক। জত টি জিন্ন 

িদ্ধজতনত জিজিজি িজরমাি করা যাে। 

 1.  GDP is an aggregate measure of the to-

tal value of gross output produced with-

in the economic territory of a country in 

a specified period, before deducting al-

lowance for Consumption of Fixed Cap-

ital (CFC) or depreciation. GDP is 

measured by using three different ap-

proaches.  
২। বাংলানেনের িন্য "উৎিাে " এবং "ব্যে" উিে 

িদ্ধজতনত সামজেক জিজিজি প্রাক্কল  করা হনেনে। 

এ লনযে ব্যবহৃত তনের উৎসসমূনহর মনে রনেনে 

েস্য িজরসংখ্যা , জ শুমারি এবং কৃজি শুমাজরর 

প্রবৃজদ্ধ জিজিক অজিনযিণ, জেল্প উৎিাে  িজরি, 

সরকাজর বানিট, অন্যান্য প্রোসজ ক েজলল, 

ববদেরিক বাজণিে িজরসংখ্যা  ইতোজে। 

 

 2. Provisional GDP estimates for Bangla-

desh are compiled using both “produc-

tion” and “expenditure” approaches. 

Data sources used for this purpose in-

clude crops statistics, on the basis on in-

ter-census growth rate of population and 

agriculture census, current industrial 

production survey, government budgets, 

other administrative records, external 

trade statistics etc.  

৩. "উৎপাে " িদ্ধজতনত জিজিজি িজরমাি করা হে 

অর্ থ ীজতর সমস্ত িণ্য এবং নসবা খাত নর্নক প্রাপ্ত 

মূল্য সংনযাি  (উৎিাে জবনোগ মেবতী ব্যে)-এর 

সমজষ্ট জহসানব। এটি সমস্ত জেল্প খানতর মূল্য 

সংনযািন র নযাগফল। 

 

 3. Under “Production” approach/method, 

GDP is measured as the total value add-

ed (value of output minus intermediate 

consumption) arising from production 

of all goods and services sectors of the 

economy. It is the sum of value added of 

all industrial sectors. 

৪. "ব্যয়" িদ্ধজতর িন্য তনের উৎনসর মনে খা ার 

আে-ব্যে িজরি, ববনেজেক বাজণিে িজরসংখ্যা , 

ববনেজেক নল নে  িারসাম্য িজরসংখ্যা , 

সরকাজর জহসাব এবং নবসরকাজর সংস্থার 

আনুিজিক তে-উিাি অন্তর্ভ থক্ত রনেনে। 

 

 4. For “Expenditure” approaches data 

sources include Household Income and 

Expenditure Survey (HIES), external 

trade statistics, balance of payment sta-

tistics, government accounts and related 

data from non-government organiza-

tions. 

৫. "আয়" িদ্ধজতনত জিজিজি িজরমাি করা যাে 

কম থচারীনের নবত -িাতা, স্ব-জ নোজিতনের 

উিাজিথত জমশ্র আে, উৎিাে কারী কর্তথক 

 5. Under “Income” approach GDP can be 

measured as the sum of incomes paid 

out to the employees by the producers 

known as Compensation of Employees 
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উিাজিথত িজরচাল া উদৃ্বি এবং স্থােী সম্পনের 

অবচনের সমজষ্ট নর্নক। উৎিােন র সকল 

উিাোন র ব্যনের সমজষ্টও নবজসক মূনল্য স্থূল মূল্য 

সংনযািন র সমা । এর সানর্ যজে উৎিাে  

ির্তথজক সমন্বে কনর িনরায কর নযাগ করা হে 

তাহনল তা বািার মূনল্য জিজিজির সমা  হনব। 

প্রনোি ীে তনের অপ্রর্তলতার কারনণ জবজবএস-এ 

এ িদ্ধজত ব্যবহার কনর জিজিজি প্রাক্কল  করা হে 

 া। 

 

(CE), Mixed Income (MI) of the self-

employed persons and Operating Sur-

plus (OS) of the producers and the Con-

sumption of Fixed Capital (CFC). The 

sum of all elements covering payments 

to the factors of production is also equal 

to gross value added at basic prices. If 

Indirect Taxes (IT) less subsidies on 

production and products are added, it 

would be equivalent to GDP in market 

prices. For lack of required data, BBS 

do not compile GDP by using this ap-

proach. 

৬।  মুদ্রাস্ফীরি বলনত অর্ থ ীজতনত একটি সমনে িণ্য ও 

নসবার সাধারণ মূল্য স্তনরর জবরািমা  প্রবৃজদ্ধনক 

বুঝাে।  

 6. Inflation is a sustained increase in the 

general price level of goods and services 

in an economy over a period of time. 

 

উৎপাে  এবং ব্যয় রিরিক রজরিরপ প্রকাদিি 

সময়সূজচ 

 
Publication schedule of production and 

expenditure based GDP estimates 
৭। উৎপাে  ও ব্যয় জিজিক "বাজি থক জিজিজির 

সামজেক জহসাব" নরফানরন্স বেনরর প্রাে  ে 

মানসর ব্যবধান  (অর্ থাৎ চলজত অর্ থবেনরর 

এজপ্রল/নম মানস) প্রকাজেত হে। প্রাক্কজলত বাজি থক 

জিজিজি এবং অন্যান্য িাতীে জহসাব 

সামজষ্টকসমূহ জবজবএস-র মাজসক িজরসংখ্যা  

বুনলটি  এবং অন্যান্য প্রকাে ানতও প্রকাজেত 

হে। 

 7.  Production and Expenditure based 

“Provisional Estimate of Annual GDP” 

are released with a time lag of about 

nine months after the reference year (i.e. 

in April/May of the current financial 

year). Annual GDP estimates along with 

other national accounts aggregates are 

also published in the Monthly Statistical 

Bulletin and other publications of BBS.  

i) সামরয়ক রজরিরপ প্রাক্কল : 

প্রাক্কলন  ব্যবহানরর িন্য সাধরণত অর্ থবেনরর 

জিনসম্বর িয থন্ত তে িাওো যাে এবং অর্ থবেনরর 

এজপ্রল-নম মানসর মনে প্রাক্করলি রজরিরপ প্রকাে করা 

হে। 

 i) Provisional GDP Estimates: 

Data generally obtained up to December of 

the fiscal year to be used for estimation and 

the estimated GDP is published by April-

May of the fiscal year. 

ii) চূড়ান্ত জিজিজি প্রাক্কল : 

িরবতী অর্ থবেনরর জানুয়ারি মাদসি মনে প্রকাে করা 

হে। 

 ii) Final GDP Estimates:  

Relished by January of the following fiscal 

year. 
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উৎপাে  পদ্ধরিদি প্রাক্করলি রজরিরপ:  GDP estimates by Production Approach: 

১।  কৃরি এবং ব   1.  Agriculture and Forestry 
 

ক। িস্য এবং উদ্যা : 

সাধািণি আউি এবং পাদটি প্রকৃি উৎপাে  িথ্য 

ব্যবহাি কিা হয়। অন্যান্য প্রধা  ফসদলি জন্য           

( আম , নবাদিা এবং গম ) প্রদেপণকৃি উৎপাে  িথ্য 

ব্যবহাি কিা হয়। কৃরি মন্ত্রণালয় কর্তকৃ প্রাক্করলি 

রহসাব এবং রবরবএস-ি  মু া িস্য কি ৃ কার্কৃ্রম 

নেদক প্রাপ্ত রহসাব ব্যবহাি কদি প্রাক্করলি উৎপাে  

িথ্য মূল্যায়  কিা হয়। অপ্রধা  ফসদলি উৎপাে  

পূববৃিী বছদিি রহসাদব ধিা হয় এবং প্রদয়াজদ  

রবরবএস-ি প্রাক্করলি কৃরি পরিসংখ্যাদ ি িথ্য এবং 

হাল াগাে খা াি আয়-ব্যয় জরিপ নেদক প্রাপ্ত িদথ্যি 

রিরিদি র্াচাই কিা হয়। 

 a. Crops and horticulture: 
Generally actual production figures of aus 

and jute are used. For other major crops 

(aman, boro and wheat) projected produc-

tion figures are used. Estimates made by the 

Ministry of Agriculture and Sample Crop 

Cutting by BBS are used to validate the es-

timates. Minor crops are imputed at last 

year’s levels and validated as and when 

necessary, with the production estimates 

available from agriculture data of BBS and 

the most recent Household Income and Ex-

penditure Survey (HIES). 

খ। িশুিাল   

কৃজিশুমাজর ১৯৯৬, কৃজিশুমাজর ২০০৮ এবং ২০১৮ 

নর্নক প্রাপ্ত আন্ত-শুমাজর প্রবৃজদ্ধর জিজিনত প্রনযিণ করা 

হনেনে। 

 
b. Animal farming  

Extrapolated on the basis of inter-census 

growth rate obtained from Census of Agri-

culture, 1996, Census of Agriculture, 2008 

and 2018. 

গ। ব  এবং সংজিষ্ট নসবা 

পূব থবতী বেরসমূনহর জিজিনত প্রনযিনণর মােনম 

উৎিাে  প্রাক্কল  করা হনেনে। 

 
c. Forest and related services  

Outputs projected on the basis of earlier 

years. 

ঘ। মৎস্য  

মৎস্য অরধেপ্তি (জিওএফ) কর্তথক প্রাক্কজলত/ 

প্রনযিণকৃত তনের জিজিনত প্রাক্কল  এবং হাল াগাে 

খা াি আয়-ব্যয় জরিদপি জিজিনত মূল্যাে  করা হে। 

 
d. Fishing  

Based on estimates/projection provided by 

Department of Fisheries (DOF) and vali-

dated on the basis of the most recent HIES 

data. 

২। খজ ি এবং খ   

বাংলাদেি নকরমকযাল ইন্ডারিজ কদপাৃদিি  

(রবরসআইরস) এবং নিনরাবাংলা নর্নক প্রাপ্ত প্রোসজ ক 

তে-উিাি ব্যবহার কনর অজধকাংে উৎিাে  প্রাক্কল  

করা হে।  

 
2. Mining and Quarrying  

Administrative data of Bangladesh Chemi-

cal Industries Corporation (BCIC) and 

Petrobangla are used for estimating most of 

the outputs. 

৩। উৎিাে  জেল্প 

বৃহৎ রিল্প, ক্ষুদ্র, মাঝারি ও মাইদক্রা এন্টািপ্রাইজ 

(এসএমএমই) এবং কুটিি রিদল্পি রিল্প উৎপাে  

সূচদকি (আইআইরপ) উপি রিরি কদি উৎপাে  িথ্য 

প্রদেপণ কিা হদয়দছ।  

 
4. Manufacturing  

Production data extrapolated based on In-

dex of Industrial Production (IIP) for large 

industries, small, medium & micro enter-

prise (SMME) and cottage industries. 
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৪। জবদ্যেৎ, গ্যাস, বাষ্প এবং েীতাতি জ েন্ত্রণ সরবরাহ 

অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত গ্যাস এবং জবদ্যেৎ-এর 

প্রকৃত উৎিাে  তে এবং সংনোজধত লযমাত্রার উির 

জিজি কনর প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

 
4. Electricity, gas, steam and air condi-

tioning supply  

Estimated on the basis of targets, modified 

by actual production data up to December 

for electricity and gas of the fiscal year. 

৫। িাজ  সরবরাহ; িেঃজ ষ্কাে , বিথে ব্যবস্থাি া এবং 

প্রজতকার কার্কৃ্রম  

ওয়সা এবং অন্যান্য সিকারি প্ররিষ্ঠা  নেদক প্রাপ্ত 

িাইিলাইন র মােনম িাজ  সরবরাহ ও িেঃজ ষ্কাে  

ব্যবস্থার িাোিাজে বিথে ব্যবস্থাি া এবং প্রজতকার 

সংক্রান্ত িথ্য ব্যবহাি কিা হয়।  

 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste man-

agement and remediation activities  

Water supply by pipeline, sewerage as well 

as waste management and remediation in-

formation from WASA and other govern-

ment bodies are used. 

৬। জ ম থাণ  

অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত প্রধা  জ ম থাণ সামজির 

আমোজ  সংজিষ্ট প্রজতষ্ঠা সমূনহর নেেি উৎিাে  

তনের উির জিজি কনর প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

 6. Construction  

Estimated on the basis of trend of imports 

of major construction inputs and domestic 

production data of related industries till De-

cember of the fiscal year. 

৭। িাইকাজর ও খুচরা ব্যবসা; নমাটর গাজড় এবং নমাটর 

সাইনকল নমরামত 

আমোজ , কৃজি এবং উৎিাে  জেল্পপ্রজতষ্ঠান র 

উৎিােন র প্রবৃজদ্ধ জবনবচ া করা হে। 

 7.  Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles  

Growth rate reflecting trends of imports, 

agricultural and industrial production. 
৮। িজরবহ  ও সংরযণ  

এ খানতর উৎিাে  প্রাক্কলন র িন্য পূব থবতী বেনরর 

উৎিাে  তে এবং অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত 

প্রোসজ ক তে ব্যবহার করা হে। এ োড়াও বানিট 

নর্নক প্রাপ্ত সরকাজর িজরবহ  সংস্থার তে উৎিাে  

প্রাক্কলন র িন্য ব্যবহার করা হে। 

৯। আবাস  এবং খাদ্য িজরনবে  কায থক্রম 

অপ্রাজতষ্ঠাজ ক অর্ থন জতক কম থকানের সমজন্বত বাজি থক 

িজরি এবং হাল াগাে নহানটল এবং নরনস্তোঁরা িজরনির 

তনের জিজিনত প্রনযিনণর মােনম প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

 8.  Transport and Storage   

Imputation of last year’s figure and selec-

tive use of administrative data available up 

to December of the fiscal year. Also, the 

budgetary data of government transport 

agencies of the fiscal year are used. 

 

9. Accommodation and Food Service ac-

tivities  

Extrapolated on the basis of Report on In-

tegrated Annual Survey of Non-farm Eco-

nomic Activities and recent Hotel and Res-

taurant Survey. 

১০। িথ্য এবং নর্াগাদর্াগ 

এ খানতর উৎিাে  প্রাক্কলন র িন্য পূব থবতী বেনরর 

উৎিাে  তে এবং অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত 

প্রোসজ ক তে ব্যবহার করা হে। এ োড়াও বানিট 

নর্নক প্রাপ্ত সরকাজর নযাগানযাগ সংস্থার তে উৎিাে  

প্রাক্কলন র িন্য ব্যবহার করা হে। 

 

 
 

10.  Information and Communication  

Imputation of last year’s figure and selec-

tive use of administrative data available up 

to December of the fiscal year. Also, the 

budgetary data of government communica-

tion agencies of the fiscal year are used.  
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১১। আজর্ থক এবং বীমা খাত 

পূব থবতী বেনরর উৎিাে  তে এবং অর্ থবেনরর 

জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত ব্যাংক আমা ত এবং ঋনণর তে 

ব্যবহার করা হে।   

 
11.  Financial and Insurance Activities 

Sector  

Projections based on last year data, bank de-

posit and credit up to December of the fiscal 

year are used. 

১২। জরনেল এনেট কম থকাে  

আন্তশুমাজর প্রবৃজদ্ধ: ি শুমাজর, শ্রম েজক্ত িজরি, খা ার 

আে-ব্যে িজরি (HIES) নর্নক প্রাপ্ত তে এবং 

প্রাক্কজলত খা ার সংখ্যা ও িাড়ার জিজিনত প্রনযিণ 

করা হে।  

 12. Real Estate Activities  

Projections based on inter-census growth 

rate: Population Census, Labour Force Sur-

veys, Household Income and Expenditure 

Survey (HIES) and estimates of housing 

stock and rental income. 

১৩। নিোগত, ববজ্ঞাজ ক এবং প্রযুজক্তগত কম থকাে 

এ খানতর মূল্য সংনযাি  জ ণ থে করা হনেনে স্ব-

জ নোজিত নিো িজরি, বাজি থক প্রজতষ্ঠা  িজরি, 

অর্ থন জতক শুমাজর ২০১৩ এবং অর্ থন জতক শুমাজর 

২০০১-০৩ ইতোজের তে ব্যবহার কনর। 

 

 
13. Professional, scientific and technical 

activities  
Value added of this sector is derived using 

information of Survey of Self Employed 

Professional, Annual Establishment and 

Institution Survey, Economic Census 2013 

and Economic Census 2001-03 etc. 
১৪. প্রোসজ ক এবং সহােক নসবা কম থকাে  

এ খানতর মূল্য সংনযাি  প্রাক্কল  করা হনেনে 

জ ব থাজচত ব্যবসাজেক নসবা িজরি, জ ব থাজচত অর্ থন জতক 

কম থকাে সমীযা, রোনিল এনিন্ট, ট্যের অিানরটর এবং 

জিোজরং অোে ফরওোজি থং এনিন্ট িজরি, যাজন্ত্রক/অ-

যাজন্ত্রক স্থল ও ন ৌ িজরবহ  িজরি এবং বাংলানেে 

নরাি রান্সনিাট থ কর্তথিনযর প্রোসজ ক তে ব্যবহার 

কনর। 

 
14. Administrative and support service 

activities  
Value added of this sector is estimated us-

ing information of the Survey of Selected 

Business Services, Report of the Case Stud-

ies on Selected Economic Activities, Sur-

vey of Travel Agent, Tour Operator and 

Clearing & Forwarding agents, Survey of 

Mechanized/Non-Mechanized Land and 

Water Transport and the administrate data 

of Bangladesh Road Transport Authority. 
১৫। ি  প্রোস  ও প্রজতরযা 

অর্ থবেনরর িন্য িাতীে বানিট বরানের তনের 

জিজিনত প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

 
15.  Public Administration and Defence  

Estimated on the basis of national budget 

allocations for the fiscal year. 

১৬। মা ব স্বাস্থে ও সামাজিক নসবা 

অর্ থবেনরর িাতীে বানিট বরানের তে ব্যবহার কনর 

সরকাজর উিখানতর উৎিাে  প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

নবসরকাজর উিখানতর উৎিাে  প্রনযিনণর মােনম 

প্রাক্কল  করা হে।  

 
16. Human Health and Social Work  

Estimated on the basis of national budget 

allocations for the fiscal year for public 

sub-sector. Projection and extrapolation 

growth rates of the major components used 

for private sub-sector estimates. 

১৭। জেযা 

অর্ থবেনরর িাতীে বানিট বরানের জিজিনত সরকাজর 

উিখানতর উৎিাে  প্রাক্কল  করা হে। প্রনযিনণর 

মােনম নবসরকারি উিখানতর উৎিাে  প্রাক্কল  করা 

হে। 

 17. Education  

Estimated as per national budget allocations 

for the public sector. Projection and extrap-

olation of growth rates for private sub-

sector. 
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১৮। জেল্পকলা ও জবন াে  

সাংস্কৃজতক ও জবন াে মূলক কায থক্রম এর িাইলট 

সমীযার প্রজতনবে  ব্যবহার করা হনেনে। এোড়া, 

অর্ থন জতক শুমাজর, ২০১৩ এর তেও এ খানতর  র্ত  

জিজি বেনরর মূল্য সংনযাি  জ ণ থনের িন্য ব্যবহার 

করা হনেনে। 

 
18. Arts, Entertainment and Recreation  

Report of the Pilot Study on Cultural and 

Recreational Activities, information from 

Economic Census, 2013 etc. are used to 

derive value added of this sector with new 

base. 

১৯। অন্যান্য নসবা কম থকাে 

প্রনযিনণর মােনম প্রধা  উিাো সমূনহর প্রবৃজদ্ধ 

প্রাক্কল  করা হে।   

 19. Other Service Activities 

Growth rates of major components are es-

timated using projection and extrapolation. 

সামজেক প্রাক্কলন র মােনম অর্ থন জতক অিথন র 

প্রবণতা নবাঝা যাে। সামজেক প্রাক্কজলত জিজিজি 

সাধারণত সংনোধ নযাগ্য, কারণ এনত ব্যবহৃত তে 

িরবতীনত িজরবতথ  হে।  

 Provisional estimates provide trends of 

economic performance. Provisional GDP 

estimates are usually subject to revisions 

because of subsequent data changes. 

 

ব্যে জিজিক জিজিজি প্রাক্কল  

ব্যে জিজিক সামজেক জিজিজি র্তল ামূলকিানব অজধক 

ত্রুটিপূণ থ কারণ এর প্রাক্কলন  ব্যবহৃত তে অজধকতর 

দ্যব থল হে। এর উিাো সমূনহর প্রাক্কলন  িদ্ধজতগত 

সীমাবদ্ধতাও রনেনে। প্রর্ম নকাোট থানর প্রকৃত ব্যনের 

অজ শ্চেতা সরকাজর খানতর জবজ নোনগর িজরমাণনক 

প্রিাজবত করনত িানর। নবসরকাজর নিাগ ব্যে এবং 

জবজ নোনগর প্রনযিণও দ্যব থল। তে সীমাবদ্ধতার 

কারনণ সামজিক মজুে িজরবতথন র নকান া জহসাব করা 

হে  া। খা াে নসবা প্রো কারী অলািি ক প্রজতষ্ঠা  

(এ জিআইএসএইচ) সমূনহর নিাগ এবং মূল্যবা  

জিজ সিনত্রর আহরণ এবং হস্তান্তর/জব নের জ ট জহসাব 

নবসরকাজর নিানগর মনে অন্তর্ভ থক্ত বনল ধনর ন ো হে। 

 

ব্যে জিজিক সামজেক জিজিজি জ ম্নজলজখত তনের 

উৎনসর জিজিনত প্রাক্কল  করা হে: 

 

 Expenditure based GDP estimates 

Expenditure based provisional GDP esti-

mates are relatively imprecise in nature be-

cause of weakness in the dataset used in 

calculation. The estimates are also subject 

to limitations of the methodologies used in 

estimating the components. Uncertainties in 

the actual expenditures during first quarter 

are likely to affect the volume of public 

sector investments. The basis of extrapola-

tion of the private consumption expendi-

tures and investments is also fragile. Owing 

to data limitations, no account is taken of 

the overall stock changes. Consumption of 

Non-profit institutions serving households 

(NPISH) and acquisition net of disposal of 

valuables are assumed to be included in 

private consumption.  

The provisional GDP estimates by expendi-

ture category are compiled on the basis of 

the following data sources:  

১।   সরকাজর নিাগ ব্যে: িাতীে বানিট বরানের উির 

জিজি কনর সরকারী চূড়ান্ত নিাগ ব্যে প্রনযিণ করা 

হে।  

 

 

 1. General Government Final Consump-

tion Expenditure: Based on national 

budget allocation, government final 

consumption is extrapolated. 
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২।  নবসরকাজর নিাগ ব্যে: হাল াগাে HIES তনের 

জিজিনত প্রনযিণ করা হে এবং িজরমািথন র িন্য 

নরজসডুোল িদ্ধজতও প্রনোগ করা হে। 

 

 

৩।  স্থলূ জস্থর মূলধ  গঠ : মূলধ ী সামিীর আমোজ  

এবং অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর মাস িয থন্ত মূলধ ী সামিী 

জ ম থাণ উিকরনণর নেেি উৎিাে  ব্যবহার কনর 

প্রাক্কল  করা হে।  

 

৪।  র ট রপ্তাজ : ববনেজেক নল নেন র িারসাম্য 

(জবওজি) নর্নক প্রাপ্ত তে এবং অর্ থবেনরর জিনসম্বর 

মাস অবজধ আমোজ  ও রপ্তাজ র প্রকৃত নরনের জিজিনত 

প্রাক্কল  করা হে। 

 

2. Private Final Consumption Expendi-

ture: Extrapolation is done based on re-

cent Household Income and Expendi-

ture Survey (HIES) data and also resid-

ual method is adopted for reconciliation. 

3. Gross Fixed Capital Formation: Im-

port of capital goods and domestic pro-

duction of materials for capital goods 

like construction input up to December 

of the fiscal year is used. 

4. Net Exports: It is estimated on the basis 

of Balance of Payment (BOP) data and 

actual trends of imports and exports up 

to December of the fiscal year.  
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Table 1. Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh at Current Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 (Million Taka) 

  Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p)  
A. Agriculture 4,455,313 4,941,583 5,585,364 6,268,439 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 4,455,313 4,941,583 5,585,364 6,268,439  
a) Crops & horticulture 2,153,653 2,395,145 2,748,015 3,057,055  
b) Animal Farming 673,986 736,652 818,977 910,366  
c) Forest and related services 637,476 713,338 795,879 885,534  
d) Fishing 990,198 1,096,447 1,222,492 1,415,484 

  B. Industry 13,472,094 15,535,740 17,057,636 18,775,115 

2 Mining and quarrying 589,162 702,436 738,017 783,706  
a) Natural gas and crude petroleum 114,937 120,517  123,279 118,591  
b) Other mining & coal 474,225 581,918  614,738 665,115 

3 Manufacturing 8,644,369 10,033,447 10,952,290 12,284,099  
a) Large Industry 4,228,957 4,866,428 5,203,340 5,950,512  
b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 2,735,868 3,193,230 3,526,211 3,867,380  
c) Cottage Industry 1,679,544 1,973,790 2,222,739 2,466,207 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning 

supply 504,135 552,954 596,458 667,332  
a) Electricity 420,624 465,789 505,400 569,787  
b) Gas 83,511 87,165 91,058 97,545 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and 

remediation activities 38,094 43,796 47,081 51,626 

6 Construction 3,696,334 4,203,106 4,723,789 4,988,353  
C. Services 20,270,879 22,953,551 25,721,972 28,888,775 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor 

vehicles and motorcycles 5,670,969 6,473,665 7,303,532 8,148,687 

8 Transportation and storage 2,852,715 3,240,817 3,595,535 4,012,999  
a) Land transport 2,534,294 2,900,616 3,216,431 3,603,037  
b) Water transport 184,187 190,815 208,291 223,029  
c) Air transport 24,219 27,580 30,368 33,459  
d) Warehousing and support activities 94,451 104,138 121,096 132,262  
e) Postal and courier activities 15,566 17,668 19,348 21,213 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 444,515 511,559 597,183 703,480 

10 Information and communication 414,222 473,256 501,878 543,986 

11 Financial and insurance activities 1,295,390 1,447,845 1,607,687 1,799,003  
a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 1,108,780 1,239,330 1,374,574 1,537,472  
b) Insurance 105,562 116,301 128,993 142,990  
c) Other financial auxiliaries 81,048 92,214 104,120 118,541 

12 Real estate activities 3,401,816 3,734,140 4,089,791 4,473,784 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 69,420 84,227 99,074 119,684 

14 Administrative and support service activities 311,362 375,040 446,340 545,812 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory 

social security 1,273,660 1,472,806 1,614,628 1,795,485 

16 Education 1,095,138 1,259,740 1,472,574 1,736,695 

17 Human health and social work activities 1,382,069 1,615,334 1,861,907 2,173,751 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 60,737 69,124 79,639 92,037 

19 Other service activities 1,998,864 2,195,998 2,452,204 2,743,372  
Total GVA at current basic price 38,198,286 43,430,874 48,364,971 53,932,329 

  Growth rate 12.42 13.70 11.36 11.51  
Tax less subsidy 1,518,878 1,477,544 1,661,565 1,595,198  
GDP at current market price 39,717,164 44,908,417 50,026,537 55,527,527 

  Growth rate 12.51 13.07 11.40 11.00 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional   
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 Table 2. Sectoral Share of GDP at Current Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

   Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

A. Agriculture 11.66 11.38 11.55 11.62 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 11.66 11.38 11.55 11.62  

a) Crops & horticulture 5.64 5.51 5.68 5.67  

b) Animal Farming 1.76 1.70 1.69 1.69  

c) Forest and related services 1.67 1.64 1.65 1.64  

d) Fishing 2.59 2.52 2.53 2.62  

B. Industry 35.27 35.77 35.27 34.81 

2 Mining and quarrying 1.54 1.62 1.53 1.45  

a) Natural gas and crude petroleum 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.22  

b) Other mining & coal 1.24 1.34 1.27 1.23 

3 Manufacturing 22.63 23.10 22.65 22.78  

a) Large Industry 11.07 11.20 10.76 11.03  

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 7.16 7.35 7.29 7.17  

c) Cottage Industry 4.40 4.54 4.60 4.57 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 1.32 1.27 1.23 1.24  

a) Electricity 1.10 1.07 1.04 1.06  

b) Gas 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.18 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation 

activities 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

6 Construction 9.68 9.68 9.77 9.25  

C. Services 53.07 52.85 53.18 53.56 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles 14.85 14.91 15.10 15.11 

8 Transportation and storage 7.47 7.46 7.43 7.44  

a) Land Transport 6.63 6.68 6.65 6.68  

b) Water transport 0.48 0.44 0.43 0.41  

c) Air transport 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06  

d) Warehousing and support activities 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.25  

e) Postal and courier activities 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 1.16 1.18 1.23 1.30 

10 Information and communication 1.08 1.09 1.04 1.01 

11 Financial and insurance activities 3.39 3.33 3.32 3.34  

a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 2.90 2.85 2.84 2.85  

b) Insurance 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.27  

c) Other financial auxiliaries 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.22 

12 Real estate activities 8.91 8.60 8.46 8.30 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.22 

14 Administrative and support service activities 0.82 0.86 0.92 1.01 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 3.33 3.39 3.34 3.33 

16 Education 2.87 2.90 3.04 3.22 

17 Human health and social work activities 3.62 3.72 3.85 4.03 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.17 

19 Other service activities 5.23 5.06 5.07 5.09  

Total GVA at current basic price 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional       
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Table 3. Sectoral Growth Rate of GDP at Current Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

   Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

A. Agriculture 8.49 10.91 13.03 12.23 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 8.49 10.91 13.03 12.23  
a) Crops & horticulture 7.88 11.21 14.73 11.25  
b) Animal Farming 6.49 9.30 11.18 11.16  
c) Forest and related services 14.01 11.90 11.57 11.26  
d) Fishing 7.84 10.73 11.50 15.79 

 B. Industry 14.55 15.32 9.80 10.07 

2 Mining and quarrying (-0.31) 19.23 5.07 6.19  
a) Natural gas and crude petroleum (-2.12) 4.85 2.29 (-3.80)  
b) Other mining & coal 0.13 22.71 5.64 8.19 

3 Manufacturing 15.31 16.07 9.16 12.16  
a) Large Industry 18.34 15.07 6.92 14.36  
b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 9.87 16.72 10.43 9.68  
c) Cottage Industry 17.20 17.52 12.61 10.95 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 12.28 9.68 7.87 11.88  
a) Electricity 13.39 10.74 8.50 12.74  
b) Gas 6.99 4.38 4.47 7.12 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and 

remediation activities 28.37 14.97 7.50 9.65 

6 Construction 15.69 13.71 12.39 5.60  
C. Services 11.93 13.23 12.06 12.31 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles 13.95 14.15 12.82 11.57 

8 Transportation and storage 11.34 13.60 10.95 11.61  
a) Land Transport 11.70 14.45 10.89 12.02  
b) Water transport 5.40 3.60 9.16 7.08  
c) Air transport 6.26 13.88 10.11 10.18  
d) Warehousing and support activities 16.01 10.26 16.28 9.22  
e) Postal and courier activities 8.18 13.50 9.51 9.63 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 11.53 15.08 16.74 17.80 

10 Information and communication 7.74 14.25 6.05 8.39 

11 Financial and insurance activities 12.38 11.77 11.04 11.90  
a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 12.62 11.77 10.91 11.85  
b) Insurance 9.47 10.17 10.91 10.85  
c) Other financial auxiliaries 13.02 13.78 12.91 13.85 

12 Real estate activities 8.67 9.77 9.52 9.39 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 10.66 21.33 17.63 20.80 

14 Administrative and support service activities 14.73 20.45 19.01 22.29 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory social 

security 8.86 15.64 9.63 11.20 

16 Education 14.50 15.03 16.90 17.94 

17 Human health and social work activities 16.63 16.88 15.26 16.75 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 13.72 13.81 15.21 15.57 

19 Other service activities 10.63 9.86 11.67 11.87  
Total GVA at current basic price 12.42 13.70 11.36 11.51  
Tax less subsidy 14.75 (-2.72) 12.45 (-3.99)  
GDP at current market price 12.51 13.07 11.40 11.00 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional       
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Table 4. Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh at Constant Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
(Base:2015-16) 

(Million Taka)  
Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p)  
A. Agriculture 3,391,252 3,505,586 3,621,407 3,686,310 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 3,391,252 3,505,586 3,621,407 3,686,310  
a) Crops & horticulture 1,594,695 1,644,974 1,710,812 1,704,103  
b) Animal Farming 556,606 574,255 591,903 610,797  
c) Forest and related services 501,287 526,999 553,311 581,213  
d) Fishing 738,664 759,358 765,382 790,197  

B. Industry 10,783,221 11,685,491 12,095,205 12,619,625 

2 Mining and quarrying 513,522 578,883 572,243 578,155  
a) Natural gas and crude petroleum 103,961 99,616 93,656 87,906  
b) Other mining & coal 409,561 479,268 478,587 490,250 

3 Manufacturing 7,094,246 7,725,222 7,969,073 8,421,948  
a) Large Industry 3,724,520 4,036,747 4,078,101 4,329,552  
b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 2,141,258 2,337,084 2,446,034 2,566,324  
c) Cottage Industry 1,228,469 1,351,391 1,444,938 1,526,072 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 360,702 369,589 373,196 391,066  
a) Electricity 296,172 306,244 310,976 330,621  
b) Gas 64,531 63,345 62,219 60,444 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and 

remediation activities 28,475 31,003 32,227 34,162 

6 Construction 2,786,276 2,980,794 3,148,467 3,194,293  
C. Services 15,036,464 15,844,110 16,650,464 17,400,792 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles 

and motorcycles 4,453,170 4,737,156 5,010,358 5,228,258 

8 Transportation and storage 2,143,986 2,261,637 2,377,938 2,481,823  
a) Land Transport 1,896,054 2,011,805 2,118,283 2,220,177  
b) Water transport 139,913 136,896 137,701 137,116  
c) Air transport 22,745 24,612 26,126 26,952  
d) Warehousing and support activities 73,786 76,401 83,603 85,309  
e) Postal and courier activities 11,489 11,923 12,224 12,270 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 314,283 332,650 351,278 371,274 

10 Information and communication 368,911 392,345 408,258 420,123 

11 Financial and insurance activities 930,614 954,325 965,848 980,644  
a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 796,552 816,886 825,801 838,045  
b) Insurance 75,837 76,658 77,495 77,869  
c) Other financial auxiliaries 58,226 60,782 62,552 64,730 

12 Real estate activities 2,371,343 2,458,696 2,544,765 2,633,644 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 49,871 54,261 58,407 62,048 

14 Administrative and support service activities 211,083 226,936 247,042 270,807 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory 

social security 1,008,023 1,078,904 1,139,141 1,214,332 

16 Education 786,746 830,214 884,649 951,265 

17 Human health and social work activities 992,886 1,064,574 1,163,255 1,237,492 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 41,449 44,075 46,904 50,039 

19 Other service activities 1,364,098 1,408,335 1,452,621 1,499,043  
Total GVA at constant basic price 29,210,937 31,035,187 32,367,077 33,706,728 

  Growth rate 7.17 6.25 4.29 4.14  
Tax less subsidy 1,140,559 1,069,142 1,093,101 1,083,284  
GDP at constant market price 30,351,496 32,104,329 33,460,178 34,790,012 

  Growth rate 7.10 5.78 4.22 3.97 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional                                                                         
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Table 5. Sectoral Share of GDP at Constant Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

  Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

A. Agriculture 11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94  

a) Crops & horticulture 5.46 5.30 5.29 5.06  

b) Animal Farming 1.91 1.85 1.83 1.81  

c) Forest and related services 1.72 1.70 1.71 1.72  

d) Fishing 2.53 2.45 2.36 2.34  

B. Industry 36.92 37.65 37.37 37.44 

2 Mining and quarrying 1.76 1.87 1.77 1.72  

a) Natural gas and crude petroleum 0.36 0.32 0.29 0.26  

b) Other mining & coal 1.40 1.54 1.48 1.45 

3 Manufacturing 24.29 24.89 24.62 24.99  

a) Large Industry 12.75 13.01 12.60 12.84  

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 7.33 7.53 7.56 7.61  

c) Cottage Industry 4.21 4.35 4.46 4.53 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 1.23 1.19 1.15 1.16  

a) Electricity 1.01 0.99 0.96 0.98  

b) Gas 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.18 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

6 Construction 9.54 9.60 9.73 9.48  

C. Services 51.48 51.05 51.44 51.62 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 15.24 15.26 15.48 15.51 

8 Transportation and storage 7.34 7.29 7.35 7.36  

a) Land Transport 6.49 6.48 6.54 6.59  

b) Water transport 0.48 0.44 0.43 0.41  

c) Air transport 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08  

d) Warehousing and support activities 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.25  

e) Postal and courier activities 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 1.08 1.07 1.09 1.10 

10 Information and communication 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.25 

11 Financial and insurance activities 3.19 3.07 2.98 2.91  

a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 2.73 2.63 2.55 2.49  

b) Insurance 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.23  

c) Other financial auxiliaries 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.19 

12 Real estate activities 8.12 7.92 7.86 7.81 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18 

14 Administrative and support service activities 0.72 0.73 0.76 0.80 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 3.45 3.48 3.52 3.60 

16 Education 2.69 2.68 2.73 2.82 

17 Human health and social work activities 3.40 3.43 3.59 3.67 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 

19 Other service activities 4.67 4.54 4.49 4.45  

Total GVA at constant basic price 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

  Note: p denotes provisional       
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Table 6. Sectoral Growth Rate of GDP at Constant Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

   Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

A. Agriculture 3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79  

a) Crops & horticulture 2.61 3.15 4.00 (-0.39)  

b) Animal Farming 3.10 3.17 3.07 3.19  

c) Forest and related services 5.08 5.13 4.99 5.04  

d) Fishing 2.64 2.80 0.79 3.24  
B. Industry 9.86 8.37 3.51 4.34 

2 Mining and quarrying (-1.12) 12.73 (-1.15) 1.03  

a) Natural gas and crude petroleum (-4.67) (-4.18) (-5.98) (-6.14)  

b) Other mining & coal (-0.17) 17.02 (-0.14) 2.44 

3 Manufacturing 11.41 8.89 3.16 5.68  

a) Large Industry 15.68 8.38 1.02 6.17  

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 4.84 9.15 4.66 4.92  

c) Cottage Industry 11.12 10.01 6.92 5.62 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 6.15 2.46 0.98 4.79  

a) Electricity 7.75 3.40 1.55 6.32  

b) Gas (-0.61) (-1.84) (-1.78) (-2.85) 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 9.54 8.88 3.95 6.01 

6 Construction 8.71 6.98 5.63 1.46  
C. Services 6.26 5.37 5.09 4.51 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 8.46 6.38 5.77 4.35 

8 Transportation and storage 5.75 5.49 5.14 4.37  

a) Land Transport 6.08 6.10 5.29 4.81  

b) Water transport 1.22 (-2.16) 0.59 (-0.43)  

c) Air transport 3.84 8.21 6.15 3.16  

d) Warehousing and support activities 7.43 3.54 9.43 2.04  

e) Postal and courier activities 1.76 3.77 2.53 0.37 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 5.37 5.84 5.60 5.69 

10 Information and communication 4.79 6.35 4.06 2.91 

11 Financial and insurance activities 5.87 2.55 1.21 1.53  

a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 6.09 2.55 1.09 1.48  

b) Insurance 3.14 1.08 1.09 0.48  

c) Other financial auxiliaries 6.48 4.39 2.91 3.48 

12 Real estate activities 3.70 3.68 3.50 3.49 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 4.25 8.80 7.64 6.23 

14 Administrative and support service activities 6.01 7.51 8.86 9.62 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 4.91 7.03 5.58 6.60 

16 Education 7.87 5.53 6.56 7.53 

17 Human health and social work activities 9.88 7.22 9.27 6.38 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 6.07 6.34 6.42 6.68 

19 Other service activities 3.19 3.24 3.14 3.20  
Total GVA at constant basic price 7.17 6.25 4.29 4.14 

  Growth rate      
Tax less subsidy 5.43 (-6.26) 2.24 (-0.90)  
GDP at constant market price 7.10 5.78 4.22 3.97 

Note: 'p' denotes provisional 
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Table 7. Implicit GDP and Sectoral Deflators, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

A. Agriculture 131.38 140.96 154.23 170.05 

1 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 131.38 140.96 154.23 170.05  

a) Crops & horticulture 135.05 145.60 160.63 179.39 
 

b) Animal Farming 121.09 128.28 138.36 149.05 
 

c) Forest and related services 127.17 135.36 143.84 152.36 
 

d) Fishing 134.05 144.39 159.72 179.13 
 

B. Industry 124.94 132.95 141.03 148.78 

2 Mining and quarrying 114.73 121.34 128.97 135.55  

a) Natural gas and crude petroleum 110.56 120.98 131.63 134.91 
 

b) Other mining & coal 115.79 121.42 128.45 135.67 

3 Manufacturing 121.85 129.88 137.43 145.86  

a) Large Industry 113.54 120.55 127.59 137.44 
 

b) Small, Medium and Micro Industry 127.77 136.63 144.16 150.70 
 

c) Cottage Industry 136.72 146.06 153.83 161.60 

4 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 139.76 149.61 159.82 170.64  

a) Electricity 142.02 152.10 162.52 172.34 
 

b) Gas 129.41 137.60 146.35 161.38 

5 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 133.78 141.27 146.09 151.12 

6 Construction 132.66 141.01 150.03 156.16  

C. Services 134.81 144.87 154.48 166.02 

7 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 127.35 136.66 145.77 155.86 

8 Transportation and storage 133.06 143.30 151.20 161.70  

a) Land Transport 133.66 144.18 151.84 162.29 
 

b) Water transport 131.64 139.39 151.26 162.66 
 

c) Air transport 106.48 112.06 116.24 124.14 
 

d) Warehousing and support activities 128.01 136.31 144.85 155.04 
 

e) Postal and courier activities 135.48 148.19 158.28 172.89 

9 Accommodation and food service activities 141.44 153.78 170.00 189.48 

10 Information and communication 112.28 120.62 122.93 129.48 

11 Financial and insurance activities 139.20 151.71 166.45 183.45  

a) Monetary intermediation (Banks) 139.20 151.71 166.45 183.46 
 

b) Insurance 139.20 151.71 166.45 183.63  

c) Other financial auxiliaries 139.20 151.71 166.45 183.13 

12 Real estate activities 143.46 151.87 160.71 169.87 

13 Professional, scientific and technical activities 139.20 155.23 169.63 192.89 

14 Administrative and support service activities 147.51 165.26 180.67 201.55 

15 Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 126.35 136.51 141.74 147.86 

16 Education 139.20 151.74 166.46 182.57 

17 Human health and social work activities 139.20 151.74 160.06 175.66 

18 Arts, entertainment and recreation 146.53 156.83 169.79 183.93 

19 Other service activities 146.53 155.93 168.81 183.01 

   GDP Deflator  130.86 139.88 149.51 159.61 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional     
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Table 8. Per capita GDP and GNI at Current Prices, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

   Indicators Unit 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

GDP (Million Taka) 39,717,164 44,908,417 50,026,537 55,527,527 
 

GNI (Million Taka) 41,290,624 46,700,802 52,180,810 58,631,245 
 

Population (Million No.) 171.3 170.8 171.6 172.8 
 

Per capita GDP (Taka) 231,861 262,868 291,547 321,254 
 

Per capita GNI (Taka) 241,047 273,360 304,102 339,211 
 

Exchange rate (Taka per US$) 86.30 99.46 111.06 120.29 
 

Per capita GDP (US $) 2,687 2,643 2,625 2,671 

  Per capita GNI (US $) 2,793 2,749 2,738 2,820 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional     
 
 

  

Table 9. Per Capita Real GDP, GNI and NNI, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

 Indicators Unit 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

GDP                              (Million Taka) 30,351,496 32,104,329 33,460,178 34,790,012 
 

GNI                               (Million Taka) 31,553,920 33,385,677 34,901,060 36,734,603 
 

NNI                              (Million Taka) 28,953,590 30,631,403 32,041,040 33,756,265 
 

Population                    (Million No.) 171.3 170.8 171.6 172.8 
 

Per capita GDP             (Taka) 177,186 187,920 195,001 201,278 
 

Per capita GNI              (Taka) 184,206 195,421 203,398 212,528 

  Per capita NNI              (Taka) 169,026 179,299 186,730 195,297 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     

 

 

  



 73 

Table 10. Gross Value Added of Bangladesh at Current Basic Prices by Major Economic 

Activity, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
(Million Taka) 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

 A. Agriculture 4,455,313 4,941,583 5,585,364 6,268,439 

1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing 4,455,313 4,941,583 5,585,364 6,268,439 

 B. Industry 13,472,094 15,535,740 17,057,636 18,775,115 

2. Mining and quarrying 589,162 702,436 738,017 783,706 

3. Manufacturing 8,644,369 10,033,447 10,952,290 12,284,099 

4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 504,135 552,954 596,458 667,332 

5. 

Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation 

activities 
38,094 43,796 47,081 51,626 

6. Construction 3,696,334 4,203,106 4,723,789 4,988,353 

 C. Services 20,270,879 22,953,551 25,721,972 28,888,775 

7. 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles 
5,670,969 6,473,665 7,303,532 8,148,687 

8. Transportation and storage 2,852,715 3,240,817 3,595,535 4,012,999 

9. Accommodation and food service activities 444,515 511,559 597,183 703,480 

10. Information and communication 414,222 473,256 501,878 543,986 

11. Financial and insurance activities 1,295,390 1,447,845 1,607,687 1,799,003 

12. Real estate activities 3,401,816 3,734,140 4,089,791 4,473,784 

13. Professional, scientific and technical activities 69,420 84,227 99,074 119,684 

14. Administrative and support service activities 311,362 375,040 446,340 545,812 

15. 

Public administration and defence; compulsory social 

security 
1,273,660 1,472,806 1,614,628 1,795,485 

16. Education 1,095,138 1,259,740 1,472,574 1,736,695 

17. Human health and social work activities 1,382,069 1,615,334 1,861,907 2,173,751 

18. Arts, entertainment and recreation 60,737 69,124 79,639 92,037 

19. Other service activities 1,998,864 2,195,998 2,452,204 2,743,372 

  Total GVA at current basic price  38,198,286 43,430,874 48,364,971 53,932,329 

  Taxes less subsidies  1,518,878 1,477,544 1,661,565 1,595,198 

  GDP at current price  39,717,164 44,908,417 50,026,537 55,527,527 

  Net primary income from abroad  1,573,460 1,792,385 2,154,273 3,103,718 

  GNI at current price  41,290,624 46,700,802 52,180,810 58,631,245 

  Consumption of fixed capital  3,400,375 3,854,352 4,273,626 4,765,480 

  NNI at current price  37,890,249 42,846,450 47,907,183 53,865,765 

  Population (In Million)  171.3 170.8 171.6 172.8 

  Per capita GDP at current price (Taka) 231,861 262,868 291,547 321,254 

  Per capita GNI at current price (Taka) 241,047 273,360 304,102 339,211 

   Per capita NNI at current price (Taka) 221,196 250,799 279,196 311,640 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     
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Table 11. Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh at Current Prices by Broad Industry 

Sector, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
 

   Broad industry sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

  GDP (Million Taka) 

 
  

 

1. Agriculture 4,455,313 4,941,583 5,585,364 6,268,439 

2. Industry 13,472,094 15,535,740 17,057,636 18,775,115 

3. Services 20,270,879 22,953,551 25,721,972 28,888,775 

 GDP at current basic price  38,198,286 43,430,874 48,364,971 53,932,329 

   Share     

1. Agriculture 11.66 11.38 11.55 11.62 

2. Industry 35.27 35.77 35.27 34.81 

3. Services 53.07 52.85 53.18 53.56 

 GDP at current basic price  100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

   Growth rate     

1. Agriculture 8.49 10.91 13.03 12.23 

2. Industry 14.55 15.32 9.80 10.07 

3. Services 11.93 13.23 12.06 12.31 

  GDP at current basic price  12.42 13.70 11.36 11.51 

Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional                                                            
 

 

Table 12. Sectoral Share of GDP at Current Prices by Major Economic Activity, 2021-22 to 

2024-25(p) 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

 A. Agriculture 11.66 11.38 11.55 11.62 

      1   Agriculture, forestry and fishing  11.66 11.38 11.55 11.62 

 B. Industry 35.27 35.77 35.27 34.81 

      2   Mining and quarrying  1.54 1.62 1.53 1.45 

      3   Manufacturing  22.63 23.10 22.65 22.78 

      4   Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply  1.32 1.27 1.23 1.24 

      5  

 Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation 

activities  0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

      6   Construction  9.68 9.68 9.77 9.25 

  C. Services 53.07 52.85 53.18 53.56 

      7   Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles  14.85 14.91 15.10 15.11 

      8   Transportation and storage  7.47 7.46 7.43 7.44 

      9   Accommodation and food service activities  1.16 1.18 1.23 1.30 

    10   Information and communication  1.08 1.09 1.04 1.01 

    11   Financial and insurance activities  3.39 3.33 3.32 3.34 

    12   Real estate activities  8.91 8.60 8.46 8.30 

    13   Professional, scientific and technical activities  0.18 0.19 0.20 0.22 

    14   Administrative and support service activities  0.82 0.86 0.92 1.01 

    15   Public administration and defence; compulsory social security  3.33 3.39 3.34 3.33 

    16   Education  2.87 2.90 3.04 3.22 

    17   Human health and social work activities  3.62 3.72 3.85 4.03 

    18   Arts, entertainment and recreation  0.16 0.16 0.16 0.17 

    19   Other service activities  5.23 5.06 5.07 5.09 

  Total GVA at current price 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     
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Table 13. Sectoral Growth Rate of GDP at Current Prices by Major Economic Sector,  

2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

  A. Agriculture 8.49 10.91 13.03 12.23 

      1  Agriculture, forestry and fishing 8.49 10.91 13.03 12.23 

 B. Industry 14.55 15.32 9.80 10.07 

      2  Mining and quarrying (-0.31) 19.23 5.07 6.19 

      3  Manufacturing 15.31 16.07 9.16 12.16 

      4  Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 12.28 9.68 7.87 11.88 

      5  Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 28.37 14.97 7.50 9.65 

      6  Construction 15.69 13.71 12.39 5.60 

 C. Services 11.93 13.23 12.06 12.31 

      7  Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 13.95 14.15 12.82 11.57 

      8  Transportation and storage 11.34 13.60 10.95 11.61 

      9  Accommodation and food service activities 11.53 15.08 16.74 17.80 

    10  Information and communication 7.74 14.25 6.05 8.39 

    11  Financial and insurance activities 12.38 11.77 11.04 11.90 

    12  Real estate activities 8.67 9.77 9.52 9.39 

    13  Professional, scientific and technical activities 10.66 21.33 17.63 20.80 

    14  Administrative and support service activities 14.73 20.45 19.01 22.29 

    15  Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 8.86 15.64 9.63 11.20 

    16  Education 14.50 15.03 16.90 17.94 

    17  Human health and social work activities 16.63 16.88 15.26 16.75 

    18  Arts, entertainment and recreation 13.72 13.81 15.21 15.57 

    19  Other service activities 10.63 9.86 11.67 11.87 

  Total GVA at current price 12.42 13.70 11.36 11.51 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     
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Table 14. Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh at Constant Prices by Major Economic 

Sector, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 
(Million Taka) 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

  A. Agriculture 3,391,252 3,505,586 3,621,407 3,686,310 

      1   Agriculture, forestry and fishing  3,391,252 3,505,586 3,621,407 3,686,310  

B. Industry 10,783,221 11,685,491 12,095,205 12,619,625 

      2   Mining and quarrying  513,522 578,883 572,243 578,155 

      3   Manufacturing  7,094,246 7,725,222 7,969,073 8,421,948 

      4   Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply  360,702 369,589 373,196 391,066 

      5   Water supply; sewerage, waste management and 

remediation activities  

28,475 31,003 32,227 34,162 

      6   Construction  2,786,276 2,980,794 3,148,467 3,194,293  

C. Services 15,036,464 15,844,110 16,650,464 17,400,792 

      7   Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles  

4,453,170 4,737,156 

5,010,358 5,228,258 

      8   Transportation and storage  2,143,986 2,261,637 2,377,938 2,481,823 

      9   Accommodation and food service activities  314,283 332,650 351,278 371,274 

    10   Information and communication  368,911 392,345 408,258 420,123 

    11   Financial and insurance activities  930,614 954,325 965,848 980,644 

    12   Real estate activities  2,371,343 2,458,696 2,544,765 2,633,644 

    13   Professional, scientific and technical activities  49,871 54,261 58,407 62,048 

    14   Administrative and support service activities  211,083 226,936 247,042 270,807 

    15   Public administration and defence; compulsory social 

security  

1,008,023 1,078,904 

1,139,141 1,214,332 

    16   Education  786,746 830,214 884,649 951,265 

    17   Human health and social work activities  992,886 1,064,574 1,163,255 1,237,492 

    18   Arts, entertainment and recreation  41,449 44,075 46,904 50,039 

    19   Other service activities  1,364,098 1,408,335 1,452,621 1,499,043  

 Total GVA at constant basic price  29,210,937 31,035,187 32,367,077 33,706,728  

 Taxes less subsidies  1,140,559 1,069,142 1,093,101 1,083,284  

 GDP at constant market price  30,351,496 32,104,329 33,460,178 34,790,012  

 Net primary income from abroad  1,202,424 1,281,348 1,440,882 1,944,592  

 GNI at constant market price  31,553,920 33,385,677 34,901,060 36,734,603  

 Consumption of fixed capital  2,600,330 2,754,274 2,860,020 2,978,338  

 NNI at constant market price   28,953,590 30,631,403 32,041,040 33,756,265  

 Population (In Million)  171.3 170.8 171.6 172.8  

 Per capita GDP at constant market price (Taka) 177,186 187,920 195,001 201,278  

 Per capita GNI at constant market price (Taka) 184,206 195,421 203,398 212,528 

   Per capita NNI at constant market price (Taka) 169,026 179,299 186,730 195,297 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     
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Table 15. Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh at Constant Prices by Broad Industry 

Sector, 2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 

   Broad industry sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 
 

GDP (Million Taka) 
 

  
 

1. Agriculture 3,391,252 3,505,586 3,621,407 3,686,310 

2. Industry 10,783,221 11,685,491 12,095,205 12,619,625 

3. Services 15,036,464 15,844,110 16,650,464 17,400,792 
 

 Total GVA at constant basic price  29,210,937 31,035,187 32,367,077 33,706,728 
 

Share     

1. Agriculture 11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94 

2. Industry 36.92 37.65 37.37 37.44 

3. Services 51.48 51.05 51.44 51.62 
 

 Total GVA at constant basic price  100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
 

Growth rate     

1. Agriculture 3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79 

2. Industry 9.86 8.37 3.51 4.34 

3. Services 6.26 5.37 5.09 4.51 

   Total GVA at constant basic price  7.17 6.25 4.29 4.14 

Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional 

 

 

Table 16. Sectoral Share of GDP at Constant Prices by Major Economic Sector, 2021-22 to 

2024-25(p) 

  Industrial origin sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

  A. Agriculture 11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94 

      1  Agriculture, forestry and fishing 11.61 11.30 11.19 10.94  

B. Industry 36.92 37.65 37.37 37.44 

      2  Mining and quarrying 1.76 1.87 1.77 1.72 

      3  Manufacturing 24.29 24.89 24.62 24.99 

      4  Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 1.23 1.19 1.15 1.16 

      5  Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

      6  Construction 9.54 9.60 9.73 9.48 

  C. Services 51.48 51.05 51.44 51.62 

      7  Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 15.24 15.26 15.48 15.51 

      8  Transportation and storage 7.34 7.29 7.35 7.36 

      9  Accommodation and food service activities 1.08 1.07 1.09 1.10 

    10  Information and communication 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.25 

    11  Financial and insurance activities 3.19 3.07 2.98 2.91 

    12  Real estate activities 8.12 7.92 7.86 7.81 

    13  Professional, scientific and technical activities 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18 

    14  Administrative and support service activities 0.72 0.73 0.76 0.80 

    15  Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 3.45 3.48 3.52 3.60 

    16  Education 2.69 2.68 2.73 2.82 

    17  Human health and social work activities 3.40 3.43 3.59 3.67 

    18  Arts, entertainment and recreation 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 

    19  Other service activities 4.67 4.54 4.49 4.45 

  Total GVA at constant basic price 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

 Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional    
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Table 17. Sectoral Growth Rate of GDP at Constant Prices by Major Economic Sector, 

2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 

    Industrial origin sector  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

  A. Agriculture 3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79 

      1   Agriculture, forestry and fishing  3.05 3.37 3.30 1.79 

  B. Industry 9.86 8.37 3.51 4.34 

      2   Mining and quarrying  (-1.12) 12.73 (-1.15) 1.03 

      3   Manufacturing  11.41 8.89 3.16 5.68 

      4   Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply  6.15 2.46 0.98 4.79 

      5   Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities  9.54 8.88 3.95 6.01 

      6   Construction  8.71 6.98 5.63 1.46 

  C. Services 6.26 5.37 5.09 4.51 

      7   Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles  8.46 6.38 5.77 4.35 

      8   Transportation and storage  5.75 5.49 5.14 4.37 

      9   Accommodation and food service activities  5.37 5.84 5.60 5.69 

    10   Information and communication  4.79 6.35 4.06 2.91 

    11   Financial and insurance activities  5.87 2.55 1.21 1.53 

    12   Real estate activities  3.70 3.68 3.50 3.49 

    13   Professional, scientific and technical activities  4.25 8.80 7.64 6.23 

    14   Administrative and support service activities  6.01 7.51 8.86 9.62 

    15   Public administration and defence; compulsory social security  4.91 7.03 5.58 6.60 

    16   Education  7.87 5.53 6.56 7.53 

    17   Human health and social work activities  9.88 7.22 9.27 6.38 

    18   Arts, entertainment and recreation  6.07 6.34 6.42 6.68 

    19   Other service activities  3.19 3.24 3.14 3.20 

   Total GVA at constant basic price  7.17 6.25 4.29 4.14 

  Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional     
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Table 18: Gross Domestic Product by Expenditure Categories at Current Prices, 
2021-22 to 2024-25(p) 

   (Million Taka) 

Indicators 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Domestic demand (1)+(2) 42,427,019 47,239,921 53,399,982 58,933,028 

Consumption (1) 29,698,750 33,340,227 38,041,590 42,619,539 

Private 27,435,269 30,796,089 35,085,985 39,401,210 

General Govt. 2,263,481 2,544,138 2,955,605 3,218,329 

Investment (2) 12,728,269 13,899,694 15,358,392 16,313,489 

Private 9,736,710 10,860,801 11,984,605 12,483,655 

Public 2,991,559 3,038,893 3,373,787 3,829,834 

Resource balance (3)-(4) (-3,183,535) (-2,096,614) (-2,929,404) (-2,950,864) 

Exports (3) 5,116,455 5,908,674 5,233,370 6,309,387 

Imports (4) 8,299,990 8,005,288 8,162,774 9,260,251 

Gross Domestic Exp. at m.p. 39,243,484 45,143,307 50,470,578 55,982,163 

Gross Domestic Product at m.p.(5) 39,717,164 44,908,417 50,026,537 55,527,527 

Statistical Discrepancy (6) 473,680 (-234,890) (-444,041) (-454,636) 

Net factor income from abroad (7) 1,573,460 1,792,385 2,154,273 3,103,718 

Gross National Income at m.p. (8)=(5)+(7) 41,290,624 46,700,802 52,180,810 58,631,245 

Net current transfers from abroad (9) 65,048 87,431 76,320 95,641 

Gross Disposable National Income (10)=(8)+(9) 41,355,672 46,788,233 52,257,130 58,726,886 

Gross Domestic saving (11)=(5)-(1) 10,018,414 11,568,190 11,984,947 12,907,988 

Gross National saving (12)=(10)-(1) 11,656,922 13,448,006 14,215,540 16,107,347 

Current Account Balance (13)=(12)-(2)-(6) (-1,545,027) (-216,798) (-698,811) 248,494 

Memo items: (% of GDP)     

Consumption 74.78 74.24 76.04 76.75 

Private  69.08 68.58 70.13 70.96 

General Govt. 5.70 5.67 5.91 5.80 

Investment 32.05 30.95 30.70 29.38 

Private  24.52 24.18 23.96 22.48 

Public 7.53 6.77 6.74 6.90 

Exports of goods & services 12.88 13.16 10.46 11.36 

Imports of goods & services 20.90 17.83 16.32 16.68 

Gross Domestic saving 25.22 25.76 23.96 23.25 

Gross National saving 29.35 29.95 28.42 29.01 

  Note: 'p' denotes provisional          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 80 

Table 19: Gross Domestic Product by Expenditure Categories at Constant Prices, 
2021-22 to 2024-25(p) (Base: 2015-16) 

                                                                                                                                                                      (Million Taka) 

Indicators 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Domestic Demand (1)+(2) 32,264,271 33,045,979 34,815,060 36,116,931 

Consumption (1) 22,037,607 22,593,208 24,020,872 25,132,440 

Private 20,233,744 20,635,377 21,871,695 22,914,225 

General Govt. 1,803,863 1,957,831 2,149,177 2,218,215 

Investment (2) 10,226,664 10,452,771 10,794,188 10,984,491 

Private 7,820,390 8,046,987 8,394,114 8,405,552 

Public 2,406,274 2,405,784 2,400,074 2,578,939 

Resource balance (3)-(4) (-2,432,829) (-1,498,837) (-1,959,328) (-1,848,824) 

Exports (3) 3,909,948 4,224,019 3,500,332 3,953,060 

Imports (4) 6,342,777 5,722,856 5,459,660 5,801,884 

Gross Domestic Exp. at m.p. 29,831,443 31,547,142 32,855,732 34,268,108 

Gross Domestic Product at constant price (5) 30,351,496 32,104,329 33,460,178 34,790,012 

Statistical Discrepancy (6) 520,053 557,187 604,446 521,904 

Net Factor Income from Abroad (7) 1,202,424 1,281,348 1,440,882 1,944,592 

Gross National Income at m.p. (8)=(5)+(7) 31,553,920 33,385,677 34,901,060 36,734,603 

Net current transfers from abroad (9) 49,709 62,503 51,047 59,923 

Gross Disposible National Income (10)=(8)+(9) 31,603,629 33,448,180 34,952,107 36,794,526 

      

(Implicit deflators: base=2015-16)     

Personal consumption expenditure price index  135.59 149.24 160.42 171.95 

Special government employees index 125.48 129.95 137.52 145.09 

Other construction index 110.11 113.18 113.41 115.29 

Wage rate index  145.09 155.26 167.68 174.65 

Construction material price index  126.77 137.84 137.84 146.11 

Price Index of machinery and equipment  110.66 112.13 112.90 112.41 

Price Index of transport equipment 114.12 117.90 119.89 130.13 
 

    

Annual percentage change     

Final consumption expenditure:     

Household final consumption expenditure 7.48 1.98 5.99 4.77 

General govt. final consumption expenditure 6.24 8.54 9.77 3.21 

Gross capital formation 11.65 2.21 3.27 1.76 

Exports of goods and services 29.39 8.03 (-17.13) 12.93 

Imports of goods and services 31.18 (-9.77) (-4.60) 6.27 

 Note: 'p' denotes provisional 
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Table 1. Production of Some Major and Minor Crops 

(Lac Metric Ton) 

Crops 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Cereals      

Aus 32.85 30.01 29.01 29.73 27.93f 

Aman 144.38 149.58 154.26 166.56 165.14f 

Boro 198.85 201.86 207.68 210.68 212.00 

Wheat 10.85 10.86 11.70 11.72 11.72 

Maize 41.16 42.62 45.63 48.76 48.79 

Other cereals 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Total cereals 428.11 434.94 448.29 467.47 465.60 

Other Crops      

Tobacco and beverages 7.40 7.31 7.33 7.58 7.30 

Jute 14.02 15.30 15.34 17.38 16.24f 

Fruits 50.33 51.76 53.64 55.29 55.67 

Oilseeds 9.96 10.28 10.71 11.16 11.16 

Pulses 4.25 4.32 4.39 4.29 4.30 

Spices 31.93 34.06 35.17 36.36 36.28 

Vegetables 148.23 154.04 160.07 165.33 170.90 

Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional estimates and ‘f’ denotes final estimates 

  

 

Table 2. Production of Fish  

(Thousand Metric Ton) 

Sectors 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(p) 

Inland 3832 3940 4053 4235 4390 4571 

Marine 671 681 706 679 629 684 

Total  4503 4621 4759 4915 5018 5255 

Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional estimates 

Source: Department of Fisheries (DOF) and Household Expenditure Survey, BBS 
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Table 3. Index of Industrial Production (Large, SMME and Cottage Industry) 

 (Base: 2015-16 = 100) 
 

Month 2022-23 2023-24 
Growth rate  

(Point to Point) 
 2024-25 (p) Growth rate  

(point to point) 

July 179.75 197.75 10.01 200.48 1.38 

August 190.31 198.41 4.26 196.21 (-1.11) 

September 183.44 194.83 6.21 202.80 4.09 

October 192.75 184.36 (-4.36) 200.97 9.01 

November 209.96 205.61 (-2.07) 221.24 7.60 

December 225.69 220.67 (-2.23) 240.37 8.93 

January 219.14 230.84 5.34 247.25 7.11 

February 199.32 215.50 8.12 229.72 6.60 

March 204.00 219.31 7.51 238.05 8.54 

April 194.14 197.40 1.68 206.99 4.85 

May 198.91  195.36    (-1.78)     

June 212.89 211.73 (-0.54)     

Annual 200.86 205.98 2.55   

Source: Current Industrial Production Section, BBS  
Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional estimates, 1 IIP available up to January 2025 while estimated GDP 

 

Table 4. Domestic Production of Natural Gas, Electricity and Fertilizer 

 
Period Gas (106 cu meter) 1 Electricity (106 kWh) 2 Fertilizer (M.T) 3 

2012-13 22,670 38,229 1,074,791 

2013-14 23,232 38,040 976,691 

2014-15 25,263 40,358 1,028,157 

2015-16 27,559 46,371 1,010,446 

2016-17 27,445 50,691 1,220,890 

2017-18 27,430 56,014 859,353 

2018-19 27,233 61,789 920,754 

2019-20 24,993 62,967 976,157 

2020-21 25,174 70,550 1,296,008 

2021-22 23,783 76,219 1,200,530 

2022-23 22,644 76,598 948,007 

2023-24 21,075 78116 663,247 

Month 
Gas (106 cu meter) 1 Electricity (106 kWh) 2 Fertilizer (M.T) 3 

2023-24 2024-25 (p) 2023-24 2024-25 (p) 2023-24 2023-24 (p) 
July 1,834 1,738 7,658 7,988 67,984 10,877 

August 1,874 1,749 7,233 7,512 90,874 36,861 

September 1,785 1,694 7,075 7,621 46,788 23,789 

October 1,827 1,718 6,828 7,261 19,978 50,385 

November 1,760 1,651 5,260 5,772 77,018 42,662 

December 1,804 1,671 4,979 5,352 101,010 55,534 

January 1,785 1,677 4,932 5,679 118,635 57,243 

February 1,669 1,500 4,927 5,626 57,503 40,836 

March 1,779  6,164 7,395 30,614 54,356 

April 1,575  7,522 7,714 10,858  

May 1,738  7,873  20,948  

June 1,643  7,665  21,038  

Source:  1 Petrobangla, data available up to January 2025 while estimated provisional GDP  
            2 Power Development Board, REB & DESA, data available up to March 2024 while estimated provisional GDP 

              3 MIS report, Bangladesh Chemicals Industries Corporation, data available up to February 2024 while estimated prov. GDP 
Note: ‘p’ denotes provisional estimates. 
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Table 5.  Deposit and Credit Disbursement 
(Billion Taka) 

Financial Year Demand Deposit Time Deposit Domestic Credit 

2006-07 234.63 1613.36 2041.61 

2007-08 265.18 1894.81 2470.49 

2009-10 302.37 2300.73 2868.55 

2009-10 416.22 2750.43 3378.27 

2010-11 481.06 3374.19 4308.93 

2011-12  510.60 4073.88 5149.73 

2012-13 557.37 4799.02 5717.37 

2013-14 643.44 5589.78 6379.06 

2014-15  723.84 6268.00 7015.26 

2015-16 897.59 7039.47 8012.80 

2016-17 1018.86 7759.98 8906.71 

2017-18 1132.17 8550.87 10216.27 

2018-19  1182.18 9463.18 11468.85 

2019-20 1355.28 10454.71 13026.35 

2020-21 1657.25 11850.67 14398.99 

2021-22 1888.59 12822.18 16717.49 

2022-23  1993.04 13952.80 19267.69 

2023-24  2099.17 15323.07 21155.25 

2024-25 (Mar 2025) 1926.71 16254.73 22236.25 

Source: Economic Trend (Stat. Table.xls, IA, IIA), Bangladesh Bank, May 2025 

 
Table 6. GDP Growth Rate and Per Capita Income of SAARC Countries 

Countries 
GDP growth rate Per capita income US$ 

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 

Afghanistan -6.24 2.27 - 370 370 - 

Bangladesh 7.10 5.78 4.22 2850 2880 2820 

Bhutan 5.21 4.88 - 3600 3740 - 

India 7.61 9.19 6.48 2390 2580 2650 

Sri Lanka -7.35 -2.33 5.01 3620 3530 3860 

Maldives 13.83 4.73 5.13 10570 11090 11650 

Nepal 5.63 1.98 3.67 1380 1430 1470 

Pakistan 4.78 -0.04 3.23 1510 1460 1430 

Source: World Development Indicators database. Last Updated: 07/01/2025 
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Table 7. Export of Selected Items 
(Crore Taka) 

Item 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
2024-25 

(Jul-Mar) 

Raw Jute 1,040 1051 1,571 1,969 1,750 1,356 

Jute goods (including Carpet) 6,146 8,249 7,367 7,109 7,643 6,158 

Tea 21 28 18 25 30 31 

Leather  4,398   7,023   10,258   12,930   12,158   10,460  

Fish & Shrimp  3,443   3,485   4,013   3,685   3,390   3,297  

Readymade Garments (including 

Knit Wear & Hosiery) 
 190,875   238,623   315,958   366,180   369,178   342,230  

Naphtha Furnace oil & Bitumen NA 87  1   1  1  - 

News Print NA  1  1  1  1 - 

Fertilizers 5  108   116   1  1  - 

Others (Including EPZ)  59,526   29,424   37,671   39,841   38,979   31,888  

Total Exports  265,454   288,080   376,976   431,742   433,130   395,420  

Source: Economic Trend, Bangladesh Bank. ‘NA’ indicates ‘not available’. 

 

Table 8. Import of Selected Items 
(Crore Taka) 

Year 2019-20 2020-21 20221-22 2022-23 2023-24 
2024-25 

(Jul-Mar) 

Rice  129   3,160   4,680   5,082   207   3,862  

Wheat  12,646   13,212   17,797   16,544   19,537   12,682  

Total (food)  12,775   16,371   22,477   21,626   19,743   16,545  

Milk & Dairy Products  2,960   2,633   3,293   3,980   4,371   3,849  

Spices  2,774   3,391   2,911   3,582   5,325   4,113  

Oil seeds  8,210   10,914   13,854   12,488   12,356   9,953  

Edible Oil  12,283   15,143   22,006   28,762   24,089   22,021  

Pulses all Sorts  5,004   5,578   6,185   8,166   7,781   9,063  

Sugar  5,340   6,924   10,237   9,139   12,546   9,024  

Clinker  5,611   6,566   6,627   8,466   7,511   5,237  

Crude Petroleum  3,970   6,862   7,599   12,060   12,083   9,121  

Petroleum Products  43,098   41,887   96,957   104,521   104,141   78,878  

Chemicals  18,778   22,967   28,308   30,574   33,823   29,292  

Pharmaceutical Products  1,276   2,474   5,882   1,759   2,031   1,893  

Fertilizers  8,034   8,260   24,973   33,692   18,393   18,089  

Dyeing & Tanning Materials  5,221   6,330   8,315   7,764   8,193   7,289  

Plastic and Rubber Articles   19,695   25,589   34,455   29,525   30,117   26,087  

Cotton  22,525   26,634   35,772   38,964   39,098   30,350  

Yarn  14,214   18,081   40,440   27,235   30,565   29,386  

Textile and articles thereof  35,771   35,694   67,385   68,855   57,709   55,934  

Staple fibers  6,134   6,154   10,876   12,362   11,633   10,589  

Iron & Steel  33,033   35,393   51,890   47,027   55,912   42,054  

Capital Machinery  31,481   25,702   42,725   34,936   31,646   24,008  

Others (Including EPZ)  114,666   131,816   139,230   133,322   173,164   147,506  

Total (non-food)  400,077   444,990   659,917   657,178   682,486   573,736  

Total Imports   412,853   461,362   682,394   678,804   702,230   590,280  

Source: Economic Trend, Bangladesh Bank 
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Table 9. Annual Development Programme by Sectors 

  (Million Taka) 

Economic Sector 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. General Public Services 19,905 16,232 15,849 

2. Defence 9,973 10,681 8,212 

3. Public Order and Safety 28,107 20,902 27,509 

4. Industrial and Economic Services 74,307 49,665 54,083 

5. Agriculture 67,588 73,213 94,771 

6. Power and Energy 424,398 427,963 439,244 

7. Transport and Communication 557,238 568,013 495,477 

8. Local Government and Rural Development 150,422 175,065 189,172 

9. Environment, Climate Change (CC) and Water Main Resources (WR) 88,258 98,528 134,915 

10. Housing and Community Amenities 228,050 225,621 241,752 

11. Health 133,623 86,096 91,800 

12. Recreation, Culture and Religion 25,952 38,110 24,666 

13. Education 159,804 141,727 139,665 

14. Science and IT 22,599 24,082 36,381 

15. Social Protection 17,101 33,075 23,932 

16. Block Allocation 29,160 25,896 33,758 

Total 2,036,485 2,014,868 2,051,184 

Source: IMED, Ministry of Planning, Programming Division, Planning Commission, RADP of different years. 
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জাতীয় হিসাব পহিসংখ্যানেি আনুষহিক প্রকাশোসমূি 

Related Publications on National Accounts Statistics 
 

1.  জাতীয় হিসাব পহিসংখ্যান (২০২৩-২৪ অর্ থবছরিি হজহিহপি সামহয়ক হিসাব এবং ২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরিি হজহিহপি 

চূড়ান্ত হিসাব), National Accounts Statistics (Provisional Estimates of GDP, 2023-24 and Final 

Estimates of GDP, 2022-23) 

2.  জাতীয় হিসাব পহিসংখ্যান (২০২২-২৩ অর্ থবছরিি হজহিহপি সামহয়ক হিসাব এবং ২০২১-২২ অর্ থবছরিি হজহিহপি 

চূড়ান্ত হিসাব), National Accounts Statistics (Provisional Estimates of GDP, 2022-23 and Final 

Estimates of GDP, 2021-22)   

3.  Bangladesh National Accounts Statistics: Sources and Methods (Revised estimates with base 

year 2015-16), July 2022 

4.  Bangladesh National Accounts Statistics: Sources and Methods (Revised estimates from 

1995-96 to 2013-14 with base year 2005-06), August 2014 

5.  Bangladesh, Selected statistics 

6.  Report of the Survey of Manufacturing Industries, 2019  

7.  Report of the Economic Census, 2013 

8.  System of National Accounts, 2008 (UN Publication) 

9.  International Standard Industrial Classification, Revision 4 (ISIC, Rev.4) 

10.  Twenty Years of National Accounting of Bangladesh (1972-92), July 1993 

11.  Estimates of Investment: Methods and Data Sources, May 2002 

12.  Proceeding of the Workshop-cum-Expert Consultation on National Accounts Compilation of 

Bangladesh, January 1994. 

13.  Report of the National Income Commission, 1990 

14.  Report of the Task Force on the Review of National Accounts of BBS, June 1996 

15.  Sources and Methods of Indices (National Accounts Deflators), May 1997 

  

  
 

Available for sale at: 
 

1. BBS Publication Section,  

  Parishankhan Bhaban (Ground Floor) 

  E-27/A, Agargaon, Dhaka-1207 

  Phone: 55007327 
 

 2. BBS Sales Centre, Ansari Building (1st Floor) 

  14/2, Topkhana Road, Dhaka-1000 

Phone: 01550-041307, 01552-563057 
 

National Accounts data are also available in BBS website: http://www.bbs.gov.bd  
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